IN THE UNITED STATSS DISTHICY COQURT

FOR THE NORTHERM DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA .m.ﬁﬁ
S S

PATIENCE MULLENDORE MeKULIY,
Individuaily, and as Next Friend
and Natural Guardian of

DALE MeNULTY,

(SA P %EQGQ

N L b

)
)
) lj‘l\‘,i:‘d_) .
; wierk. U [ SRR
)
)
|
|

Complainants,

&, st
Ve Ne, 3002-CIVIL

MULLENDORE TRUST COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants.

ORDER ALLOWING TRUSTIES' ACCOUNT, DECREE
OF DISTRIBUTION, AND FINAL DISCHARGE

On this lst day of October, 1962, there comes on for
Lhearing the Trustees' Account and Petition for Distribution and
Discharge that was filed herein on the Ath day of September,
1962, by A. C.Adams, isildred k. Adame and Bessie !M. Johnson,
Trustees under the Order entered by this Court on the 19th day
of December, 1961; said Trusiees appeared in person and by their
attorneys, and no one appeared to object; upon having heard the
testimony of witnesses sworn and examined in open court, having
examined the Trustees' Account, and having examined all of the
pleadings herein, and being fuliy advised in the premises, this

Court finds as follows:

i. That due and legal notice of the hearing of =said
Trustess? Account and Petition for Distribution and Discharge has
been given as provided by the orders of this Court; and that said

notice is hereby accepted and approved.

2. That said Trustees have administered the funds en-
trusted to them in accordance with the Order entered by this Gourt
on December 19, 1961; that said funds have been invested in
United States Treasury Bills; that the final income tax returns

of the lullendore Trust Company for the year 1961 have been



examined and zccepted by the Oklahoma Tax Commission and the In-
ternal Revenue Service of the United States; and that no addi-
tionul taxes or debts have tecome dus and payable by the Hullen-
dore Trust Compuny other than attornevs®, bockkeeper's and ac-

countants?! fees and expenses,

3. That Daniel, Daniel, Bnnis & Company has performed
services and incurred expenses as accountants for said Trustees
and for the kullendore Trust Company; that a reasonable charge
for the portion of such services and expense for which they have
not been compensated is $459.33: and that the Trustees have on

this date paid this amount to Daniel, Daniel, BEnnis & Company.

4o That L. C. ¥ueller has served as bookkeeper for said
Trustees and for the Mullendore Trust Company; that a reasonable
charge for his services is $135.0G0; and that the Trustees have

on this date paid this amount to L. C. Mueller.

5. That Martin, Logan, soyers, i.artin & Conway have
served as attorneys for said Trustees and for the Hullendore
Trust Company; bthat they have incurred expenses in the amount of
81744 that & reasonable fee for their services is $1,170.00;
and that the Trustees have on this date paid these amounts to

sarting, Logan, (oyers, Martin & Conway.

&, That the accounting of receipts and disbursements
attaczhed to the Yrustees' Account as Exhibit A and covering the
pericd from December 19, 1961, to September 1, 1962, is true and
correct; that the Trustees have filed herein their Supplemental
Final Account covering the receipts and disbursements for the
period from September 1, 1962, to the lst day of October, 1902;
that the Supplemental Final Account is complete, true, and cor-
rect; and that the Trustees® Account and Supplemental Final

Account filed herein should be allowed, settied, and approved.

-



7. That the balance of the funds, after payment of ac-
counbanis, bockkeeper, and attorners'! fees and expenses, is
$34,39L,14; that said funds should be divided amon. the following

namned beneliciaries «s follows:

fessie K. Johnson - $ 10, 497.64
t2ildred . Adams - 10,380.24
Bugene C. Mullendore - 3,254,186
Patience li. ZchNulty - 9,439,156

Dale Archer LicNulty £19.84

That the proper amounts have been tendered to and accepted by
Pessie [.. Johnson and tidldred i, Adams, and that checks in the
proper amounts and payable to Zuzene £, Fullendore, Patience il.
#elulty and Lale Archer heNulty have been deposited with the Clerk

of this Sourt for distribution wo said beneliciaries.

d. That a typographicual errer was made in the written
Order entered by this Court on Jecewheyr 19, 1961, in designating
the fractional part of the estate to which Patience I., Lelulty
was entitled; and thaet said Order should have shown the fractional

share as 5065.25/18455 rather than 5004.,25/18455.

9. That the Trustees have correctly and completely ac-
counted for all their actions as Trustees in the administration
of these funds and they should be discharsed from anv and all

iicbilicy fkerein as Trustees.

IT IS TUEREFCRE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREZD BY THIS
COURT that tha Trustees' Account and Supplemental Final Account
are allowed, sehtled, and approved, and the actions of the Trus-
teeg and each ol them In the administration of these funds have
been in accordance with the Order entered by this Court on De-

cember 19, 1%¢i, and are hereby approvad and confirmed.



§T [$ FURTHER ORDERAD, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED BY THIS
GOURT that bthe payment by the Trustees of the fee for the ac-
countin: services and expense of Daniel, Daniel, Bnnis & Company

ig approved and cenfirmed.

T 1§ FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED BY THIS
COURT that the payment by the Trustees of the fee of L. c.

suciler as hookkeeper 1s herepby approved and confirmed.

IT 15 FURTHER ORDER3ED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED wY THIS
COURT that the payment by the Tyustees of the fee and expenses
of #artin, Logan, lovers, Gartin & Conway is hereby approved and

confirmed.

T IS FUAPHER GHDBREU, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED BY THIS
CGURT that the balance of the funds be, and the same are hereby,
distribubed to the following named beneficiaries in the following

amounts:

Bessie . Johnson - G 10, H97.04
»4ldred F. adams - ZLD,S-’*:G.?L;

11

Eugene C, lullendore 3,254.10
9,435,126

819.94

Patiegnce k. mcliulty

1

Dale Archer welulty

und that she payment by the Trustees of these ameunts Lo Bessie
. Johnson and kildred . Adams, ind the depositing of checks in
the proper amounts with the Clerk of this Gourt for cdistribution
to Burene U. Luwllendore, Patience 1. veNulty and Dale Archer
{cNulny are hereby approved and eonfirmed; and that the Clerk of

this OQourt is directed to distribube said checks o Bugene O.

~ulilendore, Patience Il neNulty and Dale Archer veNulty.

17 IS FURTRER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECRERL BY THIS
COURT thuo the written Order entersd on December 19, 1961, be and

it ig herebv, corrected to show and effect the distribution to






Patience k. McNulty of an uandiviced 5005.25/18455 (rather than
5064.25/18455) of all of the remeinin: property of the Mullendore
Truse Company, both real, personzl, and wixed, and wherever

located, and whether or not described in said Order.

IT I3 FURTHER ORDERED, ALJUDGED, AND DECREED BY THIS
COURT that 4. C. Adams, Mildred . Adams and Bessie :i, Johnson
be, and they are hersby, discharged from any and all liability

herein as Trustees.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and
affixed the seal of this Court this lst day of October, 1962,

(8 T, oy het—

“o15#e
UNZTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



Judament on Motion
JNITED STATE? DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE {option)

FORITERY DISSRICT OF CNTAHCHMA

United States cof Amariea,

Plaintifs,
V-8B

Civil No. h96?

1,699.52 Aeres of land, More or lIess
Situate in Tulse, Creek, and Pewnee
Counties, Oklahoma and ILillie 5.

Tract{gy Nofgk GeT3 . .
Mathews, et al., and Unimown Ovmers o :

e e e

Deferndants.

(‘_j!..i N . -

JUDGMENT ON MCTION

WNOBLE ¢ HOTT
Cn tais dey this cause comes on for consideration gpathe g THetrict Covsi
motion of plaintiff for = judgment on the option(g) granted by the
defendant(s) and aczepted by the Corps of Engineers, Depertment of the Army,
on behalf of the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior teo the lnstitution of the above
; e : s i
proceeding the United States of America and the defendant(s) D. W. Sie ,

Garrett Logen, Villard Martin indlvidumlly end as Trustee for Kethryn

Cornell Maxey

entered into a contrract and egreement, as evidenced by {en) option for
the purchese of land granted by said defendant(s) and accepted on beRelf

of the pleintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was agreed that “he arcunt of $ 1,637.00 ,
lnelusive of interest, would be awafﬁé% s just compensation for the taking
of the estate(g) to be condemned in ’I‘ract(ﬂ No(f) G=738

as such estate(g) end said trac‘l;(%a are described in the complaint and
declaration of taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds thaet the above-named defendant(s)}
{@@e) (were) the solie owner(s) of the sbove-captioned tract on the
date of taking; tha: (fg) (they) é%?Q (are) entitled to the €htire award
therefcr; and that ~he contract and agreement is & valid one.

The (ourt further finds that service of process has been
perfected, either personally or by publication of notice, on all pariies
defendant having conpensable interests in the subject tractlg) and that a
copy of a moticen For Judgment has been served on all parties making an ap-
pearance and demand.ng notice of' all proceedings.

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE CCURT OPZERED AFD ADJULGED:
forth in the coaplant and declaration of taking in and to the lan here-

inabove referred to. es sald tract(g) (is) ;5559 described therein,
hereby confirmed;

(&) "fhe vesting in plaintiff of title to the estategs set

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the teking of Tractlg) No(i). @738

is the sum of $ 637.00 , inclusive
of interest, whiéh aum nas haraf fird "Wed AP S Y "arder b4y ‘of this
Court.

Entered this giwf L dey of f;,;kgf;q«<.<,u. 196 5 -
APFROVED: ALLEN E. BARROW

JULGE, United States District Court

W B THIXTON, Jr
y—J7

Attorney
Assistant U. S.



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
LeRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America,
Flaintiff, Civil No. Sklk

Tracte Nos. h21bh &
421k E-1 through E-5

V5.

3bb 42 Acres of Larni, More or Less,

e e e e e e e e St

Situate in Creek ani Pawnee Counties, §: L iu Eﬁ ?»’
Oklahcma, and Cornelia C. Holmes, et
8l., and Unknown Owaers,
RTON “2
Defendants. T
PARTIAL JUDGMENT OF STIPULATION NOBLE . HCCD

Cn this duy this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendant therein nemed,
which stipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and National Bank of Tulsa, as
Executor of the Estate of J. C. Parks, deceased, defendant herein, has, by
the stipulaticn above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to be
paid by the plaintilf for the taking of the estate in Tracts Nos. 421b &
L214 F-1 througn E-5, as set forth and described in the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking heretofcore Tiled in this cause, is the sum of $37.50Q,
inelusive of interest, which amcunt was deposited into the Registry of this
Court as estimated [ust compensstion for said tracts upon the filing of the
Declaration of Taking berein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and
the subject metter «f this acticn. Service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescrived by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules cof Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having com-
persable interests in the subject tracts. The Court further finds thaet the
above-named defendant was the owner of an undivided 1/12¢k interest in the
above captioned tracts on the date of taking, and they sre entitled to the
entire award therefcr.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) 'The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set Torth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, az said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) "he just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tracts Nos. 4214 & 4214 E-1 through E-5 is the sum of $37.50,
inclusive of interest.

(C) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following named payee:

Netionsl Bsnk >f Tulsa, as Executor
of the Estate of J. C. Parss, deceased..............$37.5C

Entered this 2V dsy of September 1962,

" d

ALLEN E. BARRCW
JUDGE, United Stetes Distriet Court

APPROVED:
W.R. THIXTON, R

W, R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistent U. S. Attorney

Clerk. U, 8. Digiries O-vox



Jdgm't for Ampunt.
UNITED STATES NISTRICT CCURT FOR THE of Deposit
NORTEERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHBCMA

United States of America,

Plaintif?f,
VE. Ceipiil s
Civil No. B835. .7

)
)
)
)
6.27 Acres of lLand, kore or Less, )
Situate in Pawnee County, Oklshoma, )
and R. B. Sullivan, et el., and ) Tract{x) Ho(&). 1326

)

)

)

Unknown Owmers,

Defendsnts,

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN

On this day this causz eomes on for consideration on the stipulation(&)
entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendent(s) therein nemed,
vwhich stipulationfs) (is) fmwmxk tendered herewith for fiiing herein.

The Court finds that pleilntiff end Willlam Schremm

defendant(s) herein, 15, , kkave}, hy the stipulation(s) above referred to,
sgreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking of

the estate(&) in Tract(s) No{s). 1328 , 88
set forth and described in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this csuse, is the (total) sum of $ 20.00 , inclusive of

interest, whick amount was deposited into the Registry of this Court a&s
estimated just compensation for ssid tract(&) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. The Court has Jurisdiction of the perties and the subject
matter of this action. GService of process has been perfected either perscrally
or by publication of nctice, &s prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federsl Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract(s). The Court further finds that the above-named defendant(s)
(was)(wape) the solz owner(s) of the captioned tract{s) on the date of taking,
and they are ertitled to the entire award therefor.

IT I£, THIREFOHE, BY ''BE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJULGED:

(A) fThe vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate(®) set forth in
the Complaint and D2clarstion of Taking im and to the lasnd(s) hereinsbove
referred to, as sail tract(s) (ie)feme) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(R) The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the teking

of Tractis) No(s). 1328 ;
is the sum of ¢ 20.00 ; ineclueive of interest, which sum has hereto-

fore been disbursed by Order() of this Court.

Entered tais © *!  day of (etover 1962,

ALLEN E. BARROW
JODGE, Tnited States District Court

APPROVED:
WoR. THIXTON, 3.
W. B, THIXION, Jr.

Assistent U. 8.  Attorney



Jdgr't for Amcunt

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of Depbsit
KORTEERN DISTRICT QF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe,
Plaintiff,

vE.
6.17 Acres of Land, Move or Less, S L e 4 s
Situate in Pewnee (ounty, Cklshoos,
and R. B. Sullivan, et sl., and Tract(s) No(s), 45T
Unknova Jwners, )

y

F

Defendente.

JUDGMENT ON STIFULATICN

On this ¢ay this cause comes on for consideration on the stipuletion(®:}
entered intc by anc between the plaintiff end the defendant(x) therein named,
vhieh stipulation(s) (is) fmme® tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that pleintiff apd Williem Schyemm

defendant(g) hereir, {(has), femwgX, by the stipulstion(x) sbove referred to,
agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of

the estate(g) in Tract(g) No{m). W8T , as
set forth and deseribed in the Compleint snd Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause, is the (totel) sum of § 20.00 , inclusive of

interest, which amcunt was deposited into the Regilstry of this Court as
estimeted Just comrensation for said tract(g) upon the filing of the Declaraticn
of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action. Bervice of process has been perfected either perscnslly
or by publication cf notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federsl Rules of
Civil Procedure, opn all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract(g). The Court further finde that the sbove-nasmed defendsnt{e¥
(wes)(wmEx) the sole owner{&) of the captloned tract(®¥) on the date of taking,
and they are entitled to the entire swsrd therefor.

IT I8, THEREFCRE, BY YHE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(m) set forth in
the Complaint and Deeclaration of Taking in and to the lend{mg hereinsbove
referred to, as said tract(agk (is)(mwmy described therein, ie hereby confirmed;

(R) The just ccmpensation to be psid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Tract(g) No{g). 1457 !
is the sum of $ 20,00 , inclusive of interest, vhich sum has hereto-

fore been disbursed by Order{g) of this Court.

Entered tnis * - - day of petober 196 g

ALLEN E. Difu...

JUDGE, United States Distriet Ceourt
APPROVED:

W. R THIIOH, 10,
4. R, THIXTON, Jr.
Assistant V.5, Attorney

Clvil o, W83 .o .



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURY FOR TEE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA Juég't on Motion
{option) & Stip.

United States of Americs, )
)
Pieiniiff, ) Civil No. 4967
)
vs. ) Tracts Nos. A-136 and A136E
) {Subordination of Minerals)
1,699.52 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Tulsa, Creek, and Pawnee ) e
Counties, Oklahoma, end Lillie 8. ) ¥ LF.
Mathews, et al., and Unknown Cwners )
)
Defendants. ) i [
JULGMENT ON MOTION -

f, i '?7.‘4'-_'"‘-1"""",

On this day this cause comes on for consideratiégmghjfﬁé betion G-
plaintiff for & judgment on the option granted by certain defendants and
accepted by the orps of Engineers, Department of the Army on behalf of the
United States of America, pleintiff herein, and for judgment upon stipulation
entered intce by and between the pleintiff and the defendants named herein,
which stipulsticn is tendered herewith for filing hkerein.

The Coart finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the Uaited States of Americs &nd the defendants Anna Lee Cortright
and C. §. Cortrizht and W. L. Oller entered into a contract and agreement, as
evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by seid defendants
and accepted con ‘oehalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department
of the Army, wherein 1t was agreed thet the amount of $201.00, inclusive of
interest, would be awarded as Just compensation for the taking of the estate
+o be condemmed in Tracts Nos. A-136 and A-136E ass such estate and sald tracts
are deseribed in the ¢ouwplaint and declaration of taking heretofore filed in
this ecause. The Court slso find that the Plaintiff and Ruby P. Gller have
stipulated &5 to just compensation in the amcunt of $201.00 as set forth in
the Stipulaticn on file herein.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendants were the
sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of tekipg; that they
are entitled to the entire awerd therefor; and that the contraet, agreement
and stipulation sre valid end binding on all parties.

The Court further finds thet service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in tke subject tracts and that a copy of a motion for
Judgment has been served on all parties making an appearance and demanding
notice of all proceedings.

1T I3, THEREFORE, #Y THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the complaint and declaration of teking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) The just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Trects Nos. A-136 and A-136E, is the sum of $201.00, inelusive
of interest, which sum hes heretofore been disbursed by order of this
Court.

Entered thiuﬂﬁjc day of,d{f@ﬁw,ufu‘_“ 1962.

ALLEN E. BARTOW

JUDGE, United States District Court

AFFROVED:
W, R, Vit

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

Assiptant United States Attorney

e . ——_——— et boenm o s e e s e e s e e ey . s e ppep——— v p————— -




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCOURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of Americe, )
)
Flaintisf, )
)
vE. ) Civil Noc. 4851
)
334.19 Acres of Lend, More or )
Less, Situate in Tulsa, Creek ) Tracts Nos. F~651E-1
and Pawnee Countles, Oklahoma, ) thru E-8 L
end G. B. Suppes, et al., and ) =
Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants. 3 ; -~
JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION NOHBLY G HOO™

\,ierk, W B, Distric: e

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulaticn
entered intc by and between the plaintiff and the defendante therein nemed,
which stipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds thet plaintiff and Mary Bray Cochran, and Frenk E.
Cochran and Mary E. Cochran, as guardian of Steven Bray Cochran, Frank Edwin
Cochran II, anc Kaye Louise Cochran, minors, and Frank E. Cochran and Mary E,
Cochran, executors »f the Estate of Clars E. Bray, deceased, defendants herein,
have, by the stipulaticn abtove referred to, agreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the piaintiff for the taking of the esteate in Tracts Nos.
F651E-1 through E-8, as set forth and described in the Complaint and Declara-
tion of Taking heretofcre filed in this ceuse, is the total sum of $1,485.00,
inclusive of interest, which amount was deposited into the Registry of this
Court as estimated just compensation for sald tracts upon the filing of the
Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and
the subject matter of this aeticn. Service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, a8 prescribed by Rule 71A of
the Feders]l Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendants having compen-
sable interests in the subject tracts. The Court further finds that the
above-named defendarts were the sole owners of the captiocned tracts on the
date of taking, and they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Decleration of Taking in end to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B} The Jast compensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of Tracte Nos. FES51BE-1 through E-8 is the sum of $1,485.00, inclusive
of interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by Order of this Court.

Entered this - day of . 7. .. .., , 1962,

"

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, Jn,

Attorney




USITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FUK THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil Action No. 5115
)
vs. ; Tract No. K-1163
345.00 Acres of Land, More or less, )]
Situate in Howsta and Rogers Counties, ) B
Oklahcma, and Harry E. Bagby, et al, ) ' ¥
and Unknown Owners, ;
Defendents. ) 3

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

THIS matter comes on for hearing this 2?2§6f day of Qctober,
1962, upon application of the Plaintiff for entry of a Judgment on a
Stipulation filed herein and the Court being advised by Hubert A. Marlow,
Asslstant Unlted States Attorney, for the Horthern District of Oklshoma,
finds that:

A Btipulation between the United States of Americe and Forest
0il Corporation, defendant herein, was filed herein on September 12, 1962.
The Defendenw:, Forest 01l Corporation, incurred expenses in the amount and
for the reesums set forth in such Stipulation, for which it is entitled to
be paid by the Pleintiff herein and such Stipulation should be approved.
Approvel of this Stipulation creates a deficiency in the deposit of
estimated corpensation in this case in the total sum of $278.88.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, thet the Stipu-
lation designated herein above, be and hereby is approved. The United
States of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court the sum
of $278.58, end when such sum has been deposited, the Clerk of this

Court shall cisburse such asum to Forest Oil Corporation.

TED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

Biedird (). PTleidper—
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Asslstant U. S. Attorney

UNITEE}.STATES DISTRICT COURT

o
RICT ¢ DXL ANDMA

R O B Y s MR TE



Jdgm't fqgrAmountE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of Deposti b B
NORTEERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Anerics, 3 i I";E
Plaintiff, )
Ve ) vy b
. ) Civil Wo. 835 IR
6,17 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) ek B,
Bituate in Pewnee Jount), Gklshoma, )
angd R. B. Bulld.ﬂn, et fl,, and ) Tract@s) NO@B)- s
Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants, )

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN

On this day this cause comes on for comsideration on the stipulation{e)
entered into by and between the plaintiff end the defendant({) therein named,
which stipulationftt) (is) (GE&) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Willism E. 2loan, heir of Wesley
Bloan

defendent @k} herein, (has), (bmwx), by the stipulstionfm) above referred to,
agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking of

the estate(s) in Tractfe) Nobed). 1418 ; 85
get forth and described in the Cemplaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this csuse, is the (total) sum of $15.00 , inelusive of

interest, which amount wes deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for seid tract{s} upon the filing of the Declarstion
of Taking hereln. The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either perscnally
or by publication of nctice, ms presecribed by Rule T1lA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on 8il parties defendant having ccmpensable interests in the
subject tract(x). The Court further finds that the ebove-named defendant(g)
{wes )¥WIEE) the sole ownerf¥) of the captloned tract(E) on the date of taking,
and they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT I&, THEREFOHE, BY THE COQURT ORDEREL AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in
the Complaint snd Deselaration of Taking in and to the lend(s) hereinabove
referred to, as sali tract(®) (is)iMYEY descrided therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) The just compenssation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Tract¥d) Nofay, L8

?
is the sum of § 15.00..., ; inclusive of interest, which sum has hereto-
fore been disbursed by Order(s) of this Court.

s
Entered this " day of petober 196 &

ALLEN E.BARRD%
JUDGE, United States District Lourt

APPROVED:
W. R. THIXTON, JR.

V. R, TEDEON, Jr.
Aseistant U, &, Lttorney




United itates of Anerics,

YE .

63.09 Acres of lLand, Mure or Less,
Situate in Tulsa, Treeoh and Pawnee
Counties, Okishoma, and L. w. Freanchot
% Company, et al., end Lnkoown Gwners,

On thie

SRIVER SPATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THRE
FORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FPielontilf,

Defendants.,

B T Y

CROER FOR DISMIGSAL

20T dey of eiade , 1962, the

Cilvii Ho. Sohz

Tract Fo. _3{)% .
A

FORRE S S S S P I

sakly WO UMaerin

re cané on for hearing

the wetion of the plaiuntir? for an order diswmiseing ite compleint insofar as

sald complalint extendes to and covers Tract No. 1362 ne set forth and described

in the Compleint and Decleration of Taking heretofore filed in tais cause,

After beirnyg advieed by counsel for the piaintiff, the Court rinds

that title to the property described end condemned in Tract Ne. 1368 was in,

end vested in the plainti?f, the Unlted Stmtes, prior tc the itime of filing of

the Complaint and Declaretion of Teking on $ile aerein, and that esid Complaint

and Declaraticn of Taking did errcneously condenn thet property and estete

described as Trmoht No. 1362.

The Court alsc finds that the estlmsted just eompensation bsretofore

deposited in this case g5 applied to Tract No. 1362 is $35.00 snd that said

emount should be refunded and returned to ihe Treseurer of the Unlied States.

1T Is, TBEREFORE, ORDEBED that the Compleint in this ¢ause is dismissed

insofer as smid Complaint extends to and covers the estate and property described

in Tract No. 1362, end that the Court Clerk refund end return the smount of

estimated Just compensation on deposit, $35.0G, ms applied to Yract Nc. 1362,

to the Corpe of Engineers, U. 8. Army, check mede payable to the Tressurer of

the United Stetes.

APPROYED:

WoOR AU, R

W. R, THIXTON, Jr.
Aesistant United Stetes Attorney

b o . T b

ALLEN E. BARROW
o DIBTRICY JunaE




anr’

Jdar't for Apount; -
cf Deposit

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT ¥OR THE ‘ ey
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA o ‘ -

United Stutes of Americs,

}
Plaintiff, }

vE. ; Civil 4835
6.17 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tracts Nos. 125k
Situate in Pawnee County, Oklshoma, ) and 1336
end R. B. Sulliven, €t al., and )
Unknown Cwners, )
)

)

Defendants,

JUDGMENT CN STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulstion
entered into by and between, the plaintiff and the defendent therein named,
which stipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein,

Toe Court finds thet plaintiff and Edith Garrison defendsnt herein,
hes, by the stipulation sbove referred to, agreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking of the estates in Tracts Nos. 1254
and 1336, as set fortn and described in the Cowplaint ané Declaration of Taking
heretofore filed in this cause, is the totsl sum of §$70.00 (No, 125%, $15.00
and No. 1335, $45.00}, inclusive of interest, which smount was deposited into
the Registry of this Court as estimsted just compensation for said tracts upon
the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has Jurisdietion
of the parties end the subject watter of this setion. Service of process has
been perfected either personaliy or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule TLA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
heving eompensetle interests in the subject tracts. The Court further finds
thet the above-ramed defendant wes the sole owner of the ceptioned tracte on
the date of taking, and they are entitled to the entire sward therefor.

IT X5, THEREIFORE, BY THE COURT ORDEKRED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Decisration of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove
referred to, as said wtracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The just ccmpensation to be pald by the pleintiff for the
taking of Tracts Nos. 1254 and 1336 is the sum of $70.00, inclusive of interest,
which sum has heretofore been disbursed by Orders of this Court.

oo
Enterel this . day of Cctcher 1962.

ALLEN E. BARRGV/
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, 3.
W. R. THIXTON, Ji.
Assistant inited States Atiormey




Jdgm't for Amount
of Depoeit
JWITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTEEERN DISTHRICT CF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, 3
Plaintiff, % £ivil Ne. 4835

Ve .
) Tracts Nos., 12368,
6.17 Acres of Lend, More or Less, ) 1361, 1408
Situate in Pewnee County, Oklahoma, )
and R. B. Sulliven, et al., and )
Unknown Owners, )
}
)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION R R

On thie day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulstions
entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendents therein nemed,
which stipulstions are tendered herewith for filing herein,

The Court finds that plaintiff and Virginia Mackey Never, Amalia
Neuer, William E, Curtis, Jr., individuslly apnd Willism E. Curtis, Jr. and
First Netional Bank of Kansas City, Missouri as co-trustees for Willism H.
Curtis, defendants herein, have, by the stipulations sbove referred to, agreed
that the just conpensetion to be peld by the pleintiff for the taking of the
estetes in Traets Nos. 1238, 1361 and 1408, as set forth and described in the
Complaint ard Dezxlaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the
total sum of $55.00, inclusive of interest, which amount was deposited into the
Registry of this Court as estimated just cempensation for said tracts upon the
filing of the Deslaration of Taking herein, The Court has Jjurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Serviee of process has been
rerfected either perscnally or by publieation of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 71A of the Federel Rules of (ivil Procedure, on all perties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tracts. The Court further finds
that the sbove-named defendants were the sole owners of the eaptioned tracts
on the date of taking, snd they sre entitled to the entire awerd therefor.

iT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE CQURT ORCERED AND ADJUDCED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Deelaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred te, as said tracts ere deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be peid by the pleintiff for the
taking of Tracts Nos. 1238 ($15.00); 1361 ($20.00); 1408 ($20.00), in the
sum of $55.00, inclusive of interest, which suin has heretofore been distursed
by Orders of this Court.

Eatered this - - dey of October 1562.

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTCN, Jr.
Assistant United States Attorney




Pef, Judguent
Without Res. of Imps.
UNITED STATES DESPRICE CCURT( FQR.THE
NORTHERN DISERICT OF |GKLAHOMA -

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil No. 4835

V6.

)
)
)
)
6.17 Acres of lLand, More or Less, )
Situate in Pawnee County, Cklahoms, )
and R. R. Sullivan, et al., and g Tract No. 1362
)
)

Unknown Cwnere.

Defendants.

JUDCMENT ON STIPULATION

On this éay this cause comes ¢n for censideration on the
stipulation entered into by tkhe defendants therein nemed and the pleintiff,
which stipulation is tendered nerewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and George E. Fender, as Attorney-
in-Fact for Ssreh E. Fender, Wenets Costillo, Alfred R. Fender, and Nency
Ellen Fender, heing all of the heirs of W. A. Fender, Deceased, defendants
herein have, by the stipulstion above referred to, agreed that the just
coppensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the tsking of the estates in
Tract No. 1362, as set forth and described in the Complaeint snd Declarstion
of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, ie the totel sum of $35.00, in-
clusive of interest. The sum of $35.00, was deposited into the registry
of this Court s estimated just compensation for said tract upon the filing
of the Declsrstion of Taking herein. The Ccurt has Jjuriediction of the
parties end the subject matter of this action. Serviece of process has been
perfected either personslly cr by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 71 A of tte Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all perties defendant
having ecompenseble interests in the subject tract.

IT 1It, THESEFCEE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complairt and Declarstion of Teking in and to the lsnd hereinebove
referred to, ae sald tract is deseribed therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. 1362, ie the sum of $35.00, inclusive of interest;
sald sum having heretofore been distributed by an order of this Court
dated April 5, 1961 and filed in Case No. 5042;

{C) The Court Clerk is hereby directed and ordered to trabsfer
the sum of $35.00 on deposit in this case, Cese No. 4835, Trect No, 1362
unto Cese No. 5042, Tract 1362 whereby the seld smount of $35.00 will
therefore be refunded unto the Corps of Engineers, U. S. Army, by order of
this Court on file in Case No. 5042, Tract No. 1362. The purpose of this
erder being to accommodate the Court Clerk and U. S. District Attorney in
accounting for the distribution of the funds cn deposlt in each respective
tract.

Entered this 4 =~ dey of October 1962.

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUDGE, United Staies Distriet Court

APPROVED:
W R THLLON, JR,

W, R. THIXTON, Jr.
Assistant U. 3. Attorney




- -
]
;
Z 1
0w
P
: o

RSP, Lo T

! M
-




PN THG Ui CFATES DISTICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT GF OKLARUOMA

mARY Uil vulusiaN, LT.AL,, Slointiff, )
J
J vivil Action
—vme J Neo. 5454
}
_ _ )
LLC BYAWY, bT.AL,, Defendants, )

CRDELR

This matter comes on for consideration of the court upon
the oral motion of the plaintifl to Dismiss without preiudice
and the court finds that upon the payment of reasonable attorney
fees by the vlaintiff and £he costs of removal, that said
above cause should he dismissed withouvt prejudice snd that a
reosonable attorney fee hersin ies “150,00,

FT 05 b P ORE HERLEY ORDERED that upon the vayment of
the sum of S150,00 attorney fees to the defendants’ attorneys
in the a%ove ma*ter and the costs of removal, the a'cve cause
be and hereby is dismissed without prejudice,

The nlaintif{f is allowed ten days from the date hereof,
within whicn to may the aforesaid attorney fees ond costs.

: 1 .
“itness wmy hand this A day of Uctober, 1962,

T
B L 7 e
Judge of the linited States
District Court

APFROVED : ;

Attorney For Plaintiff
NP ..:_T_/r:\' “:;
s s
yl—f—a.{.., - ((.._ LRy S N R A
Attornev for Defendants




Judgmenty: on Motion -
UNLTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE (opfion) * .
HCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameries,

Plaintif?,
Civil Ne.

V.

21.30 Acves of Land, More or Lesse,
Situete in Fawnea County, Oklehoms,
and H., B. H‘"ley| et arlv’ aapi
Unknown Owpers,

Tract(g) No(g) 1257

R N N S N S

Defendants.

JUDCMENT ON MOTION

On thls day this cause comes on for consideration on the
motion of plaintiff for a judgment on the option(i) grented by the
def‘endant(i) and asccepted by the Corps of Engineers, Depertment of the Army,
on behalf of the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

Tke Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the Urited 3tates of America and the defendant &)

Jue M. Fuche
entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by (en) option(g) for

the purchase of land granted by sald dei’endant‘&) and accepted cn behalrl
of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it wes agreed that the amoUNt OF $36,00u.uusececenerrnsocnnnnre ;
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as Just compensation for the takin
of the estate(s) to be condemned in Tract{g) Nols) 1257

as such estate({s) and caid tract(g) are described in the complaint and
declaration of taiing heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds thst the above-named defendant(s)
(was) (ya@@) the sole cwner{g) of the above-captioned tract{g) on the
date of taking; that (he) (Hhgw) (is) {g@s) entitled to the entire award
therefor; and the” the contract and agreement is & valid one.

The Court further finds that eervice of process has been
rerfected, elther personelly or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendent having ccmpensable interests in the subject tract{g) and that a
copy of a moticn for judgment has been served on all parties making an ap-
bearance and demanding notice of all proceedinga.

IT IS, THEREFOFE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set
forth in the ccmplaint end declaration of taking in and to the land(i) here-
ingbove referred teo, as said tract(g) (is) (Rge) described therein, is
hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compengation to he paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of Tract(g) lo(g). 1247

is the SUR Of $15.004u0rmuesssasesesonsrnes
of Interest, MM 133, Dere aehileTi Tl e N

(C) tne Clerk of the Qourt is authorized and directed to draw
& check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amcunt of $15.00,
made payable to Joe M. Fuchs, snd to cause payment to e made.

4
% I 196 2 .
Entered this ,{ dey of Cebober 96 =
s BARDOY
APPROVED: ALLEN E. BARROW
VOORL THIETON, Jr JUDGE, United States District Court
o R THIXTON, Jr. .. —

Assistant U, §, Attorney




Judgment &5 Mothor
UNITED STATHS DISTRICT COURT FOR THE (Option)
NCRTHEEN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Y
United States of Americs, )
)

Plaintiff, frgiine i
v. Civil No. #8360 :.. .. .

234.9% Acres of land, More or Leas,
bituate in Tulea, Creek, and Pawnee
Counties, Oklehoma, sni Ciifford
Ward, et &l., and Unknown Quners,

Tract(x) No(x) E=533E

Deendants.

e e e

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideraticn on the
motion of plaintiff for a judgment on the option(x} granted by the
defendant(s) and accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Depertment of the Army,
on behalf of the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the sbove
proceeding the United States of America and the defendant{s) Peter Arntonian
and Edith L. Antoulen, his wife

entered into & coatract and agreement, as evidenced by (an) option(az} for
the purchase of land granted by said defendant(s} and accepted on behalf

of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it wes agreed that the amount of $ B,lﬂﬁ.w.....nn...........u......-.,-
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensstion for the teking
of the estate(x) o be condemned in Trect(m) No(x) Ee533E

es such estate(x) and said trect(%) sre described in the cemplaint and
declaration of taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendant(s)
famx) {were) the tole owner(s) of the above-captioned tract(s) on the
date of taking; that (&®) (they) fdm) (are) entitied to the entire award
therefor; and that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process hes been
perfected, either personally or by publication of notice, con all parties
defendant baving compenseble interests in the subject tract{x) and that a
copy of a motion for judgment bas been served on all parties making an ap-
pearance and demarding notice of all proceedings.

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintif? of title to the estate(s) set
forth in the compleint and declaration of taking in and to the iend(s) here-
inabove referred to, as sald tract(x) (is) fmws) described therein, is
nereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of Tract(x) No(m). K533

15 the Sum Of & B, lR5v00everseasrrransnnsnnsstessnansanasasewe 5 inclusive
of interest, which sum has herstofore been disbursed by order(s) of this

Court,

o

Entered this day of Oetober 196 o

ALLEN E. BARROW

APFRCVED:

- JUDGE, United States District Court
W. R. THIXTON, J&.
Vi B. THIXTON, dr.  _ —

Asgistanc U. 3. Atuorney




Judgrent on Motiich, i N
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE {Option) )
NORTHESN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Sy
B

United States of America,
Plaintifr,

v f, .il:rr:-' Fias

! FEG L0
8 Uhisericr £00

V. Civil No. 4836 L
23494 Acres of Lend, More or Less,
Situate in Tulse, Creei: and Pavnee
Counties, Oklahows, and Qlifford

‘I‘ract(s) No(s) 1‘906 .E‘l' E—E,
Wu.d'l et a‘l';p anﬁ Unkn‘m merﬁ’ Snﬂ E

-3

i L B S S

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration orn the
motien of plaint:ff for a Judgment on the option@ﬁ$ granted by the
defendant{®) and accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
on behalf of the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the Urnited States of America and the defendant(§§

G. B. Coﬂper
entered into a centract and agreement, as evidenced by (an) option(¥) for
the purchase of land granted by said defendant({x) and accepted on behalf
of the plaintiff by the Corps of En ineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was agreed that the amount Qf$ Jel0uaenruornsrrentenvarsnsasnes ,
inclusive of interest, would he awarded as just compensation for the taking
of the estate(#) to be condemned in Tract(s) No(s) I4906 E«l, E«8, & E~3

as such estate(&) and said tract{s) are described in the complaint and
declaration of taxing heretofore filed in this cause.

Th2 Court further finds thet the above-named defendant()
(was) {omawdk the sole cwner(H) of the above-captioned tract(s) on the
date of taking; that (he) (¥MRSC (is) (&%) entitled to the entire award
therefor; and that the contrect and agreement 1s a valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been
perfected, eitber personally or by publiication of notice, on all parties
defendant heving compensable interests in the subject tract(s) and that a
copy of & motion rfor judement has been served on all parties making an ap-
pearance and demanding notice of all proceedinga.

iIT 18, THEREFOFE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A, The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate( MK set
forth in the Zcmplaint and declaration of taking in and to the lend(#&) here-
Inabove referred to, as sald tract{s) (¥} (are) deseribed therein, is
hereby confirmed;

(B) fThe Just compenasticn to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of Tract(s) Neo{s). I=906 Ewl, B2, & E~3

is tkhe sum of $ M!qu()o-‘u-.nu-co-o-ooovg.-s-u:-----.oo-u‘tvo--o 3 inclusive
of interest, whick sum has heretofore been disbursed by order(s) of this
Court.

Z
Entered this /°* day of Qctuber 196 2,

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUDGE, United States District Court

APFRCVED:
W. R. THIXTON, JR,
W, B. THIXIOR, Jr,

—er —_—

ssistent U. Shtorney




Judement on Motion
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE {Option)pe & , - -
WARTHTRE NTSTRTOT A7 ALTAHOMA = R ol

United States of Aneriea,
Plainatiff, e
.. civil No. k780
MOBLE ¢ oo
Clerk, 41 5. Ustrict Corss

Tract(g) Nolg) 1619

9. 7% Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek County, Oklahoms,
and Jennie Mann, et &l, and Unknown
Owners

e e A A

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the
motion of plaintiff for a judgment on the option{s) granted by the
defendant(aﬁ and accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
on behalf of the Urited States of Americae, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that pricr to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendant(s* T, B. Mann

entered intc e contract and agrzement, as evidenced by (an) option(sy for
the purchase of land granted by sald defendant{s) and sccepted on behalf

of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Depertment of the Army, wherein
it was agreed that the anount of $ 525,00 s
inclusive of interest, would be awarézd as just compensation for the taking
of the estate(g) to be condemned in Tract(g) No{s) 1639

as such estate(gy and said tractlg) are deseribed in the complaint and
declaration of teking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Zourt further finds that the above-named defendant{sy
(was) the sole owner of the above-cepticned tract(gﬁ on the
date of taking; that (he) ) (1s) (pgpy entitled to the entire award
therefor; and that the contract and egreement is a valid one.

The Zourt further finds that service of process has been
perfected, elther parsonally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having compenszble interests in the subject tract(g and thet a
copy of a motion for judgment has been served on sll parties making an ap-
pearance and demanding notice ©f all proceedings.

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE CCURT CFDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(gg set
forth in the ccmplaint and declaration of taking in and to the land gg here-
inabove referred to, as e8id tract(gde (is) (gga) described therein, is
hersby confirmed;

(B) rThe Just ccupensation to be paid by the plaintiff fer
! I
the taking of Tract\gg Nc(slr 1619

is the sum of § 5,00 , inclusive
of interest, whi?g $am ‘Bed ‘BErdtPSre been disbursed by order(s) of this
Court.

e
Enteved tods . * day of  gogeber 196 2.
APFROVED: ALLEN E. BARROW
W, R. THIXTON, Ji. JULGE, United States District Court

W R, THDWOR, Je
Apsistent U, §.Attcrney




e

Jdgm't for Amcunt
UKYTED STATES NISTRICT COURT FOR THE of Deposit
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA Qi - i

United States of Anerics, )
FPlaintiff, )
VE. )
) Civil No. W92y
TE0.51 Acaes of 16nd, 42 ur Leses, )
Bitvate in Tulee, Cyech and Pawnee ) i
Counties, Cklaboms, snd Cayl H. Abel, Jr. % Tract(s) No(s). A«~idlwl
et al., and Unknown Ownars, ) AmlELeg
) A=161-E
Defendants., )

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On thie cay this cause comes on for consideration on the stipuletien(s)
entered into by and between the plaintiff end the defendant(s) therein named,
which stipulation(s) (4m} {are) tendered herewith for filing herein,

The Court finds that pleintiff and BAith M. Heyéden, snd Nora (lifford,
a/k/a Mra. L. C. Clifford

defendent(s) herein, $&sck, (have), by the stipulstion(s) ebove referred to,
Bgreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking of

the estate(®k in Tract(s) No(s)., AelEled, Aclfl2, and A«16)-F , a8
set forth and described in the Compleint and Declaraticn of Teking heretofore
filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of § 100.00 » inclusive of

interest, whick amount wes deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for seid tract(s) upon the filing of the Declsration
of Taking herein, 'The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action. Serviee of process hes been perfected either perscrally
or by publication of notice, ms prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federsl Rules of
Civil Procedure, on ell rarties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract{s). ‘The Ccurt further finds that the above-named defendant(s)
(wek(vere } the sole owner{s) of the cepticned tract(s) on the date of teking,
and they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT IS, THEFEFOFE, BY THE CCURT OBRDERED AND ATJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the ectate( #¥ set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the land(s) hereinasbove
referred to, as said tract(e) (i¥¥(are) deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(R) The just ccmpensatlon to be paid by the plaintiff fer the taking
of Traet{s) No(s)., Awlélel, A=lBle2, mad A~1G1l-E S
is the sum of $ 100.00 s inclusive of interest, which sum hes hereto-
fore been disbursed by Order{s) of this Court.

Entered tiis ;771’ day of Oetober 196 2

ALLEN E. BARRCW
JUBGE, United Stetes District fourh

APPROVET: s
W. R. THIXTON, 7,
W._B. THL¥ION, Jr.

" Assistant U, 8,  Fwanay T




AR et A Bt Pt ot et A | o £ 11 e ot e

Jagm't For Amoumrt ;
UNITED STATES NISTRICT COURT FOR THE of Deposit
NORTEERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Anerica,
Plaintiff,
vs,

Civil No. BE§H-ct i & Lo

Bitusnte iu Tules, Creeck end Powmee
Counties, Oklshoma, and CLifford Werd,
et al., and Unknown Owners,

}

)

3
600.4% Acres of Land, More or lecs, 3

g Tract(ag No(ad. EBes338

)

)

Pefendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN

On tais ¢my thls cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(sd
entered into by ané between the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein nemed,
which stipulation(er) (is)sbane) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and peter Autonien and Edith L. Antonian,
sl Mra. Lewis B, Schneider

defendant{s) hereir, (Bas), (bave), by the stipulation(s above referred to,
agreed that the Just compensstion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of

the estatelsd in Tract{p) No(s). K-533E , as
set forth and deseribed :in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause, is the (totsl) sum of $900.0{3 ; inclusive of

interest, which amcunt was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as
estimeted just compensation for seid tract{s) upon the filing of the Declarstion
of Teking herein., The Court has Jurisdietion of the psrties snd the subject
matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either personelly
or by publication of notice, ms presgcribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract(ex). The Court further finds that the above-named defendent(s)
tamex) (were) the sole owner(s) of the eaptioned tractfs) on the date of taking,
and they are entitled to the entire gward therefor.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY TBE COURT GRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(&) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estatefgy) set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lendfg) hereinabove
referred to, as said tractigy) (is)(eme) deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B} The just compensation to be pald by the pleintiff for the tsking

of Tract{g) Notm). pus33k ’
is the sum of § L0 s 1nelusive of interest, which sum has hereto-
fore been disbursed by Ol'der(s) of this Court.

Entered this - day of  potober 196g.

ALLEN . RARPON
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:
W, R, THIXTON, Ju.

. B, 'I‘HIME,_..J: e
ssis*l’:'ént 1. B.Attorney




g ‘
ol

H [
Jdzgm't for Amcunt
URITED STATES PISTRICT CCURT FOR THE of Deposit
NORTEERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA Ny

[ R I

United States of Anerica,
Pleintiff,

¥E.

Civil No.

6.17 Acres of Land, Nore or lLess,
Bituate iz Pawnee County, Oklahoms,
snd R. B- aulliml, et lll-, and
Unknewm Owners,

Tract(g) No(g). 1228

e e e e N

Nefendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN

Cn this éay thls cause comes on for considerstion on the stipulatien( &)
entered into by and between the plsintiff and the defendant( i) thereln nemed,
which stipulation{s) (is) fmx) tendered herewith for filing herein,

The Court finds that plaintiff snd Wedier S. Holmes,

defendant @) nerein, (nas), fissa), by the stipulstionfk) sbove referred to,
egreed thet the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of

the estate(s) in Tract(m) No(w). 1088 , 88
set fortk and cdescribed in the Ccmplaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause, is the (totel) sum of $35.00... , inclusive of

interest, whiecb amoint wes deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for seid tract(s) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. 'The Court bhas jurisdiction of the psrties and the subject
rmatter of this &ction. Service of process has been perfected either perscrially
or by publication of notice, as preserived by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on ell parties defendant having compensable interests in the
suvject tract{w). The Ccurt further finds that the above-named defendant fex)
(was ){4gm@ the sole ownerfs) of the ceptioned tracifey on the date of teking,
and they are entitled to the entire awerd therefor.

IT IS, THREEFCHE, BY THE CCOURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in piaintiff of title to the estate(e) set forth in
the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in and to the landies) hereinsbove
referred to, as sald tractber) (is)bmpe) deseribed therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

(P) The ,just compensstion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Tractige Nols). .

7
is the sum of $15-°"3--"- , inclusive of intsrest, which sum has hereto-
fore been disbursed by Order(s) of this Court,

Entered this /' A day of october 156 p.

ALLEN E. BARROW

JULGE, United States District Aauxt

APPROVED;
W, R THIXTON, JR,

M. R. THIXTON, Jr

" Aeeintent U, G,




CHOUr e s G- Oy s D AL oad
R ATSTIE + SR sk A A S N

P T

w:zrl_a_* .-[i‘ [ SN )

NG e ey Jl Bendriogm, Uorowgh hla gabBorieg nineasly
ikl leldy L Laaioses Boe ahove sobivked noblon with projue
Gice,

Hoben e vobober B, 1965,

ngﬁéiaa' s ”xdﬁL-*~~r**
L, T, Hendr 1'3}2'39 Wi ntif'f

e . -

T . //i &
e e fz::/o;}:z N AP
Tincoln Bather
ctinrney oy
AT TR S N

Teo oo ievahiun off the fope aal eweoutad by

chaanGiUT ol ol LU sy of recordgd

cudon o lismisoed

yE cos s Ghet e cbovs cauiviod

Judge




LG EML G a0 a P

-

e

[N

[

4

-

H
e

AL SE%L b

. NISECTRIRTR S

e

e
*
[N

RRTLCIR YN S S
olerh, 0% LMserice Ll

s Gl

IS AN T A AT R P B LiE G oo
! Cﬂﬂ@,ﬁb/ e B S T AT B Lo B 1 WL P
. e : i foty e e '
3 5 : O i 1 " Yook T Sihen
Lire BRSPS o Tas 1AL Lenen
. L I 5 ipoma i i

Ju:-I-_‘_,,- . . N P P . . S BT AT,
A t . . K Ve N R T R IT

R VR S 5 T ST ¥ it R B A R 11

S Uth (et s ()




I THE UNETED STATES DISTRICT COURT FuR Thb

NORTHERN DRISTRICT OF OKLALHOMA

JENNIE KaTHRYN LEALS

P

5. H. KRESS & COMPANY
and JOHN R, MEYERC.

ool bl et g,

AR RE L L

Thieg attiogn oo

i [ 4
AR N R P

L

JUDGMENT

Aogupry . e donoreble Luther Bohanon presidlng,, @ad

having wesn awly triodg,

0y e e S . . T e e
PHer 2o fee b, woLi s

% 15 ORDEREL

Lee mra LU 1o niwby Sioinl B

antn, BB, Riress & dunipany el

WENEG ey, pruwsver Lheip

Petiom on Tulas,

fom’

NOJUDGED what

Wed Vb fedtr el 000 i

sufiicientiy adbvised,

inediyta

i Jonnn R, Meyers, resident

NCELE 2. HOUD, CIERK

g,

tor velal ooifore e court and

deltendoniy sovews For Jdamlgsal,

AetLiun

Ondahose: . tThis Ut Gey i Oclober,

VR s et

IR PR

e end-




18 Tle, UNFEL STATLS DI nIT Lu UBT FOR THE NGATHERN

L L A S KU SRR S WP U DIRTRE Y0 2. J

Fraaok i., ilerman, )
)
Plaintiff, }
§
V5, i Mo, 5248 Civil
h]
L. ¥. Gas Company, ¥
a corporstion, and i FLLED
C. h. Boger, Jr., } o
H
Delandanis, i

Y

Gt = iin

Y
g

NOBILE ¢ HOOD
tleel, 0 % Diserict Comg

DISMISSAL WITEHE FRECIJUDICE

Cowes now the plaintiff, FRANK 2, HORMAN, snd diswisses
the above styled aund numbered cause of astion with prejudice to the bringing
of a future acticn,

( 4th R
wated thie  day of Uclober, 1862,

e
#Zé: Jal'm) fcu/i"la#l"llﬂ’

!

Come now the defendants, by and through their counsel of record,

and consent to the digraissal of the abovi styled and numbered cause of

action witn grejudice to the bringing of sny future action,

.{Ub‘ﬂﬁ“i){;&%(y\l W@E.‘&TON. KYLil & BRETT

PR {,/ ./£/€~-—-

*tiorneys; fof Defendantes

Pursuant to Rule 28, USDC, I{ 15 HERERBY ORDERED that the

above agtyled and numbered cause be dismibsed with prejudics,

RUBLE €, HOOL, Clerk

vy, N TN Cee o Dunit
faii=t ol

WK a2l
1i-3-82




gNLITED STATES DISTRICY COURY FOR THA
HORTHERW DISTRICY OF OFLABOMA

Onited Status of Averica,
Plaintiff, Civil Ko. 5160
Va.

Ogage Apartmonts, Inc,
et al

Dafandants.

e gt St o Rt ot Y et o e S R et Tt e Nt

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDCMENT

0w, on this 21lat day of August 196:, the above-entitled matier
coming on for hearing, the plaintiff, United titates of Americs, appearing
by cem . tayior, Assistant United States Atitorney, for the Northern District
of Oklahoma, and the Defendants, Qsage Apertments, Inc., B-W Accaptance
Corporation, Securliy Acceptance Corporatlon, Northeide State Hank, appear-
ing by Robert G. Brown, Joe LeDonne, Jamass Wernsr and F. ¢. Swindell,
Attorneys At Law, respsctively; the defendants, Fred W, Woodson, Jv.,

Williem E. Rutledge, Truetes in Sankruptoy for Northlend Furniture Company,
Ine., John H. Livans and Betty Idell Bvansz, appesaring by their attorney,
Gaorge 0. Klesier,
The defendants, Paciflec Finanos Corporation, Sears Roebuck & Oo.,
C. 0. Harris d/b/s Tulsa Sales and Service Company, each having heretofors
been served hy dus and lesgal psrsonsl service of summons s requiring asch of
tfmm to answer the camplaint filed herein not more then 20 days after dsto
of service of swmons, and said defendanis having failed to f£ile an snswer
herein, but being in default are hereby adjudged and decreed to be in defsult.
it further sppesring that the defendant Adams Building Corporation
d/b/s Adamg and Leonard Realtors, have horetofore filed a Disclsimer, dis-
claiming any intersst in or to the subject matter of this csuse.

It appesring that this suit 1s based uporn & note snd for forsclosure
of a real property mortgage, sscuring sald nota, and for foreclosure of certain
chattel mortgages, and 1t appearing that the rsal preperty and chattels covered
by sald rortimges are located in Osage Scanby, Oklahema, within the Horthern

dJuadlelal District of OkKlahoma.

P e e e s e e ——————n s



Poare weon bhe Gourt bein: 1lly advised {4dds thal bhe naterial
allegations in plauutili'e conplaint ars trus and correct;

That there is due from the DLefordant, Ounpe Aparimenis, Inc., to the
plaintiff, Uniited Slates of America, by virtus of plulatiff's nobe and
mortgages, ‘he following ampunts:

?ﬁli:-l'??S'.l..hh priveipal, ving inbervat at the rate
of 1'% per annuvm from Augmst 21, 1962 until paid.

(2) $6,779.76 es interest on ssid nrincipal from date
of dofanlt to swgust 21, 1762,

(3) $1,097.02 texes paid by plaintils with interest thereon
from Jaruary 15, 1962 until oaid st the rate of LA
por srm.

W) woste of this aclion acerusd snd acorusing, including
the gom of $L0.00 sbatract fee.

The dours further finds that plaintlft, Unlted States of America,
by virtus of its roal aatate mortgage has e first and prior lisn on the
following dasoribed real property, the subject: matter of this actlon, as
security for the payment of the atoresaid indeviedness, interest and cost,
which property ls described as followss

Lot Une (1), Hlock Yix (6}, Osage Hills, an additien to the

city of fulsa, Osege Uounty, 3tate of Oklahoma, subject to a1l

aagaments of Hegord. Thie being the same resl property con-

veyed to the then Commigsioner of Federal ilousing Administre-
tion in Lhe instrument filed for record on the 10th day of

Awgast L7573, recorded in Feok 115 of M on psge 287.

The Court further finds bhat tae lsfendant. B-¢ Acoephance Jorporation,
by virtue of certals Purchese Agrsaments or Genditional Seles Cootrache has

4 Dipgat and prior lieo wpon certain ctatbels, to-wit:

i1} iducheli Adr Conditioner), Model No, N-2007 , Serisl No.
20061LE .

(2} One Westinghouse Adr Conditioner Model MS-169.

{3} One tarrier Air Conditioner, Model No., 51aah-230,
Serial No. 91150713,

The Court further finds ihat suic chettels sre logatsd ém the
real property herelnabove described and thet the defendant, R-W Accaptance
Garporstion is entitled to possassion of ssid chattels.

The Gourt Dexrgher finds the! the materiel sllocations of ithe Answer
of the defendant, Swcurity Acosptancs Corporation, are tmue and correcis
that they have a first and valid lien upen certain chattels located upon
the hereinabove described resl property sud that suid defendant ls antitled
to possassion of sald chattels whlch are desaribed as follows:

Tenomaster Renga, Mod, #i0; Tarpmestor Rangs, Med, #40; Phileo

fofrig., 9 cu.fb., Mod., #BRSG2, Ser. #1363L8; Leonard Refrig.,

i} ow.ft., Mod, #LTLJ-11-R, Ser. #34938079; Cdbson Rafrig.,

Ser. #11902887; D.D.&B.C. Bed, #1050; Tra Quilt Matt. & Box

Black, #134=-78065 5 pe. Tinelte, #AUL 36,8-A20; #512, 2pe.

- Dulte, Goraly chole, Belge, #4573 Set of 3 tables,
Pole lamp, Whitoe, #7863 1.1, & B. Bed, #1165; D. [
£

e e Y A RS, 180 i~ i s Sl b e R oo g it e e,



& B. Bed, 41051; Cuest, #L05L: & LY selt. & Box Spring L/6;

2 po. living loon berbe, Sroan, S020; Shale, Coral, #7925 Sat

of 3 tables, 7171-L22; Polic laap, Broudu, #'i’éf)é; D, & B. Bad,

#1165, 1.0, & B. Bed, #1051y 2-182 Patt, & Springs L/6; Chest

#1055 liothewadn~law Jleapes Marlns, #3072; Chair, Red, #77%;

Chalr, Targuols, #4571; DI, & B. Bed, 7051 1 set - Matt, &

Box Sprinmgs /6, F182.

The Gourt farther Finds that the matoriel ~1legations of the Answer
heretofore filed hy the Defendant, Northside State Bank are trus and correct;
that thore 1s due rrou the defendant, Osape Apartmenss, Inc., and the Defen-
dant, John H. Wvans, bo the defendarnt, Worthuide State Beuk, on the note
heretofors execubad by sald delendsnts, to bhe defendsnt, Hortheide State
Bank, the following amouats:

#3,782.56, principal, with intarest therson at the rate

of 10% per sonum, from Augnet 17, 1961, until paid, to-

gother with the sum of $378.27, atbornsyls fee.

fhe Conct furthner finds that Dafendant, Northalde State Bank, by
viruta of the chavtel morbgaps lver ss security for the abova-mantloned note,
las a first and vrelor lien uoon the chatiels, a description of which is attsched
hareto &s Appendlx "AY and made o parb hereol; and that the defendant, Norbh-
side Ctate Bank, 1s osntitled to possessizn of said chattels.

The Gourt furtier flnpds thel B velendants, Fred W. Woodson, Jr.,
Willdewe &, dutledpe, Trustes in Bankrupt:y lor Northland Pwrniture Company,
Inc,, John H. Bvane and Betiy Idell fvens, have an interest in the chattels
heretofore dagcribad in Appendix A", which lnterest is swcond and subordinate
Lo that off tne defrodant, Torthside Soal o ook

The Qoort further finds trat $lo docolver for sald defeadant, Osage
Apartmants Inc., Lus accumulated and will cootinus Lo accwmlate certain
menles in hils "Heceiverfs Account" snd theth the Federal hHousing Administra-
tion, Waabhington, 1. C. is also 1n possession of certain wonles contained in
a "egerve for leplacement Fundh,

Tt is therelore GHEDERAD, ANJUDIED AWD DECREED Ly the Oourt that he
plaintiff, United States of America, do havs sné recover from the Defendant,

Gsage Apariments, Inc., Judgeent for:

(1) The sam of $150,29L.00L principal, pluy ioterswt at the
rate of L™ per ammum from August 21, 1962 untdl pedd,

(2) The sun o1 $6,779.76 as interest on sald principsl from
date of Aefault te August 21, 1962,

(3} The sum of $1,077.62 baxss paid by pluintiff with intersst
theraon from Jamuary 175, 1962 until pald st the rate of h}¥
par smus.

(i) Costs of this ection sccrued and scorueing, ineluding
the sun of $40.00 abstracy fee.




It is further ORDEREDR, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Gowrt that
the Defendants, B-W Acoeptance Corporation, snd Security Acceptance Corpora-
tion, have and recover posssasion on November 1, 1962, of the chattels here-
inabove desoribed to which they are entitled,

It is farther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DEOREED thet the Defendant,
Northalde State Bank, do have and recover from the Defendant, (Osage Apsriments
Inc., end John H, Bvans, jJudgment for the mm of $3,782.66, principsl with
interest therson at L0% per smnwi, ivenm Anguets 17, 19561, until paid, together
with the sum of $378.27 attorney's fee;

It ia furthar ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Deafendent,
Northside 8tate Bank, do have end recover pogsession, on November 1, 1962,
of the chattels hevsinsbowve desoribed to which they are entitled.

It further appearing to the Court that the real estate mertgage
of the pleintiff, United States of America, contains the words “mortgagor
heraby walves all benefits of the stay, valuation or appralsement and exemption
lawe of the State of Oklahoma".

It ias therefure (QHDERED, aDJUNIED AMD DECREED by the Court that in
cese the Defendant, Osuge Apurtments, [nc., fuils forr 6 menths from the date
of this Judgment to pgy the plaintiff th: aforesaid sums and the cowt of
thiis action, an order of sake:.shall isgusz to the United Stakes Marshal for
the Rorihern District of Oklshoma, commanding him to levy upon, advertise
and sell according to law, without eppratssl, the lwmuig and tensments
heretofore desoribad in plaintiffts mortgspes to-wity

Lot One (1), Block Six (6), Osege Hille, and addition
to the City of Tlss, Osage County, Stete of Oklahoma,
subject to all easements »f Record. ‘Mils being the
sems real property comveyad to the then Jommissionor
of Faderal Housing Admipd stration in the instrament
filed for record on the 10th dsy of August 1983, raw
corded in Beok 115 of WD on page 257,
and spply the proceeds ariaing from the sale es follows:
(1} In pmyment of the costa o the sele of this aotlon.
{(2) In payment of any umpald waxes due.

{3) $150,291.4L principal plus interast at the rate of
L3% per ammum from Awgumt 21, 1962 until paid.

(4) 86,779.76 as interast on usid principsl of default bo
Aegust 21, 1962.

(5) 8$1,097.62 taxes paid by pleintdff with interest theveon
at the rata of b,g% por ammm from Janwary 15, 1962
untd), pald,

(6) Costz of this sctdon acerued and acorvelng, inolwding
the sun of $40.00 sbatrsct fee.




(7) The reaidue, if any, wouwld ba peid o the Clerk of
thde Court to swalt Mrther ardar of the Oourt,

If the waount derived fron the sele is inoufficlent %o astisfy ®hs

s dudgrent, interest and costs, then execution shall issue sgainst themm

dants, Osege Apartmonts, Inc,, for the remainder wnpaid.

Replacemsnt Pund® ms botwoen the plaintd’f and the defendants, Omage
ments, Inc., B-W Acceptance Corparation, Northside Siste Bank, Seiunits
Acoeptance Corporation, John H. Evans be held in abeyenge pending

ardera of this Court.













AR b, o e PR

I v




I AN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

i DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
t
l
i
|
|
|

CGRADY 5. PATTHERSON, }
: Plaintiff, )
) CIVIL ACTION
. ) MO, 52)8
)
E ) ) o B
| INTCRNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL ) S £
STAGE EMPLOYES AND MOVING FICTURZ )
;nacazwa OPERATORS OF THE UNITED STATES ) N
|.AND ﬂlﬁl,}d)?m » WCAL NO. 51 ) s : : ¢
ﬁ Defendant, ) MOy

. HOC
i JUDGMENT ON FINDIRGS F QOURT FOR bEFéﬁﬁAﬂT lu-:h L},h

The sbove cause came regularly on for trial before the Couxt

con the 18th day of June, 1967, atTulsa, Oklahoma, the plalotifsf

!
Lappeurlng personally, represented by Fred W. Woodson and Geoxrge O,
|

Hllblﬁl, his attorneye, and the defendant appearing personally,
iI@DlOSili :d by it's atiorpey, John L, word, Jr., ang the plaintiff
i

%hav‘Jb effercd testimony ang axhibits, and the defendant having

i offered wo evidence, and the Court having filed it's Fipdiugs

i

Eof Fact, Conclusions of Law snd Order for Judgment, oow,

ipursuaut to such order of judgment, it is heraby,

i ORDERED AU ADJUDGED that plaintiff is denied relief herein,
aud Judgmeut is entered for the defendant; that the time for the

taking of an eppenl from this judgment whall commence to run from

tnu uate hereof,

Dated this f%ay of Cﬁfzét‘é‘ , 1962,

i
[
!
i
1
]
b
!
!
I
|

y /2{:’.{'7? b?'ﬁ;;izéi’tﬂ"m'-

i Ueited States Distriet Judge




JALTI STATES NLalw LD O
SIRTHARN NEATAICT F QLA

i A

nidead Seaueat oF feealos,

Plaiotiirl, " il Yo, H220

Todva-Conkn fnaviaawt., ., ; | i L ¥ 0

; o
r
Uefondants. )
4 .
p
4 Ct
g/ T
. . B
. wipbl b 1.__= Lt
Jou g ki RN i
Lo ' )

7

on for heariny, the Pleintiff, United itates of dmerica, appearing hy

San w. Taylor, Assistant Unlted States Abborney, Forthern MMetrict of Ok Llahoma,
and bhe Selendant, Tulas-Goobs Apartmente, Inc., having heretofors £ilsd an
Apgiear heraing appeiwr nok in person or by thelr dtterney, aro hershy ard Judged
Lo Aatault, apo; i aspeardiy thet this is o subs basod upon = pote and fop
Laimalrmure o 4 resd estate and chatbel wmurtpgage scowring said note.  And

it tartoo gppesring that the real cstate and chabbel described in smid

woC ey e ooatad dn Teles County, Oklahoma, within ths Nerthern Judicial
Bisbrict o Ollabous.,

The Court belng fully advissd finds that the material allegations
containsd in conplaints and amesded complaint £iled herein arve twue and
surract, aad that thare Lls due acd owing o bhe Plalntliff from the Defundant
b vodlewing anonnts .

(1} the sum of $71,i30.85

thareon at the rais ol
1967, notil paid.

i principel, with interest
chopar anrean from Awust A,

(2} The sum of $175.37 insurance premiums; $1,376.40
taxes, with intercst cn swid sump at the rato of
hed frew Warch 7, 1960, unbil paid.

{4% The comt of this ackicn aserued snd accruaing.,
vroduding e s ot S HSL Y avstract foa,

who Gowrt Duelfmre Uinde thal Pleiatlrt nag o first and prior lien

upan the Yollowln: dascrdbsd roeod property by virbue of the real astate
wortgags sdvon oz seourlty for i pavmant of the abovo-sbated indabteadness,
irberest ang cogte:

ALl of Lots One (1), Tue (2), Three (3}, Four (I},

Vive (), and fightecn (40), @ineteen (19), Twenty {20,

Twentv-ona (21), and lwentv-iwo (22), Block Six (0),

Coots Additdon to the Cléy of falsa, Comnty of Tulsa,

ftate of Oklahoma, accordlng o 4he HRacorded Plat

e .
(PRI LENAEEY ¢ P




too Court Purbner finds Shnh Flalntiil nas 2 Lirgt asd prier
ddec upon the Yollowing described chottels by virtae of the chattel
sortsupe slven 2t security for paymneirl of the above-stated ludehtednssa B

intarest o cogtar

Blove Rsi‘rigarg}gz__: Hunber
3 8109y
2 4 781079
1 -

A 1 -
A 1 H5381.382
s i C76109s
i 1 THORTE
1 - 190729
1 1 TFIG0
- Iy 791010
4 ~ .
i)
1
1 - -

£ - Whirlpool Mrg-type Washere

1 ~ Push Lawamower

1 ~ Drog Chain

2 - Nlakas

1 -~ Bhovel

1 - Plck

1 - Sver Ladder,

it ls therefore ORDERED v ADJUDGED and DECREED by the Comrt thet
e PLadnbtiff, nited States of Anerice, huve snd recover from the Delandant,

Tulea-Coots Apartments, Dne., Mdgrant in b following sumss

(1) The sam of $90,130 .85 a5 principal, with interest
theraor at the rate of LM per awmum from Auguat 9,
LYEL, nntdl paid.

(2} The sum of $17%.39 insurance prembungy 31,376,500
tavas, with intereszt on sald sums at tha rate of
W% from Merch 7, 1962, ntil padd,

(3) The cost of this actior. acerued and mcorueing,

Ineluding tha sur of $FA. 7Y abatract fee.
It farther sppesring thst the raal entute mortgage conbalns the
wards "morbgagor hereby wedves &1l banefits of The atay, valuetion or

appratsenont aod exsmetion laws of bhe Shatr ol Opiahomat,

ot

R S e e i i it i B A S o i 1 o 251



Lt s Gharelfors ORDWAED, ADJINAEY woi THOREED ba bhe Court thab
in oase the Defendmnt, Tnlsa-Coots Apartments, Tne., fails for six (&)
monthg frov foo dobe of thile Judgwent to pey ke plaintiif the aforesaid
sumy in the oost ol tole aotion, an ovder o wals shall lssue Lo the
United Siates varahal of the Northern District of OkLaboms gommanding
him to leovy upnn, advertims snd sell, nccording to law, without appraise-
mant, the lands, tensmente snd peracnal sroperty herotofore described end
L apply tha proceeds arieing Yrom said ssles as follows:

{1} In payment of the costa of this saela in
action.

(2) In payment of any unseld taxes due.

(3} The sum of $91,131.835 as principal, with intersat
thereon at the rato of L% per sumum from August 9,
1961, wntd! paid.

(1) The sum of 4179.3v insarenge previwusy &1, 376,50
taxes, with lntersst on seld sums at the rate of
iE from March 7, 1962, wnéil patd.

(5] Ibe cost of this sotion accrued and accrusing,
innludiiyw the sun of $88.75 sbatract fee.

If the amount derived from ssld sale is ipsofficlent to aatiafy
the judgment, interost and sosts, exsculion shall issas againgt ihe
Deferciant, Tulsa-Goots Apartments, Ine., for the remeinder unpald.

Tt ds Surther OEDERED, ADJUDGED sod DECREED by this Court
tiat frow s atter the ssle of the above~descrloed resi and parsonsl
property under st Dy wirdos of this dqudgment and Lecree; the Defendeant
and all persons olaiming under them sinc: the Filing of the Jomplaint
harein, be and they are torever barped ;md Foraciosed of and from sy and
avary lien wpon, right, title, interest, aquity or estate, In or %o the
above—desoribod real and pecsousl parerpar v

e

Batet Lhic  gf oy od i ” 1962,

e

APPROVED:

: h. TAYLOK v

Aspistant U, 5. Attoensy

o bk v o




[T s G

R b D D XA i, Ly

=
Foen
i

Bt e ot i N M g N g

frls cetloa woae an Cop Ll d i i Court el b Juiy,

AOTOrt HLE elnuer 3o aon (st Shrn Ty tnd ST Lo EWes i VIT Y Ban

i

Eova Lo Jury on Gog

EEUT RN - TR

vaoeleo Jor Lne e Viliy
i 3 S ed e ARG Uneh b Pl L nounilms,
Sr O v Gl SV By ihad B8t Sies dele

N e e L T A

S E se JbAlnm M. n Jinly,

o HELGHoul, Lol coonn of tibs o oDoo.

U IRVETE B A

Houla O, deod, Jlealw

R ———




URTIRD STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERK DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Armerica, %
Pleintiff, )  Civil Action No. 4640
)
vs. ) Tract No. U-2121E-2
)
47,26 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) (As to Lessor Interest)
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahcma, ) o
and Julien W. Glass, Jr., et al, and ) ETILE D
Unknown Cwnex:s, g '
Defendants. ) evn g s
iy 35 -l
JUDGMENT NODLE C HOOD
1 Clerk, U, 8, Dhsorizs o

Now, on this b P day of (8 #id .. , 1962, this matter
comes on for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of

America, for sntry of Judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon Just com-
pensation, and the Court, after having examined the files in this action
and being adviged by counsel for pleintiff, finds:

2.

The estate taken in Tract No. U-2121E-2 and the area included
in such tract are es set forth in the Complaint end Declaration of Taking
filed herein. This judgment epplies only to that interest, in the estate
taken herein iln Trect U-212LE-2, which was not covered by the judgment
filed herein on October 27, 1960. The interest covered by this judgment
hereinafter saall te referred to as the "lessor" interest.

3.

The Qourt has Jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

b,

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule 7lA of Federal Rules of Clvil
Procedure on a1l parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set ocut in paragraph 2 of the Compleint

herein give the United States of America the right, power, eand authority

to condemn for public use the estate described in paresgraph 2 herein.



Pursuant taer:2to, on Feoruary 16, 195%, the United States of America has
filed its Declaration of Taking of such described property, and title to
the desoribed estate in such property should be vested in the United
States of America &5 of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.

6.

on filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of &
certain estate in the subject tract & certain sum of money, and none of
this depesit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this acticn, the cwner of the lessor
interest in the estate taken in subject tract was the defendant whose
pame is showr. in paragraph 12 below. Such named defendant is the only
person asserting any claim to the lessor interest in the estate taken in
such tract, &ll other persons having elther disclaimed or defaulted, and
such named defendant 1s entitled to receive the just compensation for
the lessor lnterest in the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owner of the lessor interest in the estate taken in the
subject trac and the United States of America have executed and filed
herein a stipulation as to just compensation wherein they have agreed
that just cowpensation for the lessor interest in the estate condemned
in subjegt tract is in the emount shown as compensation in paragraphk 12
below, and such stipulation should be apprecved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as eatimated
compensation for subject tract and the smount fixed by the stipulation as
to just cowpansation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited
for the beneflt of the landowner. Such deficiency is set out in para-
graph 12 below.

10.

IT IS, TEEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
United States of fmerics has the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public uee the trect named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is

particularly described in the Complaint snd Declaration of Taking filed

I _ f © e ————




herein; and such tract, to the extent of the interest described in para-
greph 2 herein, snd for ths uses and purposes described in such Declara-
tion of Teking, 1o ccndemned, and title thereto is vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such Declaration of Teking,
and all defendants herein and all other persons interested inm such estate
are forever bsrred from asserting any claim thereto.

11.

IT 15 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date
of tsking, the owner of the lesscr interest in the estate condemned herein
in subject trect was the defendant whose hame appears below in paragraph 12,
and the right to just compensation for such interest in the estate taken
herein in this trect is vested in the party so named.

12.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipule-
tion as to just compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is
confirmed; and the sum thevein fixed is adopted as the award of just com-
pensation for the lessor interest in the estate condemned in subject
tract as follows:

TRACT NO. U-2121E-2

Ouwner of lessor interest: Irene L. Sams

(This includes all interests not covered by Judgment filed
October 27, 1960)

Award of just compensetilon,
for lessor interest,

pursuant to stipulation = = = « = - = - = - $75.00 $75.00
Deposited as estimated compensation

for lessor ilnterest T T R - $50.00
Disbursed to owner - - = - - P I L None
Balance due b3 owner $75.00
Deposit deficiency

as to lesgor interest = - = = & = = = - = = = = - = = == $25.c0

13.

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this
Civil Action, to the credit of subject tract, the deficlency sum of

$25.00, and the Clerk of this Court then shall digburse from the deposit



for subject tract, to Irene L. Sams,

APPROVED:

o

S N M- 2 L s
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U, S. Attorney

the sum of $75.00.

ALLEN E. BARRQ
UNITED GTATES DISTRICT JUDGE

o A iyt s



Tefault Judgment
UNITET STATES DISTRICT CCURT 7OR THR
AONTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Arerica, )

Plaintiff, )
vs. ) Civil No. b837

)

21,69 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract Mo, 1546
Bituate in Pawner Courty, Oklehoms, ) e
and Fraok J. Weinord, et al, snd ) S S
Unknown Owners, %

Lefendants. )

JUDEMENT
:li,glﬂg

On this day this cause came on for heering upon hpgﬂﬁpyllqaéiom of the
United States of Awerica, by its attorney, and in accordance with its Complalnt
in condemnation, for a judgment determining the ownership and the just compensa-
tion to be awarded the former owners of Tract(gd No(md. 1546 s
vwhich is more particularly deseribed in the Declaration of Taking filed herein;

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed and that th2 Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, that service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Precedure, on all parties defendant having compenseble interests ia the
subject tract(g), that none of said parties defendant nor their attorneys have
appeered or snswered, and said parties defendant are in default at this tipe.
The Court alsc fiads that the plaintiff is unable to locate seid parties defen-
dant, reasonsble 1iligence and inguiry having been made.

The Court further finds, wupon the evidence presented that
Ids Viclas Wells
was
wHEM, the sole record owners of the above captioned tract on the date of taking,
and ﬁ&g entitled to receive the (entire)(gmxk) award therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $ 9000 auaoseess » tnclusive of interest, is just compensation for
the taking of the estate{g) by the plaintiff in Tract(m) No(m). 15L&

, &8s such estate{g) and said tract(g) are described and set
forth in the Complaint and Decliaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

T IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AVD DECREED:

A. The vesting in the plaintiff of title tc the estate(g) set forth
in the Complaint and Declarstion of Teking in and to the land{g) hereinabove
referred to, as suid tract{g) {is)(swg) described therein, is hereby confirmed:

E. The sole record owner(g) of the estate{g) taken in Tract{g) ¥o(g).
ishe Y2 was Ids Viole Wells

and as such are entitled to receive that portion of the award applied to (ihgxi) her
{gE) respective interest;

C. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tractém) Wofm) 1546 is the sum of
P 0000 vsnsnenrns , inclusive of interest;

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby suthorized and directed to retain
the funds on deposit for fxex)(this) tract{g) for a period of five years from
the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owner set Torth above, and in event said deposit is not claeimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said
deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury.

Entered this - L. day of getcber 196 2.

APPROVED: ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED SIATES DLSTRICT JUGE

W, R THIXTON, JK

W. R. THINTON, Jx.
hssistant U, &’ Attorney




Jagm't for Amount
of Deposit
UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of Americsa,

Plaintiff, Civil No. %837

vs. Tract No. ;539

[

i b
21.69 Acres of Land, More or lLess, o e
Situate in Pawnee County, Oklehora,
and Frank J. Weinond, et al., and
Unknown Owners,

&
£

Defendants .

JUDGMENT ON STTPULATION

On this dey this ceuse comes on for conslderation on the stipulation
entered into by and between the plaintiff end the defendants therein ramed,
which stipuleticn is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Frank L. lLord, Arnettie Maddux,
Fulalash Ackley, Edgsr Benjarin Lord, Flossie May Roberte, Nora Edne Harvey,
William B. Junn, individually and &5 Qusrdien for Pauline Dunn, incompetent,
Wanda Box, Orvael A. Smelser, as Guardisn for Barvera Smelser, & minoer,
defendants herein, heve, by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the
Jjust compenseticn to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in
Tract No. 1539, as set forth and described in the Compleint and Declarstion
of Teking heretofore filed in this ceuse, 15 the total sum of $2,505.00,
inclusive of intierest, which amount was deposited inte the Registyy of this
Court as estimeted just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the
Declarstion of Taking herein., The Court has jurisdiction of the psrtles and
the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on sll parties defendant having com-
persable interests in the subject tract. The Court further finds thet the
asbove-named defendants were the sole owners of the captioned tract on the date
of taking, and they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IP IS, THERSFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Ccmplaint ard Declaraticn of Taking in asnd to the lend hereinabove

referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;



(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract Ho. 1539 is the sum of $2,505,00, inclusive of interest,
whiech sum has heretofore beer disbursed by Orders of this Court.

Entered this . i dey of October 1962.

ALLEN E. DARROW

JUDGE, United States District Court
APPROVED:
W, R THIXTON, Jis,

W. R. THIXTON, Jr.
Assistant U. S. Attorney

o L e e e e i e ey —p———————




Judgment on Motion
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE (option)
VMCRTHSRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of JAmerics,

Plaintiff, .
Civil No. &837

V.

£1.60 Acres of Land, Nore cr iless,
Situate in Pswmee Oounty, Oklashome,
and Frank J- Weinonﬁ, et alo’ and

Tract(®) No(x) 1538 ., |
Unkmown Owners, o

e e e e

Defendantsa.

JUDGMENT ON MOTION . e

On this day this cause comes on for consideration Orethe ' ¥ iooinn il
motion of plaintiff for a judgment on the option(sd aranted by the
defendant{s) and accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Depurtment of the Army,
on behelf cf the UUnited States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds thet prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendant(s)
R. H. Baile and Mae Gertrude Haile, his wife

antered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced vy (an) cption{ey for
the purchase of land granted bty said defendant(s) and accepted cn behalf
of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was agreed that the amount of § 6,2B5.00uccisusscrrsssarscnsanss
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taklng
of the estatels) 1o be condemned in Trect{#) Nolwsd L1538

as such estetz(®) and said tract@®) are described in the complaint and
declaration of taking heretofere filed in this cause.

The: Court further finds that the sbove-named defendant(s)
o (vere) the role owner(s) of the above-captioned tract®® on the
date of taking; that k) (they) @%) (are) entitied to the entire award
therefor; and that the contract and agreement is s valid one,

The Court further finds that service of process has been
perfected, either personslly or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having ccmpensable interests in the subject tract{®) snd that a
copy of a motion for judgment has been served on all parties meking an ap-
pearance and demarding notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the eatatef@ set
forth in the cemplaint and declaration of taking in and to the landfg) here-
inabove referred to, as said tractfs) {is) (oped described therein, is
hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the teking of Tracthe) Nofed. 1538

is the sum of $6 l!asomoqucoov n.l&-oblooOlolltallioltcoclotoul.U 1 inclusive

of interest, whicb sum has heretofore been disbursed by order(s) of this
Court.

Entered this " -:\day of ootober 196p

RBLLEN E. BARRGW
JUDGE, United Btates District Court

APFROVED:
W, RO TERATON, o7

Assistent U. £. Attorney

R e e bt PP —— i 7 R



Judgment on Motlon
UNITED STATRS DISTRICT COURT FOR THE (Cpticn)
NJRTHERK DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of fmeriea,

Plaintiff,
v. Civil No. 4537
21.69 Acres of Laad, More or Lese,
Situste in Pewmee Connty, CRlshome,
end Frank J, Weinomd, et al., and

Tract(sd NWo(=) 1536
Unknown Ovners,

PN S S S S ]

Pefendants.

JULGMENT ON MOTICN

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on thé . ., |
motion of plaintiff for a judgment on the option(s@ granted by the ) ’
defendant{s) and cccepted by the Corps of Englneers, Department of the Army,
on behalf of the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendant{=s) W. E. Lauener
and Clerk D. Bryson (a/kfa W. B. Leueser -« W, E. Lovensr)

entered into a cortract and esgreement, as evidenced by (an) optionded for
the purchase of lend granted by said defendant(s) and accepted on behalf

of the plaintiff ty the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was agreed that the mmount of $ 5000 stsuvuranunenas s
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking
of the estate{#® to be condemnad in Tract(@y No(¥

as such estate(s) and sald tract(@®% sre described in the complaint and
declaration of taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-nared defendant(s)
P (were) the sole owner(s) of the sbove-captioned tract@ on the
date of taking:; that (M (they) (@ (are) entitled to the entire award
therefor; and that the contract and agreement is & valid one.

The Cour® further finds that eervice of process has been
perfected, either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant heving ccmpensable interests in the subject tracth@) and that a
copy of a motion for judgment has been served on all parties mesking an ap-
pearance and demanding notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set
forth in the ccmplaint and declaretion of taking in and to the land{#) here-
inabove referred to, as said tract(g) (is) @K gescribved therein, is
kereby confirmned;

{B} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of Tract(&) Ho(a«). 1536

15 the sum of § 55e00casnsosanssansone , inclusive

of interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order(s) of this
Court.

Entered this - ° dey of  Qetober 196 2.

APFROVED: ALLEN E. BARROW
W, B, THI O, Ji JUDGE, United States District Court




Judgnment on Mption.
UNITED 3TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE {Option)
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

)
Flaintiff, ;
v. 3 Civil No. bLE36
234 .94 Acres of Land, Mere or Less,
Bituate io Tulss, Creel and Ppwnee )
% Tract(s) No{s) Awlfils}
Awl6Le2
) A-1618
)
)

Counties, Oklahoms, and Clifford
Ward, et al., Unknoun Quners,

Cefendants,

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the
motion of plainti’f for a judgment on the option{z) granted by the
defendant(g) and sccepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
on behelf of the lnited States of America, plaintiff herein.

The: Court £inde that prior to the institution of the sbove
pr?ceeding the Un;ted.States of America and the defendant(§) Norm CLLfford,
sole surviving he!r sfd widow of L. C. C1ifford

entered into 2 contraect and sgreement, as evidenced by {en) opticn{g} for

the purchase of lend granted by seld defendant(gg and accepted on behalf

of the plaintlff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it wes agreed that the amount of $ 350,00 ;
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the takin

of the estate{g) to be condemred in Tract(s) No(s) Anl6la),Ae)6leR and AeLGLE

as such estate(g) end said tract(s) sre described in the complaint and
declaration of taking hesretcfore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendant(g)
{(was) (wsged the role owner{g) of the above-captioned tract(s) on the
date of taking; tkat ghe) (ilsakk (is) (gmsk entitled to the entire award
therefor; and that the contract snd agreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds that eaervice of process has been
perfected, elther personally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having cowpensable interests in the subject tract{s) and that a
copy of a moticn for judgment has been served on all parties making an ap-
pearance and demarding notice of all proceedings.

IT I3, TIEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate{mk set
forth in the cemplaint and declaration of taking in and to the land(%) here-
inabove referred to, as said tract(s) (kmk (are) described therein, is
hereby confirned;

(B} The just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of Tract(s) No{s). Aelfilel, A«161e2, A=1GLE

is the sum of $ 350.0Q(ﬁ-161-1$300.00}@&-161n2$25.00)Qayléxng%g Qgginclusive
rder 55 c

of interest, which sum has herstofore been disbursed by © this
Court.
Entered this - -~ day of Gatober 196 g.
APFROVED: ALLEN E. BARROWY
W R T‘Hi-\"i':'\i,‘; i JUDGE, United States District Court

Mo R. THIXTON, Jp. . . __
Assistent U, BAttorney



FILED

Jdgm't for Amt
R RN AR of Deposit
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT poR i

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF %@ﬁm o HOOD

United States of Awmerlca, (HeﬂifUVS-Iﬁsuhw‘ﬁ:rm:
Plaintiff,

VE . Civil No. L7LO

2Ly .20 Acres of land, More or Less, Tract Ho. E~548 E
Situmte in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Oklahoma, and Ruth I. Knee, et al,,

and Unknown Owners,

PP N N L P )

Defendents.

JULGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause ccmes on for consideraticn on the stipulation
entered into by snd between the pleintiff and the defendants therein nswed,
which stipulaticn is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Ccurt finds thet plaintiff and Sedie Pickerd Robinson, Adell C.
Jones, Elizabeth Peyns, Helen Bowles, Robert Fickerd, and Herry Picksrd, sole
heirs of John Pickard, deceased, defendents herein, have, by the stipulation
above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to be pald by the
pleintiff for the taking of the estate in Tract No. E-S4LBE, as set forth and
described in the Complaint snd Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this
cause, is tae total sum of $3,650.00, inclusive of interest, which emount wes
deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated just compemsation for
said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein.

Tae Court also firds thet all the parties have agreed snd stipulated
that the sum of $500.00 is to be psid to Ed Robinson, second husband of Badie
Pickard Robinson to satisfy a lien upon the interest of Sadie Pickard Robinson
pursuant to a recent divoree and property settlement, and that the balance of
the deposit be distributed sccordingly as per previous order of this Court.

The Court has jurisdietion of the parties and the subject matter of
tbhis action. Service of process has been perfected elther personslly or by
publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 7iA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on all perties defendant having compenssble interests in the subjeect
tract. The Court further finds that the above-named defendants were the sole
owners of the ceptioned tract on the date of taking, and they are entitied to

the entire award therefor,




IT IS, THEFEFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDEFED AND ADJUBGED:

{A} The vesting in pieintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Cemplaint snd Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
veferred to, a6 saild tract is described thereim, 18 hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract Ho. E-548 E is the sum of $3,650.00, inelusive of interest,
whiech sum has teretofore been disbursed by Orders of this Court.

Entered this /:"i: dey of October 1962.

ALLEN E. BARROW

JUDGE, United States District Court
APPROVED:
W. R. THIXTCN, JR

W. R, THIXTON, Jr.
Assistant U. S Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUGRYT FOR THE
NORTHEFN DISTRICT OF CHLAHOMA

United States of America, g
Plaintiff, ) Civil Action No. 4856
)
ve. ) Tract No. T-2017
)
760.42 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) T
Situate in Nowata end Rogers Counties, ) [ T
Oklshoma, and Mrs. ©. C. (Corrinme) }
Cash, et al, and Unknown OQwners, %
Defendants. ) et s A

WORLE {0 HOOT
Clerk, U 5. Dhstriss v

JUDGCMENT

Do
1.
NOW, on this Ar=h day of (fe Zofes ) » 1962, this matter

comes on for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of

America, for entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon Just com-
pensation, and the Court, after having exemined the files in this action
and being advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judement applies only to the estate condemned in Tract
No. T-2017, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurlsdiction of the parties and subject matter
of this actior.

b,

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule Tii of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on £ll parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject trect.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paregraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the estate described in paragreph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on February 19, 1960, the United States of Ameriecm filed
its Declaration of Tfaking of such described property, and title to the
described estate in such property should be vested in the United States

of Americe as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.




6.

On filing of the Declaraticn of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry «f the Court as estimated compensation for the taking of a
certain estate in subject tract a certazin sum of weoney and none of this
deposit hae been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this ection, the owner of the estate
teken in subject tract was the defendant whose name is shown in paragraph
12 below. Such named defendant is the only perscn asserting any interest
in the estate taken in such tract, all other persons hevipg either dis-
claimed or def'aulted, and such named defendant is entitled to receive the
Just compensation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owner of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein & stipulation as to just compensation
wherein thaey have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned
in subject tract is in the amount shown as compensation in paregraph 12
below, and such stipulaticn should ‘ve approved.

S

A deficlency existe between the amount deposited as estimated
compensetion T'or subject tract and the amount fixed by the stipulation as
to just compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited
for the benefit of the landowmer. Such deficiency is set out in para-
graph 12 belov.

10.

IT 1S, THSREFORE, ORLERED, ADJULGID, AND DECREED that the United
States of Amei1lca has the right, power, and authority to condemn for
public use the tract named in paregraph 2 herein, as such tract is parti-
cularly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed hereinj
and such tract, to the extent of the estate described ené for the uses
described in such Desclaration of Taking, is condemned end title thereto
is vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing such
Deeclaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons
interested in such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim

thereto.




il.

IT 13 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date o
taking, the ovner of the estate condemned herein in subject tract was the
defendant whose name appears below in paragraph 12, and the right to Just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the
party so namedi.

12.

IT 78 FURTHER OFDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipula~
tion a# to Jjust compensation, mentioned in paragraph B dabove, hereby is
confirmed; and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of Just

compensation for the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT 0. T-2017

Cwner:
Joha W. Plerce

Award of just compensation

pursuant to stipuletion, - - - = = = - - $1,200,00 $1,200.00
Deposited as zstimeted ccmpensation - - ~ - = 150.00
Disbursed to OWOEY « = = = = = =~ = = = m o~ = « = = = .- m .- Yone
Balance Gue t0 OWRET = = = = = * = = = - = = = . - - - == $1,200.00
Deposit deficiency = - « = = = = = = = = = ~ « $ 450,00
13.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thal the United
States of Americe shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this
Civil Action, to the credit of subject tract, the deficiency sum of
$b50.00, and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse to John W.

Pierce the sum of $1,200.00.

ALLEM E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVFD;

/"g;t’fm E)c}fj . /{(&an

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 8. Attorney




USITLD #TATLS DISTRICT COTRY FOG TiE
NORTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintifft, Civil Action No. hB62

vs. Trect No. X-24LTE
437.26 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in N.wata Ccunty, Oklahonsa,
and Tollie T. Downirg, et al, and
Unknown (wners,

Defendants.

WOBLE ¢ BooT

"-::ih:!.‘k_, E)‘ 8, Distri(‘,; [N

JUDGMENT
1.

Now, on this &% day of Qo Fodfrea 1662, thie matter
comes on for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of
America, for entry of judgment on & stipulation agreeing upon just come-
pensation, and the Court, after having examined the files in this action
and being advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
X-2LLTE, as such estate and tract are described in the Declaration of
Taking filed in this action.

3.

The (ourt has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

L,

Serv:ce of process has been perfected elther personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule 7lA of Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who areinterested in
subject tract.

Sa

The fets of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of Awerice the right, power, and authority
tc condemn for public use the estate described in parsgraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on February 29, 1960, the United States of America has
filed 1ts Peclaration of Teking of such described property, and title
to the described estsate in such property should be vested in the United

States of imerica ag of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.




6.

On filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in
the Regisiry of this Court, as estimated compengation for the taking of a
certain estete in the subject tract, & certain sum of money, end part of
this deposit has been disbursed, as set out in parsgraph 12 bvelow.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate
taken in subject tract wers the defendants whose names are shown in
paragraph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting
any interest in the estate taken in such trect, all other persons having
either disclaimed or defeulted, and such nemed defendants are entitled to
receive the just corpensation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owners of the subject tract and the United States of Americsa
have executed and filed herein a stipulation as to just compensation
wherein they kave agreed that jJust compensation for the estate condemmed
in subject trect is in the amount shown as compensation ip paragraph 12
below, end such stipulation should be approved.

9.

A deficlency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the stipulation as
to just compensatlion, snd the amount of such deficiency should be deposited
for the benefit of the landowners. Such deficiency is set out in para-
greph 12 below.

10.

IT 15 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for
public usz the tract named in paregraph 2 herein, as such tract is perti-
culerly described in the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking filed herein;
and such trach, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses
and purposes described in such Deelaration of Teking, is condemned and
title thereto is vested in the United States of Amerlca, as of the date
of filing such Declaraticn of Taking, and all defendents herein and all
other persons interested in such estate are forever barred from asserxting

any claim thereto.




11.

1T 1 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that cn the date
of taking, the owmers of the estate condemned herein in subject tract were
the defendants whose names appear below in parcgreph 12, and the right to
just compensation fer the estate faken herein in this tract is vested in
the parties so named.

12.

IT I3 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulation
as to just compensetion, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum thereln is adopted as the award of Just compensation for the
estate condemned in subject tract as follows;:

TRACT NO. X-2LL7E

Owners:

Richard A. Gillman end

Ruby E. Gillman,
Subject tc a mortgage owned by the
Vietory National Bank of Nowata, Oklshoma

Avard of Jjust ccmpensation

pursvant to stipwlation - - - - - - — = $700.C0 $700.00
Deposited as estimated compensation -~ - - - - $500.00
Disbursed Lo OWNEIE = = = = = = = = = — = = = = = = @ & "~ - - $5€0.00
Balance due to owners ~ - « - = .- e e e e mm e .. $200.00
Deposit deficieney = = = = = = = = = =~ = = = $200.00
13.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Amer:.ca shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this
Civil Action, %o the credit of the subjeet tract, the deficlency eum of
$200.00. The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse to Richard A.
Gillman, Ruby II. Gillmen ard Viectory National Bank of Nowata, Oklahoma,

Jjointly, the sum of $200.00,

ALLEN E. BARRGW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

HUBERT A, MARLCU
Assistant 1. 3. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR TIE
HONTHE W DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

%
Plaintifs, } Civil Action No. L8665

)
vs. ) Trects Nos.: X-2LLoE
) A-2467E
537.55 Acres cf Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma, )
and Gerland Mcore, et al, and )
Unknown Owners, 3
)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

e
N VRN

S KMsivior o -

1.

NOW, on tais /6% day of Lo Fefon, » 1962, thls matter
comes on for éisposition on application of pleintiff, United States of
America, Tor entry of judgment on a stipulaticn agreeing upon just compen
sation, and the Court, after having exemined the files in this action and
being advised by counsel for plaintlff finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the
tracts enumersted in the caption sbove, as such estates and tracts are
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this
Civil Action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action.

b,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 7TlA of the Federal Rules of CQivil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract:.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in parsgraph 2 of the Compleint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority
to condemn for public use the estates described in parsgraph 2 herein.
Pursusnt thereto on February 29, 1960, the United States of Americe filed

its Declaration of Taking of such described property and title to the




described estates in such property should be vested in the United States
of America ag of the date of filing the Declaration of Tuking.
6.

On filing of the Decleration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Reglstry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
certein estates in subject tracts a certain sum of money, and none of this
deposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the estates
taken in subjact tracts as described in paragraph 2 herein was the defend-
ant whose nams is shown in paragraph 12 below. Such named defendent is
the only person asserting any interest in the estates taken in such
tracts, all other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, and such
nemed defendant is entitled to receive the just compensation for the
estates teken in these tracts.

8.

The owner of subject tracts and the United Stetes of America
have executed and filed herein stipulations as to just compensation,
vherein they have apreed that just compensation for the estates condemned
in subject tracts 1ls in the amounts shown as compensation in paragraph 12,
and such stipulations should be approved.

.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation f'or subject tracts and the amount fixed by the stipulations
as to just corpensation, and the amount of such deficlency should be de-
posited for the benefit of the owner. Such deficiency is set out in
paregraph 12 below.

10.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in parsgraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tracts, to the extent of the esitmtes described and for the uses and
Purposes described in such Complaint and Declaration of Taking, are con-

demned, ard title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of

e — AR e e R e s m e e+ i o e




the date of Filipg the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein
and all other persons interested in such estates are forever Yarred from
asserting any claim thereto.

11.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that crn the date of
taking, the owmer of the estates described in paragraph 2 herein, condemned
herein in subject fracts, was the party whose name appears below in para-
graph 12, and the right to just compensaticn for the estates taken herein
in these %racts is vested in the party so pemed.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, is hereby con-
firmed; and the sum thereln fixed is adopted as the award of just compen-

satlon for the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACT NO. X-2L4CE

Cwney: . V. White

Award of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation - - - = = = = = - $75.00 $75.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - = .- $50.00
Disbursed o OWIIEr = = = = = = = = = = = = = = None
Ealance due to oWner = = = = = = = = = = ~ = « $75.00
Deposit deficiency - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - - - - §25.00

TRACT NO, X-2k&7r

Owner: 7. V. White

Avard of just compensation

pursuent. to stipuletion = = = = = - - = - $585.00 $525,00
Deposited as estimated ccmpepsation = = = - = - « = = = = - - $LC0.00
Pisbursed to owner = = = » = = = = = - = - ~ - None
Balance due 10 gWner =~ - = - - ~ - . n === = $525.00
Deposit deficiency « = = = » = = = =~ = = .- s memm - - $125.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thai the United

States of Ameriea shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this




Civil Action, to the creéit of subject tracts the total deposit deficiency
in the sum of $150.00, and such sum shall be allocated and placed in the
deposits for the respective tracts in the amounts of the deposit defi~
ciencles for such tracts as shown in paragraph 12. The Clerk of this
Court then shall dicburse from the deposits for such tracts the sum of

$600.00 to F. V. White.

ALLEN E. DARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

Jﬁtﬁmf Re4 ,,/.ﬁz/ﬂéw

HUBGLRT A, MARLOW
Assistant U. S. Attorney




Default Judpment
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOx THE
AOKTHERN DISTRICT OF GiLAHOMA

United States of Ameri:za,
Plaintiff,
civil Ho. 4916

Ve.

)

)

%
360-”‘8 A@reﬂ of J.Atld, More or I#EB, ) Tract HNO « Lg—%ﬂa L
Situste iun Creek, Caags snd Pawnes ) o
Counties, Cklahows, and Eli Postoalk, g
)
)

et al., end Ynkrown Qwnere,

Defendants.

folervi W, 8 Ufuivine

On this day ~his cause ceme on for hearing upon the application of the

United States of America, by its attorney, and in accordance with its Complaint
in condemnation, for a judgment determining the ownership and the just compensa-
tion to be awarded the former owners of Tract@ed ilcbed. He808 s
which is more particularly deseribed in the Declaration of Taking filed herein;

JUDCMENT

H

The Court finds that the Decleration of Taking and Compleint were duly
filed and that the Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, that service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on ell parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract(®), that none of said parties defendant nor their attorneys have
appeared or answered, and said parties defendant are in default at this time.
The Court also fiads that the plaintiff is unable to locate said parties defen.
dant, reasonsble Iiligence and inguiry having been made.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that
Verds A. Hanscn
wee

WHX®: the sole record owners of the above captioned tract  on the date of taking,
and X% entitled to receive the (entire Myw¥X) award therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $ 50.000ceess » inclusive of intevest, is just compensation for
the taking of the estate(®) by the plaintiff in Tract(¥) No(m). He808

» as such estate(g) and said tract(g) are described and set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

IT IS5, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

A. The vesting in the plaintiff of title to the estate(g) set forth
in the Complaint end Declaration of Teking in and to the land{g) hereinabove
referred to, as szid tract(g) (is){sxg) described therein, is hereby confirmed:

E. The sole record owner(g) of the estategm) teken in Tract(z) Nokn).
B-508 ¥axw was Yerde A. Henson

2
and as such are ertitled to receive that portion of the award applied to ﬁkhltx) heér
(g ) respective interest;

C. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract{z) Ho(x) H«808 is the sum of
P 50e00scvsnvranses » inclusive of interest;

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to retain
the funds on deposit for (imom}(this) tract(s) for a pericd of five years from
the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owner set forth above, and in event said deposit is not cleimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said
deposit, five years fron this date, into the United States Treasury.

Entered this - ~  day of october 196 2.

ALLEN E. EARRGY/
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULCE

APFROVED :

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W R- ¥ Jr'
Aséistaggxd. s? Atzorney

- PSR




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NOTEERN DISTRICT OF COKLAHOMA

United States of Awmeriea,

Plaintiff,
vE. Civil No. 5110
397.98 Acres of Iand, More or Less, Tract No. 2203 o
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, o
Cklsbhowa, and S. M, Kentor, et al,,

and Unknown (wners,

e N e A P

Defendants.
JUDGMENT

On this day this cause comes on for considerstion on the motion of
plaintiff for a judgment on the options granted by certain defendgnts and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Depasrtment of the Army, on behalf of the
United States of America, plaintiff herein, and for Judgment on stipulations
entered into between the plaintiff end certsin other defendants therein named,
sald stipulations are tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court findes that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and the defendants Weood 0il Company, Bill Smith
and Lucille P. Smith, Harold Weaver, and R, E. Cole entered into 8 contract
and agreement, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by
8aid defendents snd accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of
Engineers, Departrent of the Army, vherein it was agreed thet the smount of
$1,821.68, inelusive of interest, would be swerded as just compensation of the
taking of the estate to be condemned in Tract No. 2203 as such estate gnd ssild
tract ere described in the complaint and declaration of taking heretofore filed
in this cause.

The Court further finds that the plaintiff and certain other defendants
8. B. Cole, Frank A. Cocle, James A. Weaver, George Founder, Futh Rankin, Albert
Winans, Ruby Winans, Vers Holley, Vietor W. Cole, Virgil H. Cole, and Minnie
Cole have by the stipulations above referred to, sgreed thet the Just compensa-
tion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estates in Tract Ne.
2203, ms set forth and referred to above, is the amount of $1,821.68 inelusive
of interest.

The Couri, further firds thet the above-named defendants were the sole
owners of the above-ceptioned tract on the date of taking; that they are
entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and agreement is

8 vslid one.




The Court further finds thet service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, op all partics defendant heving
compensable interests in the subjeet tract end thet a copy of & metion for
Jjudegment has been served on a&ll parties making sn appearance and demanding
notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDCED:

(A) Tre vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
compleint end declaration of taking in snd to the land hereinabove referred
to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{(B) Tre just compensation to be pald by the plaimtiff for the taking
of Tract ¥o. 22C3 is the sum of $1,521.68, inelusive cof interest, which sum
hes heretofore teen disbursed by orders of this Court.

?‘_.'
Entered this /% day-of Cetober 1G62.

ALLEN E. BARROW
JULGE, United Stetes Distriet Court

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTGN, JR.

W. R. THIXTON, Jr.
Assistant U. 5. Attorrey

a3 PP YT TRr  dmrnesi e - -



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COQURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of America, }
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil Action No. L4590
)
vs. ) Tract No. P-1611
)
413.36 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) {Surface interest only)
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma, )
and Emme E. Mortlock, et al, and } B i ‘F:;me
Unknown Owners, ) e B o
)
Deferdants. )

JUDGMENT

1.
How, on this AS’éi day of (?24;,ékpfﬁd4,) , 1962, this matter

comes on for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of
America, for entry of judgment on & stipulation agreeing upon Just compen-
sation, and the Court, after having examined the files in this ection and
being adviced Dy counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the surface lnterest in the
estate condemred in Tract No. P-1611, as such estete and tract are de-
serived in the Complaint and the Declaration of Teking filed in this
action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter
of this actlon.

.

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule TlA of Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

S

The Acts of Congress set out in peragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of Americs the right, pover, and authority
to condemn forr public use the estate described in paregraph 2 hereir.
Pursuant thereto, on August 1), 1960, the United States of America has

filed its Deciarstion of Taking of such deseribed property, and title



to the decoribsd estate in such property should be vested in the United
States of Aweries as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.
6.
On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited 1in
the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensatlon for the teking of a
certain estate 1n the subject tract a certsin sum of money, and none of
this deposit has been disbursed, as set ocut in paragreph 12 below.
T
On the date of taking in this ection, the owner of the surface
interest in the estate taken in subject tract was the defendant whose
name is shown in peragraph 12 below. Such named defendant is the only
person asserting any claim to the surface interest in the estate taken
in such tract, all other persons having elther disclaimed or defaulted,
and such named defendant is entitled to receive the just compensation for
the surface interest taken in this tract.
8.
The owner of the surface interest in the subjeet tract and the
United Stetes of America have executed and filed herein a stipulation as
to just compensation wherein they have agreed that just cowpensation for
the surface interest in the estate condemned in subject tract is in the
smount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, end such stipulation
should be approved.
9.
£ deficlency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tract and the amoant fixed by the stipulation as
to just compensation, and the amount of such deficlency should be deposited
for the benefit of the landowner. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph
12 below.
iG.
1T I3, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thet the United
States of America hes the right, power, and authority to ccndemn for public
use the tract aamed in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in tae Ccmplaint and Declaration of Teking filed hereln; and
such tract, to the extent of the surface interest in the estate described
end for the uses and purposes described in such Declaration of Teking, is

condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America,




as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants
herein and ali other perscns interested in such esiate are forever
barred from asserting any claim thereto.

11.

IT IS FURTEER CRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date
of tekipg, the owner of the surface interest in the estate condemned
berein ir. subject trect was the defendant whose name appears below in
paragraph 12, snd the right to just compensation for the surface interest
in the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the party so nemed.

12.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipule~
tion as to just compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is
confirmed; and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of Jjust com=~
pensation for the surface interest in the estate condemned in subject
tract as follows:

TRACT NO. P-1611

Owner of surface interest: Emma E. Kell Mortlock
Award of just compensation
for surface interest only,
pursuant to stipulation - - - ~ « = ~ - $1,200.00 $1,200.00

Deposited as estinmated compensa-
tion for surface interest only - - - - - $1,000.00

Disbursed to owner = « « « « = « « - & R None

Balance due 1o oOMIEr =~ « = = m 4 @ = 4 = = = . - - = - - - $1,200,00

Deposit deficiency as to
surface interest only - = = = = « = = = $200,00

IT L[S FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this
Civil Acticn, to the credit of subject tract, the deficiency sum of
$200.00, and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse to Emma E. Kell

Mortlock the sum of $1,200.00.

ALLEN E, BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:
Heattort 5 W ondoe

HUBERT A, MARILOW
Assistant U. . Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
Civil No. %110

vS.
307.98 Acres of land, More or Less,
Situate in Creel and Pawnee Counties,
Oklahowa, and 5. M. Kantor, et al.,
and Unknown Ownenrs,

Tract No. 220&%? g Ei\Ei‘EjE

e e et e e e e N e

Defendants.,
FIOBLE o 5o

JUDGMENT

On this day this ecause comes on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for a /judgment cn the coption granted by certein defendants and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the
United States of America, pleintiff herein, and for judgment upon the stipula-
tions entered infto between the plaintiff end certain defendents therein nemed,
which stipulations are tendered herewith for {iling herein.

The Court finds thet prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and the defendants Wood 0il Compeny, and certain
heirs of Albert A. Cole, deceased, 5. B. Cole, Frank H. Cole, R. E. Cole, Harold
Weaver, Vers Hol.ley, Victor W. Cole, Virgil H. Cole, Minnie Ccle, snd Ruby
Spess, entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by an option for
the purchase of land granted by sald defendants snd accepted on behali of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was
agreed that the amount of $8C0.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as
Just compensation for the taking of the estate to be condemned in Trect No. 220k
&6 such estate and said tract are described in tke compleint and declaration of
taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court also finds that the plaintiff end certsin other defendants,
James A. Weaver, George Pounder, Ruth Rankin, Albert Winsms, Ruby Winans have
by the stipulaticns sbove referred to, agreed that the just compensation to be
peid by the plairtiff for the taking of the estates in Tract No. 2204, as set
forth and referred to above, is the amount of $800.00, inclusive of interest.

The Court further finds thet the above-named defendsnts were the sole
owners of the abcve-captioned tract on the date of taking; that they are entitled
to the entire award therefor; and that the contrset and agreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process hes been perfected,
either personally or by publicstion of notice, en all perties defendsnt baving
compensable interests in the subject tract sné that a copy of s motion for
Judgment has been served on all perties meking an eppearance and demanding notice

of 811 proceedines

8 Bsertoy Ol



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORPERED AND ADJULGED:

(o) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
complaint and declaration of teking in and to the land hereinpsbove referred to,
a5 sald tract is descrited therein, is hereby confirmed;

(R) The Just compensation to be psid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 2204 :& the sum of $800.00, ineclusive of interest, which sum has
heretofore been disbursed by orders of this Court,

.
Entered this ¢ “day of Getober 1962.

ALLEN E. BARROW
JULGE, United States Distriet Court

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR,

W. R. THIXTON, Jr.
Assistant U. S. Attorney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THOMAS BDw#ARD HLISEL. )
Plointifll, )
§

VL Clvii Ho. 5420

¢
ROBERT ALLEN RAKESTRAW, {
Defendanh.s

JUDGMENT

Trie aciion gene on Tor Ltrizl before the courd
andd Jury, the Honerable Allen B, Bovrow presiding. ond
Lhie dmfoiar hwving oot daly tried, and s jJury on Octobar 106,
1962 noviny penderas a verdicet feor Lhe plaintifl Lo recover

of Uhe Jdefernd b deosges in fhe swount of Four Thoussnd Seven
Hundred Fitiy {(§0 7o 00) Dollars,

IT IS GEDERED AND ADJUDGED tnet the plaintiff.
Thonas Fdward Hicel, recover of the defenusnt, Roberti Allen
Rowestraw, 4he sun ol Four Thousanda Severn Hundred Fif'uy

($4.755.00) Dellers, with interast thercon st the rate of OF

e snnws feor the dete hereot untlil psid, snd his sost of

Dotad oL Tulsa, Oplahowm: . this 1bth day of October,

NOBLE C. HOOD, CLERK

T e, & Jrman

N s A




mc

10/16/62

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR

DISTRICT OF UKLAHOMA

The United States of Arnerica, For the
Use of Phillips Petroleum Company, a
corporation,

Plaintiff,
Vs,
F. A. Petrik, Receiver of Steinberg-Boyd
Construction Company, a corporation, and
American Casualty Corapany of Reading,

Pennsylvania, a corporation,

Defendants.

ORDER CF DISMISSAL

THE NUGRTHERN

No, 5312

Upon stipulation of Phillips Petroleum Company, F. A, Petrik, Receiver

of Steinberg-Boyd Construction Company and Amevican Casualty Company, it is

ordered that the above entitled cause be dismissed with prejudice at the cost of

plaintiff,

<4

£ Baier

United States District Judge




W THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

)
Flaintiff, )]
)

VE. ) Civil Mo, 5282
)

UNITS STATES OF AMERICA, etal., y oo Ry
)
efendants. }

Vy v
CRDER e B
4 : B

Thie day comes the Plaintiff by her a.ttornefs‘,k J;)lxn . Harnpton,
. 1. Childers, and Bert M, Grigg, and moves the Court that her action
be disrnisead,

WHLRASFORE IT IS ORDARED AND ADTUDGED that the action be
dismissed without prejudice,

Sabed this 16th day of October, 1762,

Sed Lt

Tadge of the Feéderal Di’fétrict Court

for the Morthern Uistrict of Oklahoma




Jagm't for Amount
UNITED STATES PISTRICT CCURT FOR THE of Depcsit
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United Stetes of Americs,
Plaintiff,

VE.

)
;
} Civil No. 35126
21.30 Avres of Leud, More or Lesy, )
Sitvate in Pawnee County, Oklahoma, )
and H. B. Hawley, et &1, snd Unimown ) Tract(x) No(x}. 1212
Ouners, ) :
)
)

Nefendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for censideration on the stipula;;j;pn{g)
entered ipto by and between the plaintiff and the defendant(g) theréih nemed,
which stipulation(a) (is} (mxe3 tendered herewith for filing herein,

The Court finds that plaintiff apd yuiter . Holmes

defendant(®) kerein, (has), (ha¥e), by the stipulation(s) sbove referred to,
sgreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking of
the estate(®) in Tract{®) No(x). 1212 , 88
set forth end deseribed in the Complaint and Declsration of Taking heretofore
filed in this ceuse, is the (total) sum of § #0.00...... , inclusive of
interest, which smount was deposlted into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensstion for sald tract{®) upon the filing of the Deeclaration
of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties end the subject
matter of thie asction. Service of process has been perfected either perscnally
or by publication of notive, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federsl Rules of
Civil Procedure, cn &ll parties defendant having compenssble interests in the
subject trect{f@/. The Court further finds that the above-named defendant(g)
(was)(3gpg) the sole owner(®) of the capticned tract{sm) on the date of taking,
and they are entitled to the entire ewerd therefor.

IT IS, THEREFORE, RY TYE CCURT ORCERED AND ANJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate{y) set forth in
the Complaint end Declasraticn of Taking in end to the land{s) hereinsbove
referred to, as said tract(e) (is)(mxe) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{R) The just ccmpensation to be peld by the plaintiff for the taking

of Tractle) Noba. 1212 ;
16 the UM ©Ff $ PG 00eevvnse , inclueive of interest, which sum has hereto-

fore been disburced by Orderfgd of this Court.

Entered tris |, day of Getober 1062,

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUOGE, United States Distriet Conxt

APPROVED;
W. R. THIXTON, Ji.

¥. R, THEXION, Jr. :
Reglstont U 8 Fomwey




Judgment on Motion
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE (0ption)
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United Stater of America, g
Pleintifr,
v. Civil No. 5126
21.30 Acres of Land, Move or Lese, )
Bituete in Pawnee County, Oklahoma, ) b g e
snd H. B. Hawley, et al, Unkmown ) Tractée) Nofw) 1226F | k. B R
Owners, )
)
) ST
Defendants. ) N

JUDGMENT CN MOTION

Clerdn B S

Cn this day this cause comes on for corsideretien on the
wmotion of plaintiff for & Judgment on the cption{s) granted by the
defendant(s) and accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
on behelf of the Inited States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior te the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendant(s)
Ropert I, Breeden and Merion M. Breeden

entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by {en) option{a) for
the purchase of land granted by said defendant(s) and accepted on behalf
of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Depariment of the Army, wherein
it was agreed tha: the amount of $20.00ussses

inclusive of interest, would he awarded as just compensation for the taklng
of the estate(g) <o be condemred in Tract(x) No(x) 1286

as such estate(g) and said trsct(g) are described in the complaint and
declaration of taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the sbove-named defendant(s)
fmxx) (were) the scle owner{s) of the above-captioned tract{x) on the
date of taking; thet &M®) (they) f®) (are) entitled to the entire award
therefor; and that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds that esrvice of process has been
perfected, either perscnally or by publication of notice, on all perties
defendant having ccompensable interests in the subject tract(m) and that a
copy of a motion for judgment hes been served on sll parties meking an ap-
pearance and demanding notice of all proceedings.

IT IS5, THEREFCEFE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the catate(m} set
forth in the c¢omplaint and declaration of taking in and to the land{m) here-
ingbove referred 1o, as sald tract(®) (is) (mxe) described therein, is
hereby confirimed;

(B} The just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for
the taking of Tract(s) Nolwd. 1226

is the sum of § 20.00urceseees , inclusive
of interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order{s) of this
Court.

Entered this ' day of october 196 2.

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUDCE, United States Distriet Court

APFROVED;
W. R. THIXTOR, JR

Wa R. THIXTON, Jr.
Asaistant U. 3. Attorney




Judgment on Motion
UKNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE {(0ption}
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,

Plaintif¥f,
V. Civil No. 4126
21-30 Acrﬁﬂ ol Lﬂnd’ Hore or Mﬂs'
Situate in Pawnee Coundy, (Rlahoms,
and H. B. Howley, et al, Unknown
Cwners,

Tracties) Nofed 1247

Lefendants.

JUDGMENT CN MOTIOR S

Cn thils dey this cause comes on for censideration on thg PR
motion of plaintiff for a judgment on the option{@) grented by the .7 ",
defendent(®) and scecepted by the Corps of Engineers, Depertment of the Army,
on behalf of the lnited States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendant(x)

W. 8. Eolmes o/k/a Walter S. liolmes

entered into a contract and agreement, ms evidenced by (an) option(g) for
the purchase of land granted by sald defendant(x) and accepted on behalf

of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was agreed tha: the amount of $ 15.00senmncse

inclusive of interest, would be awarded as Just compensation for the taklng
of the estate(x) =c be condemned in Tractfx) No(x) 1gh7

as such estete(x) and sald trect(g) sre described in the complaint and
declaration of taliing heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendant(sg)
(wes) (xgge) the sole owner(x) of the mbove-capticned tract(g) on the
date of taking; that {he) fkomy) (1s) (mxm) entitled to the entire award
therefor; and tha the contract and sgreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been
perfected, elther perscnally or by publication of notice, on all perties
defendant having compensable interests in the subject tract(m) and that a
copy of & motion Zor judgment has been served on all parties making an ap-
pearance and demanding notice of all proceedings.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUCGED:

(4) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate% set
forth in the complaint and declaration of taking in and to the land here-~
inebove referred =0, as said tractbdm (is) Gepmd described therein, is
hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensetion to be pald by the pleintiff for
the teking of Tractfe) Nobwd. 247

is the sum of $ 154004vesnvrancens , inclusive

of interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order(s) of this
Court.

Enstered this dasy of Cetober 196 2 .
APEROVED: ALLEN E. BARROW
TUT0E, United Stetes District Court
W. R THIXTON, J. » United States Distric

¥. R. THIXTOH, Jr.
Assistent U, 8. Attorney




Judgment on Motion
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE (Option)
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of .merica, )

Plaintiff, )
v. } Civil No. 9186
£1.30 Acres of Land, kore or less, g
Situste in Pawnee County, (Oklehome, )
apd H. B. fawley, et al, Unknown ) Tract(€¥ No(®} 1062
Owners, ) o,
) b B
)
Defendants. )

JUDCMENT ON MOTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the-
motion of plaintiff for a Judgment on the option(¥k granted by the
defendant(®mf and accepted by the Corps of Englneers, Departiment of the Army,
on behalf of the United States of Americe, plaintiff herein.

Th: Ceurt finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United Stetes of America and the defendant(%k

W. 5. Holmes afk/s Welter 5. Holmes

entersd into a contract end agreement, as evidenced by (en) option{sk for
the purchase of land granted by said defendant(®k and accepted on behalf

of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was agreed tha: the amount of § 20.00sees. )
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking
of the estate{ak o be condemned in Tract(mk No{xk

as such estate(g) and said tract(x) are described in the complaint and
declaration of tulting beretofore filed in this ceuse.

The Court Purther finds that the above-named defendant{xk
{was) {mmwmk the sole owner{xk of the above-captioned tract{xK on the
date of taking; that (he) (#wmy) (1s) (s¥x) entitled to the entire award
therefor; and tha: the contract and agreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds thet esrvice of process has been
perfected, either perscnally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having compensable interests in the subject tract(#k and that &
copy of a motion Tor judgment has been served onm all parties making an ep-
pearance and demanding notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFCORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate{xk set
forth in the cemplaint and declaration of taking in and to the land(mk here-
inabove referred to, es said tract{sk (is) (mm) descrived therein, is
hereby confirmed;

{BY The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of Tract{ak No(ak

is the sum 6f $§ 20.00.eavuven , inclusive

of interest, which sum hae heretofore been disbursed by order(s) of this
Court.

Entered this day of Gebober 96 2.

ALLEN E. BARRGY
JUDGE, United States District Court

APFROVED;
W, ROTHIN O, i
We B TKIWH, Jirs
Assigtant J. 5. Attorney




_ Judgment on Motion
UNTTID STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE (0ptien)
NCRTHFERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States cof fmerien,

Plaintif?f,
v, ¢ivil No. 5126
21.30 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situste in Pawnee County, Oklahome,
and H. B. Havley, et al, aud Usknown
Wmers,

Tracté®) Nogx) 1371

Defiendants.

JUDCMENT ON MOTION

On this day this cause comes on for considerstion on'the’' =~ |- -
moticn of plaintiff for a judgment on the option(a) granted by the™ ™" BEom AT
defendant(®) and sccepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
cn behalf of the United States of America, plaintif? herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendant(am)

We 8. Holmes
entered into a cortract and sgreement, as evidenced by (en) option(m) for
the purchase of lend granted by said defendant(®) and accepted on behalf
of the plaintiff ty the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was agreed that the amount of $R100Deveresransne s
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking
of the estate(M)} to be condemned in Tract{m) No(®x) 137X

a5 suck estate(®m) and said tract(s) are described in the complaint end
declaration of taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendant(z)
{was) ¥=ex®) the cole owner(x) of the above-ceptioned tract(z) on the
date of taking; trat (he) (txoeg) {is) (wxm) entitled to the entire award
therefor; and that the contrect and agreement is & vaiid one.

The Court further finds that service of process hes been
perfected, either personslly or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having compensable interests in the subject tract(#®) and that a
copy of a moticn for judgment has been served on all parties meking an ap-
pearance and demarding notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, TYEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate(d set
forth in the cemplaint and declarstien of taking in and to the landfd here-
inabove referred to, as said tract® (is) Gume) described therein, 1s
hereby confirmed;

(B) The just ccmpensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of Tractfs Nobsd. 1372

is the sum of 3 ZiBu00ssesscars , inclusive

of interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order(&) of this
Court.

Entered this . +~  day of Cotober 196 @

APFROVED: ALLEN E. BEARROW
JUDGE, United States District Court

W R, THIXTOQH, b
W. Ro ! ﬂi_’ Jr!
slstant U.BAttorney




e e b e e omcammaas mreermansbobs, £ o § e ot s e

Judegnent cn Motion
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE {Option)
WORTHERK DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Pleintiff,
v. Civil No. 5326
21.30 Acres ot 11‘105'1, More or lLess,
Situste in Pawnee County, Gklehos,
and H, B. Hawley, et al,
Ovners,

Tract{¥) No(®) 1%

Foe

e e e e B b e P

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On this dey this cause comes on for consideration on' bhe R
motion of plaintiff for a judgment or the option®¥) granted by ths..! i v Lo
defendantf) and accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Depertment of the Army,
on behalf of the Jnited States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institutlon of the above
preceeding the United States of America and the defendent{ X}

W. B. liclmes afk/a Walter 8. Holmes

entered into & coatract and agreement; as evidenced by (an) option(x) for
the purchase of land granted by said defendant{K)} and accepted on behalf

of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was agreed that the amount of $1,005:00.000ee.

inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking
of the estatefm) to be condemned in Tractise) No(sde

&5 such estatefm) and said tract{x) are described in the complaint and
decliarstion of talking heretofore filed in this cause.

Thi: Court further finds that the above-named defendantﬁu:)
(was) feomx) the sole cwner{® of the shove-captioned tract(m) on the
date of taking; that {he) (g (is) (emx) entitled to the entire award
therefor; and that the contract and agreement 1s & valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process hes been
perfected, either perscnally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendent having 2cmperseble interests in the subject tracti®) and that a
copy of a motion Por judgment bas been served on all perties meking en ap-
pearance and demanding notice of all proceedings.

IT 1S5, THEREFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(m) set
forth in the complsint and declaration of taking in and to the land{x) here-
insbove referred to, as seid tract(x) (is) {xme) described therein, is
hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compensaticn to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of Tra:t({x) No(x). I4k6

is the sum of $ 1,005.00.0e00s0e s inclusive

of interest, whiciz sum has heretofore been disbursed by order{s) of this
Court.

Entered this day of Oetober 196 2 .

APFROVED: ALLEN E. RARROW
JUDGE, United States District Court

R THIATOW,

Assistant 1. ghttorney

e S vt s -y




Judgment on Motion
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE {Option)
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, ;

Plaintiff,
v, Civil No. 5186

21-30 mﬂ of Iﬂnd, More or WSG;
Situate in Pawnee County, Oklahows,
and H. B. Howley, et &), snd Unkmown

Tractled Noled 1&?8 5
owners, R -

[
" B

N e e

Defendants.

JUDCMENT Of MOTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on:the ©
motion of plaintiff for a judgment on the cption(mi granted by the
defendant(®s) and accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
on behalf of the United States of America, plaintiff berein.

The Court Finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the Un:ted States of Amwerica and the defendant(¥} W. 5. Holmes

entered into s contract end agreement, as evidenced by (en) option{z) for
the purchase of lend granted by seid defendant{s) and sccepted on behslf
of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Depsriment of the Army, wherein
it was agreed that the amount of $ B0.00esssanes ’
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as Jjust compensation for the teking
of the estete(a) to be condemned in Tract(®) Nokz} 1458

as such estate(g) and said tract(g) are described in the compleint and
declaration of taking hsretofcre filed in this cause.

The Court further finds thet the sbove-nemed defendant(x)
(was) 4wmam) the sole owner(g) of the above-captioned tract(x) on the
date of taking; that (he) (miewy) (is) kmxm) entitled to the entire award
therefor; and that the contract end agreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds that eervice of process has been
perfected, elther personally or by publication of notice, on ail parties
defendant having ccmpensable interests in the subject tract(x) and that a
copy of & motion for julgment has been served on all parties making an ap-
pearance and demarding notice of all proceedings.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title tc the estate set
fortn in the ccmplaint and declaration of taking in and to the land(®) here-
inabove referred to, as said tract{m) (is) fmwe) described therein, is
hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the teking of Tract(s) Ho(x). 1458

is the sum of § BUu00casoanse , ineclusive
of interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order{g) of this

Court.

7

=

Entered this - j day of  (Qetober 196 2 .

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUDGE, United States District Court

APFROVED:
W. R, THIXTON, Ji

W.e 1. THMUN; J'Jf_:
Asaletent U. S§. Attorney




Judgment on Motion
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THRE {Option)
NORTHERH DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameries,

Plaintirf,
v. Civil No. 5126
21,30 Aares of Land, More or Less,
Situste in Pawnee County, Oklnhamh
snd H. B. Hawley, et g, Unknown
Owmers,
)

Tract(sd Nobad 1461

Defendants.

JUDGMENT O MOTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the
motion of plainti’f for a judgment on the optlonw granted by ther

vor s

defendantgg) and accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department ofl: thelﬁrmaﬁ, -

on behalf of the Ilnited States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prier to the Institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the def‘endant&) W. 5. Holmes

entered into & contract and agreement, as evidenced by (en) optionim) for
the purchase of land granted by said defendantfs) and accepted on behalf
of the plaintiff hy the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was agreed thaw- the amount of $15400.acees

inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just ccmpens&tion for the taking
of the estatefm) o be condemned in Tract®x) Nofm) 1

as such estatefm) and said trectfa) are described in the complaint and
declaration of taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendant )
(was) fmeme) the sole ownerfm) of the ebove-captioned tract{s) on the
date of taking; that {he) abtiwge) (is) (e entitled to the entire award
therefor; and thaw the contract and agreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds that sservice of process has been
perfected, eilther personally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having compensable interests in the subject tracti) and that e
copy of & motion Tor judgment has been served on all parties making an ap-
pearance and demanding notice of all proceedings.

IT I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJULGED:

(A' The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estatefs} set
forth in the cdowpliaint and declaration of teking in and to the landfe) here-
ingbove referred =o, as said tracihed (is) xbmmm) described therein, is
hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for
the taking of Tractfmd Nobed. 1h61

i the sum of $  15.00uvenvrernss , inclusive

of interest, whicil sum has heretofore been disbursed by order(s) of this
Court.

Entered this ~°  day of petober 196 2 .

ALLEN E, BARROW
JUDGE, United States District Court

APFROVED:

W, R, THIXTCN, I3
W. R, W, Jr.

Assistent U, 3, Attorney

P

Eraad




2 mats m ommrm vl o o S <+ 1 =+ femagasr e

PE:
i i

AR, ﬁ//

Jdgm't for Amount

UNITED STATES DNISTRICT CCURT FOR THE of Deposit
NORTEERN DISTRICT CF CKLAHOMA i
United States of America, ) T i {
Plaintiff, ) il e _mygflg
vE. ) R
} Civil No. hish :
600,40 Aeres of lard, mrelms, g
Bituete in Tulsa, Creek an 3
Counties, Oklhons, and Clifford Ward, % Tract{s) No(s). g—ﬁﬂ&l
et s8l, and Unknown OWnsrs L
’ ’ ) p I
Pefendants. )

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this dey this ceuse comes on for consideration on the stipulationfm)
entered into by end between the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein named,
waich stipulation(s) (is) foeex) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and I G. Jepkins

defendantfe) herein, (has), {aes@), by the stipulationfew sbove referred to,
asgreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the estatelgy in Tract(s) No(s). Eeipfel,Be528+2, and E-5288 , BB
cet forth and descrived in the Complaint and Declarsticn of Taking heretofore
filed in this cmuse, is the (total) sum of $ T86.00+ssees ; Inclusive of
interest, which amount was deposlted into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said trect(s) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein, The Court has jurisdiction of the partles and the subject
metter of this acticn. Service of process has been perfected either perscnally
or by publieaticn of notice, as preseribeé by Rule T1A of the Federsl Rules of
Civil Procedure, on sll parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract(s). The Court further finds that the sbove-named defendant(md
{vas ){y@@@d the sole owner(s) of the captioned tract(s) on the date of tsking,
and they are entitled to the entire asward therefor.

IT IS, THEREFQKE, BY THE COURT ORDEEED AND ADJUDGETD:

(A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate{gy set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the land(gy hersinsbove
referred to, as said tract{s) (fmy{are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{R) The just ccmpensstion to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking
of Tract(s) No(s). Ew52fie}, E«528-g, and

v s
is the sum of $ O0csonnsnnas s inclusive of interest, whick sum has hereto-
fore been disbureed by Order(s) of this Court.

Entered this .« day of october 196 9

ALLEN £, BARROW

JUOGE, Tnited States Dietriet Oourt
APPROVED:
W, R. THIXTON, (R,

W. R. THIXPOS, Jr. . .
Assistant 1y, g, LUy




e e o i A bt < . e g

g

Jagu't for Amcunt - - b
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE of Deposit
YORTHEFN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America, )

Plaintiff, )
Y8 . )

} Civil No. »835

6.17 Acres of Lend, More ar Less, )
Situste in Pawnee Coanty, Oklshoma, )
end R. B. Sullivan, et al, and ) Trect( NoGe). 1kkg
Unknown Qwners, %

Pefendants. )

JUDGMEKT ON STIPULATION

On this dey this csuse comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by and between the plaintiff aend the defendant (s therein named,
which stipulation(s. (is) (ewed tendered herewith for filing berein.

The Court finds that plaintiff end Jumes Avetin Jayeox, hedr of
Ola Brown Jaycox

defendant(g) herein, {has), (lmwe), by the stipulation(g) above referred to,
agreed thet the just compensaticn to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the estate(®) in Trect(md Nole). 1ik9 . as
set Torth and deseribed in tkhe Ccmplaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause, is tne (totel) sum of $ 35.00.e0ess , inclusive of
interest, which amount wasz depesited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said trect(d upon the filing of the Decleration
of Taking herein, fThe Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this acticn. Service of process has been perfected either persczally
or by publication of notice, as prescribted by Rule T1A of the Yedersl Rules of
Civil Precedure, on sll parties defendant having ccmpensable interests in the
subject tract(s). The Court further finds that the above-nemed defendant(as)
(ves Migpey the sole owner(gy of the csptioned tract(s) on the date of taking,
and they are entitled to the entire awerd therefor.

IT IS, THEFEFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED A¥D ADJUDGED:

(A) 'The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estatelyy set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(g) hereinsbove
referred to, as sald tract(e) (is)Gopey described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(R) The just ccmpenssticn to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tracthed Nofeo. 1449

’
ie the SUD OF $35.0%es e ssenessos toCLUBLVe oOf interest, which sum hes hereto-
fore been disburced by Order(s) of this Court.

Entered thie . .  day of petober 1968.

BLiEH F.GAR ROW
JORGE, Tnited States Distriet Court

APPROVED,
W R THIXTON, R,
W. B, THIONE, Jv.
Asssotant U. 8. KRR

J————— S A st



Jagm't for ‘mfount
UNITED STATES NISTRICT COURT FOR THE of Deposit
WCORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of Americs, ) s
Plaintiff, ) HiAe
vE. ) Lol iing.
) Civil No, h8a%-«. .~
6.17 Acres of land, lore or leoss, §
Situate in Pawnce County, Giklehomm, ‘
and R. B, Bullivan, ot &, and ) Tractim) Nobm). 127k
Unknoun CWReYs, ;
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN

On this dey this csuse comes on for coasideration on the stipuleticn(s)
entered intc by and betwesn the plaintiff and the defendant{s) therein pemed,
which stipulation(s) (is) :fswwd tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds thet pleintiff and #. 8. Holmes a/kfe Welter £. lciues
pud Virginis Mee Holnes,

defendant(s) herein, (i), (have), by the stipulstion(®) sbove referred to,
pgreed that the just compensation to be peid by the plaintlff for the taking of

the estate(g) in Trect(m) No(x). 12ZTh ; BB
set Torth and described in the Complaeint and Decleration of Teking heretcfore
filed in thie cause, is the (total) sum of § 3F.00e..e , inelusive of

interest, which amount was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Teking herein. The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this acticnm. Service of process has been perfected either perscmaelly
or by publicstion of notine, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Fules of
Civil Procedure, on ell parties defendant having compenssble interests in the
subject tract{x}. The Court further finds that the ebove-nemed defendent(s)
fwug)}{were) the sole owner{s) of the captioned tract(¥) on the date of taking,
end they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT IS, THEFEFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDEEED AND ADJUDGED:

{(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the ectate(E) set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the 1end(®) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(x) {is)fwm} described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(R) Tre just cempensstion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract(x) Ho(s). L2TH ;
is the sum of 335004 eevcans , inclueive of interest, which sum hes hereto-
fore been disbursed by Order(s) of this Court.

(C) The Clerk of the Ccurt is hioveby authorized and diveated to Srav
a chesk cr the Dimds in the Peglotry of this Cowrs in the amount of £35.00, rede
peynhin to the above cwrard, and couse payeent to Lo rede.

74

Eptered this d/ day of Gebohber 196g.

ALLEN E. BARROWY
JUDGE, Tnited States District fouxt

APPROVED

W. R, THIXTON, i,

Y, Re THIXTOM, J¥e ... . .
geiatant U.R. Ftieony




Jagm't for Amcunt
UNITED STATES NISTRICT CCURT FOR THE of Depesit ...
HORTEERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America, )

Piaintiff, ) .
VB )

) Civil No. 4835

8.17 Acyes of Lasd, More ar Lese, )
Situate in Pawmee County, Oklahoms, ) !
asé R. B. Sulliveu, ot el, aud ) Tract(a) No(sd. 1272
Unkucwn Cwners, g

Nefendants. )

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN

On this dey this emuse ecmes on for consideration on the stipulationds)
entered intc by esnd tetween the plaintiff and the defendsnt(s) therein named,
which stipulation(e (is) (gm®) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and W. 8, Holmes a/k/e Walter §. Holmes
ard Virginle Mee Holres,

defendant{s) nereir, (pme), (bave), by the stipulaticn(s) above referred to,
agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking of
the estate(®) in Trectly) No(mw. 1272 , a8
set forth and described in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause, is the {total) sum of $ BOO.esss , inclusive of
interest, which amount was deposited into the Registry of this Court ae
estimated just compensstion for saild tract(s) upon the filing of the Declsration
of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the sublect
matter of trhis acticn. Serviee of process has been perfected either perscnally
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compenssble interests in the
subject tract{m}. The Court further finds that the above-named defendant(s)
%sme )(vere) the sole owner(s) of the captioned trect(s) on the date of taking,
and they are entitled to the entire awsrd therefor.

IT IS, THEREFORZ, BY THE CCURT ORTERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) 'The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(g) set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the land{) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(m) (is)(mpe) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(R) ‘The just compensstion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract{s) No(x). 1&72 ;
15 the sum of $ @0.00.e.svesese , inclusive of interest, which sum has hereto-
fore been disbursed by Order(s) of this Court.

(¢} The Clerk of the Court is neveby authorized and directed to draw
& check on the funds in the Remistry of this Court in the amcunt of $&0.00, mede
payehle tc the above owners, &nd csuse psyment to be made.

Eatered this ./  day of October  15@2 .

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUTGE, United States District Conxy

APPROVED
W, R. THIXTON, 5.

We R, TELZTON, Jr. e e
Redistait . 87 MSocony




Filletto
toesvporablon,

Th.

. by e NE i1 Hl
he e Tewhoarn sl

action

Frg g

Honoro

duly Criey évd

verdict F
oy his croaggeeomn
A gornor.tlor o

Unilzrs,

Hator Jeangpost,

compleint ie diamissaed or the merits, ovd that tne delsndant

CIOS B s Lren

Coataor Jrenar

Soyd ievine,
infendants.

DO

Fhner GH

sy prasiding, avad

o jury

eyl

SO Y

lpe., o corporation,

t, .

¥

- Ly

% (%

AT T s
EINEPNE: we L

Tt Wt et N Bt e

EN T
R

on Juboher 19, L96¢ naving

vt durerdont and eross-complalzant, n. i,

4

Ly

Lore

Jivil sctloxn
Uongol dabed
Siedl dation

LHBUes

rothing, thst

NERTOT,

ceodngt Gllletis Notop Perrsport Ino.,

ADJUNGED thet the plalntiff, Sillethe

e

o Rewton, recover of bthe pleletlifly,

for brial befores the Coupt sed o ey,

Giliette otor Urernspord, Ine., & corvorchion, the sur ol Saven

Trovsend {57,000

af £% per

of rovior,

i e b
Mg ned ot

e A A AR Y e A 5l A

P
iy
PR

Hailors,

tre

Ap be

v, ¥ iohomz this 17tn gey of October,
(N
e v it T
gy, i, Uallenger, |

with intarest

theraon oL

heran! antil pxid, apd his

“he oyl

aost

i oned
19,

Uty

s

,4

and

o

s . . . - s ey » Sy
v neresned hlg dameges s deven Thouased (07, 00,004



1t

G TTED STEATES DISTRICT oildy
BOLOSE

CVAERN TISTLICE O dlan KA

Loptheast Oklahoue dDaillroad Company,

ay Jklshome Coroorsilon, 6
Civil Actlon ko. 526&

Consolidated with
C1vil fctiorn no. 5268

Flaintiff,
VSa

John L. Torbett, Gillette Hotor

N P St s St S B S W St Nt

Transport Company, lInc., 2 corperation, w4y T
and Yrarsport Iwdemn)iy Compeny, 2 ! o
aorpor:tion,
Deferndents. \
JUDGHERE . ‘

‘ie sesion cuma on for trial befors the Court sy &
Jury, Smmorabte red Gougherty presiding, and the issues LEVIng
heen duly tried »od the Jury on Jetober 176h, 1962 havirg randered
a verdint in fevor of worthaeast Oklahoms Hailrond Compeny, &
Oklahoms Corporation, 1. i Newton aund Ilovd Devine and axplinsb
G111etts Mator Tminsport, Ine., a corporation, on the cross-
complaint of Gillatte Wotor Trensport, Inc., = corporation; and
a verdint in “rvar of the pleintiff, forthes st Oklahoms hailroad

Company, #n Okiahnoms Corporation and against the dafendsrts,

=]

Jony: ¥. Torbett, Gilllette Hotor Tpapgport Company, Int., @
corporstdoan, ol v pnpart Indemmity Conpany, & corporation, &nd
asgeased its Aamecas ot Ten Thousand Two fuavired Fifty-five and
337100 (i10,299,73) Bollars.

o T o nit AND ADJUDGED tho v the plaotntiff,
Hopthenst Dklosan soitlroed Gompsny, 5 Wtaonoms Corporalian,
recover of the detendnrts, John . Torbett, (lllette Hotor
Ppppapart Couns, v, <D, 8 corporstion ¢l seoapsport Indewnioy
Compriyy, & ogrens Do, the sum of Wepn Lhousind Two furdred
Fifty=Fiwe rvd 7737100 (+10,255.33) Dolt: rg, with intevrest therson

ek ine peis of £ e sroum from the dsho nareof urtil noid,




and cost o8 sotioang snd baeb Lo deubs doter Brarspord, Ine.,

caihilng, that tue crods-compladnt 1o

o coriIrstlor,
diamisaad ar Lha pari? o,

) QU =, Dxizlhions this 17th day of Gxtooer,

1962,

Gl




e e e et e et arm o s rreme e ot r———— it b e e e - Ce e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR IHE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America,
Pisintiff, Oivil Action No,hB818

V8. Tract No. L-1273

At Nt By P N

289.34 Acres of Land, More or Less, e

Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma, S
snd J. T. Phillips, et al, and

Unknown Ouners, )

)

Defendants, )

J Ub e MENT

1.

NOW, on this _Ltrg_gf:_ day of October, 1962, this matter comes on
for dispositicn on spplication of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this actlon and being advised
by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Jjudgment appiies only to the estate condemned in Tract
Fo. L-1273, as such estate and tract are described in the Declaration of
Taking filed in this action.

3.

The (surt has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter
of this sction.

4,

fervise of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publicaticr notlce, s provided by Rule TlA of Federsl Rules of Civil
Procedure cn all partles defendent in this cause who are interested in
subject trsct.

5.

The Acts of Congrese set out in paregraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United Stetes of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on December 17, 1959, the United States of America filed
its Declaration of Tuking of such described property, and title to the
deseribed estate in such property should be vested in the United States

of America ss of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.




6.

on f:ling of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in
the Registry o this Court, as estimated compensetion for the iteking of a
certaln estate in subject tract a certain sum of money, and all of this
deposit hae becn disbursed, as set ocut in parsgraph 1l below,

Te

On the date of taking in this action, the ouners of the estate
taken in subject traet were the defendants whose names are g¢hown in pera-
graph 11 below. Such named defendants are the cnly persone assertlng any
interest in the estste teken in such tract, all other persons having
either disclajmwed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
recelve the just compensation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owners of subject tract and the United States of America
have executed and filed hevein stipulations as to Just compensation where-
in they have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemmed in
subject tract 1s in the smount shown ae compensation in paragraph 1l below,
and such stipulations should be approved.

S.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is
particularly descrited in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking filed
herein; and suzh tract, to the extent of the estate described and for
the uses and parposes deseribed in such De.laration of Taking, is con-
demned and title thereto is vested in the United States of Americe, as
of the date of filirg such Decleration of Taking, and all defendants
hereln and all other persons interested in such estate are forever barred
from asserting any claim thereto.

10,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date
of teking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract
were the defeniants whose names appesr below in paragreph 11, and the
right to just acmpersation for the estate taken herein in this tract is

vested in the ocartles so named.

e < e A Kooy m et i n 1 e rousrin ik et imocobatlor A 1 %+ H1E bt b A MR 5 7 7 2 el BB AL LR S 1 1



1.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AFD DECREED that the stipulae
tions &5 to just compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby are
confirmed; and the sum therein fixed is adopied as the award of just com=
pensation for the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. L-1273

Qwners:
Lessor interest. -~ Chayles W. Mason
lessee interest - Ncble L. Beck

Award of just compensation
pursuant to stipulations - - - - - - m .- - - $1,250.00

To be allocated:
To Lessor = === = = = = = = $750,00
To LEBEEE = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - $500.00

Deposited as eatimated
compensation - - - = = = = = .- - - - = = $1,250.00

Disbursed:

1
1
'
]
<
)
M
3]
N
o
B
Q
(o]

Te lessor - {Mason)
To legsee - (Beck)

]
]
1
¥
H

- s m e = om o= None

Balance due t¢ lessee (Beck) .- ==~ = $500.00

[}
1
]
1
'

Overpayment tc lessor (Mason) - - - - - $500,00

It Is Purther ORDERED that Charles W. Mason deposit in the
Registry of this Court the sum of $500.C0. Such sum shell be placed to
the credit of Tract No. L-1273. The Clerk of this Court then shall dis-
turse from the deposit for the subject tract the sum of $500.00 to

Noble L. Beck.

ALLEN E. BARROW
A T il S ——— AR Sl Y5
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFPRCVED:

- .
35?,’ heet ,Qf . ﬁ rd o

HUBERT A. MARIOW
Assistant U. §. Attorney

o . T I e e ——— - o —— e oo e A e 1



USITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERH DISTRICT OF CXLAHOMA

United States of Americs,

civil Action No. LGOG
Tract No. J-1032

Pleintiff,

va,.

}

}

}

) = 0T ey
435.41 Acres of Land, More or less, ) TR S R I
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma, )
and Lillie Benbgw, et al, and )

Unknown Owners, g
)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT
1.
Hevr, on this gﬁ G day of October, 1962, this matter comes on

for disposition on applicetion of plaeintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judzment on & stipulation sgreeing upon just compeneation,
and the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Traet
Ho. J-1032, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint end
beclaration of Taking filed in this acticn.

3.

The Court hesg Jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

L,

Servic: of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication netize, as provided by Rule TlA of Federsl Rules of Civil
Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subJect tract.

5,

The Acts of Congress set out im paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the tnited States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the estate described in psragreph 2 herein.
Purcuant thereto, on April 5, 1960, the United States of Americe hes
filed its Declaration of Taking of such described property, and title
to the descrived estate in such property should be vested in the United
States of Americu as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.




o

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Regietry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the tuking of &
certsin estate i(n the subject tract & certain sum of money, and part of
thig deppsit has been disbursed, es set out in peragraph 12 below.

T

On the date of teking in this sction, the owners of the estate
taken ln subject tract were the defendants whose pames are shown in para-
gruph 12 below. Suck named defendante are the only persons assserting any
interest in the estate taken in such tract, all other persons having
elther disclaimed or defaulied, and such named defendants ere entitled
to receive the just compensation for the estate taken in thie tract.

8.

The owners of the subject tract and the United States of
America have executed and filed herein a stipulation as to just compensa-
tion wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the estate con-
demned in subject tract is in the amount shown as compensatlion in
parsgraph 12 below, end such stipulation should be approved.

9.

4 deficlency exists between the amwount deposited as estimated
compengation for subject tract end the amount fixed by the stipulation
as to just compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be
deposited for the benefit of the landowners. Such deficlency is set out
in paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUCGED, AND DECREED that the
United States of Amerlce has the right, power, and suthority to condemn
for public wee the tract nemed in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is
particulerly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed
herein; end such tract, to the extent of the estste Gescribed and for the
uses and purposes daseribed in such Declarstion of Taking, is condemned
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the
date of filing such Declmration of Taking, snd sll defendants herein and,
all other perscns interested in such estate are forever barred from

asserting any claim thereto.




e A R A A R R B s A

1.

It I¢ Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date
of teking, the mwners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract
vere the defendants whose names appesr belov in paragreph 12, end the
right to just compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is
vested in the parties so named.

iz.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipula-
tion Bs to Just compensaiion mentioned in paragreph 8 above, hereby is
confirmed; snd the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of Just
compensaticn for the estats condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. J-1032

Owners:
Lene Ketchum Siocter = « = = = = = = = = = = 5/8
Co Co HAYIUON » = = = @« = = = w n = =« » = « 3f8

Avard of just compensation
pursuent to stipulation ~ = = = = « ~ = « = = = = = « = -$200.00

To be allozated:
To Lena Ketchum Slocter =~ - $125.00

To ¢. 3. Harmon R L R $75.00

Deposited as estimated

compensation - - = @ = = - - - - - o e e e -~ $160.00
Diabursed:

To Lepa Katehum Slocter - - - - 2125.00

To €. C, 18rMOL ~ = = = = = = = = = = = = = None
Balence due to 2. (. Hammon =~ = = = = = = = = - =« $75.00
Deposit deficiency - - -~ =~ = I - o = om o= - ~  $h0.00

13.

It Is Furtber ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Americs shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this
Civil Action, to the credit of the subjeet tract, the deficlency sum of
$40.00. The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse to C. C. Harmon

the sum of $75.00.

ALLEN E, BEARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Assigtant U. 5. Attorney




o

Jorn R ENaN
JS I I I TR Ty i
‘o
Sian Geove o ol oridd
e oo ol oot Sohthinng i
Tpiveery ‘;li.],\\,’ 1, . 1 ‘]“,'5‘:,' o f

oliintiii,

2

e

S PN PR ] P S Pl .
of i s ParE i, CAX e
. R ) . -
i o AT Gy lnde D)y
. - 1
1 (e IR st

M ot o e et Bt

.
L

A
R
L .

[T AT CRFC PRI - B .
P S N RIS L o SR
o ] ST T LT
cnd 1tta costs ol Lhlo &
P K i Wil . 1 1} -t -

——

R RbY:

3015 GV LD

ER
vil mo.
| g
.
L3 5
e

P '4,

L L:\'J-- I [RVE
S D

Do orPaen i

3o Lo,

: T uj.'.l.',:
s P [EATRRER I
“ Iy -
i ) o

>
»

JouE -

e

aount

Lo

ioivinley




IN THE UNIT&D STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MAE SANDRIDGE, Plaintiff
vs NO, 53923

ELLIS CANNING COMPANY

}
)
}
}
H
and GERALD PURSLEY, Defendants )

O RDEGER

Cn this :/_]:%_’_'“da.y of October, 1962, this matter coming on
to be heard upon the motion of the plaintiff to dismiss the above cause
with prejudice to a future action, and the Court being fully advised in
the premises and finding that the matter has been fully settled and
compromised,

IT 18 BY THE COURT ORDERED that the above action be and

the same is hereby diemisped with prejudice to a future action.

Tudge




A it o ol ook et et~ . T et e PR o St 8.

Pefault Judpment
UNITED STATES DISTREICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF CHLALOMA

United States of America, }

Plaintiff, ) o

vs. ) civil Wo. 1336

)

234%.9% Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No +. Be@d§
Situste in Tulns, Creei snd Pawues ) A T .
Counties, Oklmhors, end Clifford Werd, )
et nl., snd Unknewn Owners, ;

7
Defendants. )
JUDOMETMNT CNUBLE L HOo
Tleck oy PHutiiet O o

1 this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of the
United States of America, by its attorney, and in accordance with its Complaint
in condemnation, for a Judgment determining the ownership and the just compensa-
tion to be awarced the former cwners of Tract(®) Ho(®). Befhs ’
which is moire particularly described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein:

The Ccurt finds that the Decleraticn of Teking and Complalnt were duly
filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, that service of process has been perfecled either perscnally or
by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract(g), that none of said parties delendant nor their attorneys have
appedred or answired, and said parties defendant are in default at this tine,
The Court also finds that the plaintiff is unable to locate said parties defen-
dant, reasonable diligence and laquiry having been made.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that

Keystone Mining and Townsite Company

were the sole record cwners of the above captioned tract on the date of taking,
and are entitled to receive the (entire )igoumk) avard therefor.

The Court further f'inds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of & 85:00:0... » inclusive of interest, is just compensation for
the taking of the estate(s) by the plaintiff in Trect(x) Ho(m). Be2hs

> a5 such estate(s) and said tract(«k) are described and set
forth in the Complaint and Leclaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

IT IS, THEREFORE, PY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND LECHEED:

A. The vesting in the plaintiff of title to the estate{s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the land{x) hersinabove
referred to, ae zaid tract(s) (1s)iamer) descriled therein, is hereby confirmed:

E. The sole record owner{g) of the estate(s) taken in Tract(s) Noks)-
Baght W% was Keystore Mining end Tovmsite Compeny

2
and as such are eatitled to receive that portion of the award applied to (thedmk its
{dg) respective intersst;

C. The just compensation to be paid by the rlaintiff{ for the taking
of Tract{g) io(kd  Heahs is the sum of
P 8500004, y inclusive of interest;

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby suthorized and directed to retain
the funds on deposit for (igees)(this) tract(g) for e period of five years from
the date of this Tudgment, unless said deposit is rroperly claimed by the
defendant owner set forth above, and in event said deposit is not claimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said
depooit, five years frem this date, into the United States Treasury,

Entered this ., day of October 196 2,
APPROVED: ALLEN E. EARRCE
UNITED STATES DISIRICT JUDGE
KR THIN G

W. R. THIXION, Jr.
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

e e - oA AL 85 Aot ¢t et




Pefault Judzment
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
JORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States o!f imerica, )
Plaintiff, ) |
vE. ) Civil Ho. 4835
6.17 Acres of Land, Move or Less, ) ) ,
Situste in Pawne: County, Oklahoms, ) Tract Bo 1436 -
and R. B. Bullivan, et al., sad ! b s
Unknevn Owners, ;
) ]
Defendants. ) i e
JUDCMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

. sutrict Ooort

On this day this cause came on for hearing upon tﬁégﬁﬁp&%é%ggggrié‘the
United States of America, by its attorney, and in accordance with its Complaint
in condemnation, for a judgment determining the ownership and the just compensa-
tion to be awarced the former owners of Tract(E) do(m). %36 ,
which is more psrticularly described in the Declaretion of Taking filed herein:

The Ccurt finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were duly
Tiled and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, that service of pirocess has been perfected either personally or
by publication cf notice, as prescribed by TRule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on a'l parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract{X), that none of said parties defendant nor their attorneys have
appearcd or answered, and saild parties defendant are in default at this time.
The Court also Tinds that the plaintiff is unable to locate said parties defen-
dant, reasonable diligence and inguiry having been made.

»

The Coart further finds, upon the evidence presented that
Christian H. Hefft

was.
XX the sole record cwnerg of the above captioned tract on the date of taking,
and entitled to receive the (entire }(pewmk) award therefor.

The Court Lurther finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $15.004 00040 » inclusive of interest, is just compensation for
the teking of the estate(s) by the plaintiff in Tractgx) Hofes). 1436

» 85 such estate(s) and said tract{m) are described and set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

IT IS, THEREFORE, I'Y THE COURT ORDRRED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

A. The vesting in the plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and D:claration of Taking in and to the landfm) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract{s) {is)fmoex) descrived therein, is hereby confirmed:

B. The sole record owmerfx) of the estate(s) taken in Tractfm) Nok).
36 wxmx was Chyistian H. Hefft

2
and as sucheg&ﬂentitiad to receive that portion of the award applied to fhtxein)
(his) respective intersst;

C. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Tract(g) Ho(x). 1436 is the sum of
$ 2150000 00uns s inclusive of interest;

L. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to retain
the funds on deposit for fikwam)(this) tract(s) for a period of five yemrs from
the date of thils Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owrer pet forth above, and in event said deposit is not claimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said
deposit, five years from thig date, into the United States Tremsury.

Entered this .7 " .-' day of  Qpectober 196 2,

ALLEN E. BARsGw
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

R A FRAE
W. R. m@rmx Jr.
Ass?stan . 8. Attorney

v e ot e Shaks o B e g

e ot er TR A e ot o« 3 o



Pefault Judsment
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOB THE
AORTHERE DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of Americsa,
Plaintiff,

vs. Civil Wo. WRas

6.17 Acres of land, More or lese,
Situate in Pewnee Oounty, Cklshoma,
B‘ﬁd R- B' M.j;ml, ‘Bt '»1!; ‘nd-
Unkziowm Owaers,

)
)
)
; Tract No. 132G
3
)
)
)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT
e WD T E TT (e
On this day this cause csme on for hearing upcen th ?gf 'L“'éébé§§§!éﬂeh
United States o America, by its attorney, and in accordance with 1t %mﬁié&ﬁ%ik
in condemnation, for a judmment determining the ownership and the Jjust compensa-
tion to be awarded ths former owmers of Tract(®) Ho(x). 1329 ,
vwhich is more particularly described in the Deelaration of Taking filed herein:

The Court Tinds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed and that the Zcurt has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, that service of process has bean perfected either personally or
by publication cf nobice, as preseribed by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant naving compensable interests 1a the
subject tract(g), that none of said parties defendant nor their attorneys heve
appeared or aaswercd, and said parties defendsnt are in default at this time.
The Court also finds that ths plaintiff is unable to ilocate said parties defen-
dant, reasonable dilipgence aid inquiry having been made.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that
Btella Taylor
wae

AN sole record ownersgof the avove captioned tract on the date of taking,
and age entitled to receive whe (entire Mmamk) award therefor.

The Coart firther Jinds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of § 20.00 y inclusive of interest, is just compensation for
the taking cf the estete(s} by the plaintiff in Traci(g) Ho(sg). 133p

» ag such estate(s) and said trect(g) are described and set
Torth in the CJomslaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

A. The vesting in the plaintiif of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(x) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract{x) {is)fmemd described therein, is hereby confirred:

B. The sole record ownergg) of the estate(s) taken in Tract(g) No(g).
1329 s ¥xex  was Stells Taylior
B El
and as such¥#¥e entitlezd te receive that portion of the award applied to fodsian
£aimy respective interest:

hey

C. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tractfg) o(gy 1329 is the sum of
$ 20,00 s inclusive of interest;

D. The Clerx of the Court is hereby asuthorized and directed to retain
the funds on depcsit for (kkeee)(this) tract{g) for a pericd of five years from
the date of “his Judmment, unless seid deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owner set forth above, and in event said deposit is not claimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said
depcsit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury.

.t

Entered this - -7 -* day of OQetober 196 @,

APPROVED: ALLEN F. Daninry
UNITRD STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

LN Pl [ Py
w, [ I PAN R W AR

W. R. THIXTGH, Jr.
Assistant U, &, Attorney




Default Judgment
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT ¥OR THE
HORTEERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of americs, )
Plaintiff )
e ’ ) Civil No. %633
)
6-17 Acvres cf w;ﬂ-’ More or ulﬁ‘ ) Tract No * 1326
giturte in Pewnes Courty, Oklshome, ) EoLE
and R. B. Sullivan, et al., and ) bbb A
Unknown Quners j
) .
Defendants. ) T -
JUDEMBAT NOBLE C. HOUD

[ LT 8. Disceict Corid
On this day this cause came on for hearing upon tﬁﬁkg%iigcgtgg% g% The

United 3tates of America, by its attorney, and in accordance with its Complaint
in condemnation, for = judgment determining the cwnership and the just compensa-
tion to be cward2d the former owners of Tract(s no(s9, 1326 s
which is more particularly described in the Declaration of Teking filed herein;

The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint were duly
Tiled and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, hat cervice of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication ol notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, cn all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract(s¥, that none of said parties deTendant nor their attorneys have
appeared cor answered, and said parties defendsnt mre in default at this time.
The Court also finds that the plaintiff is unable to locate said parties defen-
dant, reasonable diligence and inguiry having been made.

Thez Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that

vag gertrude Widmer

WEBEXihe sole record owners®of the above capticned tract on the date of taking,
and aPd¥entitled to receive the (entire )(pE¥S%¥ sunrd therefor,

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of 4 BUOliiaeases , inelusive of interest, is just compeisgtion for
the taking of the estate(s) by the plaintiff in Tract{¥¥ 1o (¥¥. 6

,» as such estate(s) and said tract(s¥ are described and set
Tforth in the Complaint and Dezlaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORLDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

A. The vesting in the plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s¥ hereinabove
referred to, ae said tract{s¥ (is)(o¥#¥ described therein, is hereby confirmed:

) B. The sole record owner(s¥ of the estate(s) taken in Tract{s¥ so(s¥.
1326 wEREX was Gertrude Widmer
ie
and as such aMl eatitled to receive that portion of the award applied to (ﬁﬂ@??#
¥§§§§ respective interest;
e

C. The Just_c ensation to te paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract(s¥ Hofs¥ A3 is the sum of
,i, - [ EEEE R RN N NN RN s il’lClU.SiVE of interest,'

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to retain
the funds on depouit for (tPR¥¥F(this) tract(s¥ for m period of five years from
the date of this Judpment, unless said depesit is properly claimed by the
defendant cwner set forth above, and in event said deposit is not claimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said
deposit, Tive years from this date, intc the United States Treasury.

Entered this LA/, ../ day or  October 196 &

APPROVED : ALLEN E. EARROW

UNITED STATHES DISTRICT JUDCE
_W. Ko Troadry

AgéigﬁaM’. ﬂ:"corney




Pefault Judgment
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHESRN DISTRICT OF COKLAHOMA

United States oY America,

)
Plaintifyf, )
ve. 3 Civil No. 4835
: i '
6.17 Acres of Land, More or less, ‘
Bituste in Fawnee County, Oklehows, \)} Tract HNoe. 21309
and R. B. Sulliven, et al., and j
Unkno ovmers : g T
wn ’ ) = L. B b
;
)

Defendants.

JUDGMEDT JE

Cn this day this cause ceme on for hearing upon the 'Eﬁiﬁoﬁi&fqﬁﬁev
United States of America, by its attorney, and in accordance i ’hq_',i:tﬁ Dugiteadnt -
in condemnation, for a judgment determining the ownership and “the Jjust compensa-
ticn to be ewardzd the forme:- owners of Tract bag dohbay . 3309 »
which is more particularly described in the Declaration of Teking filed herein;

TLe Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were duly
Tiled and that tie Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, that service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of netice; as prescribed by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract(m), that nene of said perties defendant nor their attorneys have
appeared or answered, and said parties defendant are in default at this time.
The Court alsu finds that the plaintiff is unable to locate said parties defen-
dant, reasonable diligence arnd inguiry having been made.

Thz Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that

C. 2. Hewley

vRe
WHIE the sole record owner® of the above captioned tract on the date of taking,
and kﬁg entitled to receive the (entire){paml) award therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of 8500 unsves s inelusive of interest, is just compensation for
the taking of the estate(s) by the plaintiff in Tract e} Nobm). 1309

» &8 such estate(s} and said tract{®) sre described and set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDCED AND DECREED:

A. The vesting in “he plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land@X hereinabove
referred to, as said trect@eg (is)(ewe® described therein, is hereby confirmed:

B. The sole record owner(md of the estate(s) taken in Tract(e® No@sd.

1309 txxex waa 0. E. Eawley

| 2
and as such n*i entitled to receive that portion of the award applied to stsoete )
(his) respective interest;

C. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Tract(jy) Wolgd 1309 is the sum of
$ 25,0000 0000s ; inclusive of interest;

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby suthorized and directed to retain
the funds on deposit for (jmmd(this) tract(sm) for a period of five years from
the date of tals [udement, uwnless said deposit is properly claimed by the
deferdant cwner set forth above, ang in event said deposit is not claimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of thig Court, to return said
deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury.

Entered this . 71;‘ﬁ/ day of Ootober 156 2,

AFPROVED: SilEN B CARIL
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

W RN, G

W. R, THIXDON, Jr.
Assisfent U. 5. Attorney




fault Judgment
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR T
ACRTHEAN DISTRICT OF GELAHOMA

United States of America, )

Plaintiff, 3 )
Vs, ] Civil No. k&35

)

6.17 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract fNo. 13Q%
Situste in Pgwnes County, Cklehoma, ) ERD A ST I
and R. 3. Svliiven, % el., and )
Unknows Quners, g

Defendants. ) e

JUDCMENT CNUBLE O HooT

ek UL 8. District O
On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the applicaticn of the
United States of America, by its attorney, and in accordance with its Complaint
in condemnation, for a judgnent determining the ownership and the just compensa-
tion to be awarced the former owmers of Tracted fo@ed. 1304 »
which is more perticularly described in the Teclaration of Taking filed herein:

The Ccurt finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this actlion, that service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication ¢f notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tra.ct(;ﬁ, that none of said parties defendant nor their attorneys have
appeared or answered, and said parties defendant are in default at this time.
The Court alsc finds that the plaintiff is unable to locate said parties defen-
dant, reasonable diligence and inguiry having been made.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that

fene B. Allen
% the sole rezord cwnenggof the above captioned tract  on the date of taking,

and gg entitled to receive the {entire ) (ppgyg avward therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence vresented, that the amount
of § 1560000 ceunes » inclusive cof interest, is just compensation for
the taking of the estete(s) by the plaintiff in Tract{md Nolgd. 1304

> a8 such estate(s) and said tract(gyg are described and set
forth in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this ceuse.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND LECREED:

A. The vesting in the plaintiff of title te the astate(s) set Torth
in the Complaint and Dzclaration of Taking in and to the land{wd hereinabove
referred to, as said tractim (is)(eged described therein, is hereby confirmed:

BE. The sole record owner(m of the estate(s) taken in Tract{y No(m).
1304 aioes ves (ens B. Allen

2
and as such;g'gmenti tled to receive that portion of the award applied to (stmisuk
{nis} respective interest;

C. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract{g) Wolad: 1a0h is the sum of
¥ 15.00 ; inclusive of interest;

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to retain
the funds on deposit Tor Ghbaeae(this) tractg) for a period of five years from
the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owner set forth above, and in event szid deposit is not claimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said
deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury.

Entered this ,;"':’Fj"/( Gay of oetobay 196 g,

APPROVED: ALLEN E. BARROY.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Wb R TOR, R

W. R. THLZEION, Jr.
Aséis‘;&n‘t u. Sf Abtorney




Lefault Judgment
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTEERY DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA
United States of America,
Plaintif?r,

vs, Civil No. H79L

360.5% Acres of Laund, Hore or lLesa,
#ituate in Creek and Tules Countiea,
Oklahome, and Joe Wilson, et &l.,
and Unknown Dwners,

Tract Noe fr:?;-i?l?EF 1{:}

e et e e e e e

lefendants.
NOBLE ©. HOOD

werk, 11, 8, Districe Comie
On this day this ceuse came on for hearing upon the application of the

United States of America, by its attorney, and in accordance with its Complaint

in condemnation, for a Judgrent determining the ownership and the Jjust compensa-

tion %o be awarded the former owmers of Tract(#) Ho(&)., ¥-51% K s

which is mors particularly described in the Declaration of Taki . filed herein;

JUDCMENT

The Court Tiads that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were duly
Tiled and that tre Court has Jurisdiction of the partiss and the subject matter
of this action, that service of process has been rerfectied either ye "onally or
by publication of notice, as preseribed by Rule TIA of the Federal i ~s of
Civil Procedurs, on all partiss defendant having compenseble interests in the
subject tract®M, that none of said parties defendant nor their attorneys have
appeared or answercd, and sail parties defendant are in default at this time.
The Court also finds that the Plaintiff is unable to locate said parties defen-
dant, reasonable diligence and inquiry having been made.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that

was Cecar Lonnie Parke

VM8 ghe sole record owners of the above captioned tract  on the date of taking,
and E¥¥ entitled <o receive the {entire ) (#%¥EN award therefor.

The Count further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $L00.00ceeseanaanasn » inclusive of interest, is just compensation For
the taking of the estate(x) by the plaintiff in Tract(¥) Ho(¥). E=~519 B

» @8 such estate(X) and said tract(E) are described and set
ferth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this causge.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJULCED AND DECREED:

A. The vesting in the plaintiff of title to the estate(¥) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(¥) hereinabove
referred to, as seid tract(®) (is)GE) descrihed therein, is hereby confirmed:

B. The sole record owner(&) o the estate(&) taken in Tract{X) No(&).
Ee519 B X was Osonr Lomnie Pavis

2
and ag such are entitled to receive that portion of the award applied to { SRENNX)
(his) respective iiterest;

C. The just CO%Fensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Troct(&) Ho(3) EeHl is the sum of
5100, » inclusive of interest:

D. The ¢lerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to retain
the funds on depes t for Gbeme)(this) tract(®) for a period of five years from
the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant cwner set forth above, and in event said deposit is not cleimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said
deposit, live years from this ¢ate, into the United States Treasury.

Entered this 7. day of Oetober 196 2.

APPROVED: ALLEN E BARI
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDOE

W CTHINTONM, 1

[

W. R. s 49r,
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

e A BT e e 1 B 4 B e A AMree et APt e < et en



Default Judement
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SISTRIST OF CKLAHOMA

UBITET 3TATES
JOHTR R

United States of Arerica,

)
Plaintiff, }
Ve, % Civil Wo. BT40
2uL,20 Aeres of Land, More or Less, 4 .
Situete in Creek and Pawoes Coustles, )} Tract NO@ . BeSHRE
Cklshoma, and Ruth I. Keee, et el., )
and Unknown Owoera, )
) Ho o
Defendants. )

NOBLE ¢ HOOT

JUDCMEBENT .
—_——— levk, 11, 8. District Cowi ¥

On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of the
United States of America, by its attorney, and in accordance with its Complaint
in condemnation, for a Judgment determining the ownership and the just compensa-
tion to be awarded the former cwiers of Tract‘&) No(g;). E«5k2 ¥ ¥
which is more particularly described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein:

The Court finds thet the Declaretion of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, that ssrvice of pivcess has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notize, as preseribed by Rule TIA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject trac:{g), that none of said parties defendant nor their attorneys have
appeared or answercd, and seld parties defendant are in default at this time.
The Court also finds that the plaintiff is unable to locate said parties defen-
dant, reasonable diligence and inquiry having been made,

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that

vas Louise Boudinet
the zole record ovners of the above captioned tract on the date of taking,
m entitled to receive the (entire ){jpagi,) avard therefor.

The Court further finds, upcn the evidence presented, that the amount
OF § G000 arrsensss ; lnclusive of interest, is just compensation for

50
the taking of the estate(s) by the plaintiff in Tract NO(?. 3'5132 B
» &8 such estate(s) and said tract(s) are describtied and set
forth in the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

IT IS, "HFREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUTGED AND DECREED:

A. The vesting in the plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint end Te-laration of Taking in and to the land(f} hereinabove
referred to, as szid tract(g) (ishtape ) described therein, is hereby confirmed:

B.  The sole record owner(g) oi the estate(s) taken in Tractig) No(g)-

E542 B XREEE was Loulse Boudinot
. 3

and as such are entitled to reseive that portion of the award applied to m) her
(Bjp) respective interest;

C. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract{g) Nolg) Es542 B is the sum of

mEO-ﬂO-u.-..... s inclusive of interest:
D. The lerk of the Court is nereby suthorized and directed to retain
the funds on deposit for ( :)(this) tract{s) for a period of five years from

the date of this Jadgrernt, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owner se: forth above, and in event said deposit is not claeimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said
depceit, five years Trom this date, into the United States Treasury.

o

Entered =his ,;.-,'!'.' . day of Qetober 196 a,

APPROVED: ALLEN £ BARKCYY

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
v - (1:—.&“\’(..4 \V\P(
: | v
‘i.'s ﬁsmg .J:J'X‘\:t arney

eren AL LR



UHITED STATES DISTHICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERIT DISL 2.7 UF OKILADOMA

United States of America,

Plaintifs, Civil Action No. 4990

VB Tract Ho. £636-18
413,36 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata County, Oklshcma,
and Emma E. Mortlock, et al, and
Unknown Qwners,

Defendants.

J UL g M ENT

1.

Wow, on this 23 ~g dey of Octcher, 1662, this matter comes
on for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Jjuigment on & stipulation agreeing upon just compensation,
and the Court, after having exemined the files In thie action and belng
advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate conaemned in Tract
No. 6636-18, as such estate and tract ere described in the Complaint and
Declaratior. of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court hes Jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

L,

Servize of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publicaticn notice, as provided by Rule TlA of Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all parties defendant in this cause vho are interested in subject
tract.

5.

The Acts of Comgress set ocut in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, spnd authority
to condemn for public use the estate described in paregraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on August 11, 1960, the United States of America has
filed its Declaration of Taking of such desceribed property, and title to
the described estate in such property should be vested in the United States

of Americe as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.

b TP AL A AR A A mams S . . b e in



On filing of the Decleration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the teking of e
certain estate in the subject tract, a certain sum of money, and all of
this deposit hes been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

Te

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate
taken in subject trect were the defendants whose names are shown in para~
graph 11 below. Such nemed defendants are the only persons asserting sny
interest in the estate taken in such tract, all other persons having
either disclaimed or defeulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
receive the just compensation for the estate teken in this tract.

8.

The owners of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed znd filed herein a stipulation as to just compensation where-
in they have mgreed that just compensaticn for the estate condemned in
subject tract ie in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 11
below, and such stipulation should be approved.

9.

Tt Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for
public use the tract nemed in paragraph 2 hereln, as such tract is parti-
cularly descrited in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking filed herein;
and such tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses
and purposes described in sueh Declaration of Taking, is condemned and
title thereto is vested in the Unlted States of America, as of the date
of filing such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and ell
other persons interested in such estate are forever barred from asgserting
any c¢laim thereto.

1C.

It It Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date
of taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract
were the defendants whnse names appear below in paragraph 11, and the
right to just compensaticn for the estate teken herein in this tract

is vested in the parties so named.

i v S M MMM A et p e e, g 2 Ak el ACARAGR L



il.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED G.et the stipula-
tion as to just cowpensation, mentiocned in paragraph &, nereby is con-
firmed; and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compen-
sation for the estate condemned in subjeet tract as follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO. &636-18

Owners:
Ora Byfield, alsc known as W. Q. Byfield,

Gladys F. Byfield, and
Albert Crenshaw

Award of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation - = = = = = = = - = §$900,00 $500G.00
Deposited as cstimeted compensation « - - -~ - - $S00.00
Dicbursed €0 OWHErS = = = - = = = = = = m = = = = = = « = - =~ $900.00Q

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APFROVED:

N S

.¢vzﬁéﬂc,ﬁf.rﬂﬁaamﬂm
RUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. Attorney




UJITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHLCRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, 3
Plaintiff, )
X
vs, ) Civil No. 5126
)
21.30 Acree of land, More or less, ) Tract No. 1226
Sltuate in Pawnee County, Oklahoma, ) ‘
and H. B. Hawley, et al, and Unknown ) oL o
Owners, ) o
)
Defendants. ) .

AMENDMENT TO JUDGMENT

NOBLL
ek, U S
On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of

LT

Aesprio 7oy

the plaintiff for an amendment to the judagment heretofore entered on October 18,
1962,

The Court finds that through inadvertence the judgment in this cause
failed to distribute the funds on deposit to the defendant owners, and that
there 1s the sum of 320.00 in the Registry of this Court that may properly and
lavfully be distursed to the defendant owners at this time.

The Ccurt alsc Tinds that the judgment hereinabove referred to is true
and correct in all particulars except for the statement thet the funds have
heretofore heen disbursed.

I7 Is, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORLERED AND ADJULGED:

A. Thet the above finding be incorporated into the judgment
referred to hereinabove.

B. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
drev a check in “he arcunt of $20.00, made payable to Robert H. Breeden and
Marion M. Breeden, and to cause payment to be made to said defendants.

Entered this + . day of October 1962,

“'UALEN E. Ej‘;’,g‘nJ:”‘Uur

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUIGE

APPROVED:

T T BT =1
W, R, ER LY, B

W. R. THIXTOI, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney

e st e i A AL AT o s ¢




UNITED STATES EISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NOATHERKN DISTRICT OF OELAHOMA

WOYRL L

United States of ifmerica, ) ngré U, 5 L

Plaintiff, ) v
Vs, g Civil No. 4897
234.10 Acres of Lend, More or Leas, ) Tracts Nos. A-138,
Situste in Tulsa end Pawmee Counties, } A-138E-1 and E-2
Oklahoma, and Joe Wilson, et al, and )
Unknown Owners, )

Defendants, )

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for considearation on the stipulations
entered into by the defendants therein named and the plaintiff, which stipula-
tions are tendered herewith for fiiing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Carl H. Abel, Jr. and Saras W. Abel,
Rex F. Peterscn anl Joy M. Peterson, defendants herein, have, by the stipulstions
above referred to, agreed that the just compensaticn to be paid by the plaintiff
for the taking of the estate in Tracts Nos. A-138, E-1 and E-2, as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this
cause, is the fotal sum of $1,000.00 ($900.00 applied to the interest of Carl H.
Abel, Jr. and Sara W. Abel, and $100,00 spplied to the interest of Rex F.
Feterson and Joy M. Peterson, pursuant to the terms of the stipulations on file
herein), said tota’. sum is inclusive of interest. The sum of $985.00 was
deposited into the Registry of the Court as estimated Just compensation for said
tracts upon the filing of the Leclaration of Taking herein. The Court has Juris-
diction of the pariies and the subject matter of this action. Service of process
has been perfecied eithe: persocnally or by publieetion of notice, as prescribed
by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tracts.

IT IS5, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJULGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in aﬁd to the lands hereinabove referred to,
as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The jist ccmpensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tracts Nos. A-133, A-138E-1 and A-138E-2 is the sum of $1,000.00, inclusive
of interest; and

C. The piaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this

Court the deficieney in the amount of $15.00, without interest, and upon receipt




of this deficiency, the Clerk of the Court 13 hereby authorized and directed
to draw a check,made payable toc Rex F. Peterson and Joy M. Peterson,in the
amount of 100,00, the balance of the funds having been heretofore disbursed to
Carl H. Abel, Jr. and Sara W. Abel.

Eatered this -7 day of October 1962.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

W R THIXTGR, IR,

W. R. THIXTON, cR.
Asslstant Unitec. States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE . -
HORTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Flaintiff,

VE. Civil No. 4835

6.17 Acres of Lend, More or Less, Tract No. 1449
Situate in Pawnee County, Cklahoma
and R. B. Sullivan, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Defendants. )

AMENDMERT TO JUDGMENT

This day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of the
Plaintiff for ar apmendment to the judgment heretofeore entered on Qetcber 18,
1962,

The Cowrt finds thet through inadvertence the judgment in thisz cause
falled to distribute the funds on deposit toc the defendant owners, and that
there is the sun of $15.00 in the Registry of the Court that may properly and
lawfully be distursed to the defendant owners at this time.

The Ccurt also finds that the judgment hereinabove referred to is true
and correct in all particulars except for the statement thet the funds have
heretcfore been disbursed,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDCED:

A. That the above finding ve incorporeted into the judgment
referred to hereinabove.

B. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw & check in the amount of $15.00, made payable to Jemes Augtfm Jaycox, and
to cause payment tc be made o said defendant.

“

Erterel this “"/' day of Cctcber 1962.

ALLEN £ 2/
UNITED STATES DISIRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Ve T DL R

W, R, THIXTON, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney

R e A e grber P Mo < enet Sremt o e 3 21 o 11 2 2 P ErCE a8 Temn ~ran o - ey e e e




UNITED STATF.5 DISTRICT il »#ut
NORTHERY LISLLICT Or WRLALGks

United Stetes of Americs,
Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 5C00

Tracts Nos. M-1334 and
M-1334E

vs.

493,75 Acres of Landl, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers and Nowata Counties,
Oklehoma, and Ivoy Byrd, et al, and
Unknown Owmers,

Defendants.

J UDGMESNT

1.

Now on this J3.h day of Octcber, 1962, this metter comes on
for dispositicn on mpplication of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on an option contract, wherein the owvners have agreed
upon the smount of Jjust compensaticn, and the Court, after having examined
the files in this action end being advised by counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This Judguent applies only to the estates condemned in the
tracts enumersted in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are
deseribed in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking Tiled in this
Civil Actlon.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matier
of this actior.

4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on &ll partles defendent in this cause who are interested in
the subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congrees set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of Americe the right, pover and authority
to condemn for public use the estates deseribed in paragreph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto on August 19, 1960, the United States of America has

filed its Declaration of Taking of such described property, and title




to the described estates ia such property siculd be vesicd in the United
States of America as of thz date of filing the Pezlaratiuvn of Taklag.
&,
On filing of the Declaration of Taklng, there was deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimeted compensation for the taking of
certein estates 1n the subject tracts, a certain sum of money, and all of
this deposit has been dlsbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.
7.
On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the
estates teken in the subjest tracts were the defendants whose names are
shown in paragraph 11 btelow. Such named defendants are the only persons
asserting any interest in the estates teken in such tracts, all other
persons heving either disclaimed or defaulted, and suchk nemed defendants
are entitled to receive the Jjust compensation for the estates taken in
these tracts.
8.
The swners of the subject tracts and the United States of
America have executed an option contract, as alleged in the Complaint,
wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned
in subject trazxts is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 1i,
and such cptios contract should be approved.
Ge
It I3, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America hes the right, powsr, and authority teo condemn for
public use the tracts named in paragreph 2 herein, as such tracts are
particularly deserited in the Cempleint and Declaration of Taking flled
herein; and such tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for
the uses and purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, are con-
demned and title thereto is vested in the United States of Americe as of
the date of filing the Declaration of Taklng, and sll defendants herein
and all other persons interested in such estates are forever barred from
asserting any «claim thereto.
10.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the cwners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts



were the persons whose names appear pelow in peisgreph 11, and the right
to just compensatiorn for the estates taken herein in these tracis is
vested in the »arties so named.

1l.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the option com-
tract, mentionsd in paragraph & above, hereby is confirmed; and the sum
therein fixed is adopted as the award of Just compensation for the estates
condermned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS. M-1334 and M-1334E

Qwners:

Gebriel A. Blackburn and
Frances Blackburn

Award of just ccmpensation
pursuant to option contract - - - - = = = = = $975.00 $975 .00

Deposited as estimated ccmpensation - - - - = = = §975.00

e —

Disbureed tO CWHErE =—- = = = = = = ~ = = = = = = - - s $975.00

e i
A e BANROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

N T T AN C S i s

HUBERT A. MARLOW o
Assistent U. &. Attorney O

A U S JR—




-

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE G ‘gJE?
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Clark, UL ©

Civil No. 5hus

Plaintiff,
vs.
768.22 Acres of Land, Nore or Less, Tract No. 38508
Osage and Pawnee (ouniies, Oklahoma,
and Floyd Hazelrigg, et al, and
Unknowm Owners,

et N N S e e M e

Lefendants.

JUDCMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cauvse comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by the defendants therein named and the plaintiff, which stipulation
is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and J. Haley Turner and Nelson B.
Turner, defendants herein, have, by the stipulation above referred to, apreed
that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the
estate in Tract No. 3850E, as set forth and described in the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the {total) sum of
$3800.00, inclusive of i{nterest, The sum of 3,325.00, was deposited into the
Registry of this (ourt as estimated just ccmpensation for sald tract upon the
filing ot the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the stbject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected either rersonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tract.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJULCED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Takins, in and to the land hereinabove referred to,
as said tract is dsscribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking
of Tract No. IB50E is the sum of $3,800.00, inclusive of interest; and

€. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficienty in the amount of $b75.00, without interest, and upon
receipt of this deficiency, the Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and
directed to draw checks in the emount set forth below, made payable to the

respective owners and tc cause payment to be made.

J. Halley Turner - - - - = = - =« - - - - $1,900.00
Nelson B. Turner - - -~ « = » =« = = = = = $1,900,00
33,860.00

s e mm e yebron e e s e B e i e < scemega gl et o 16 o A — A A AR 8 25+




L e Ao ek B 1 S A

Entered this .~ day of October 13562,

B . PARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDCE

APPROVED:

e
VYR TraAa D i

W. R. THLATCR, J3.
Assistant U, 5. Atiorney




Te TR T . 3 VYT {“::.;. ERTRE L R e CLTET R T T _.,A_.'.I{».I.

JAR-BE T, oLat, Indlvidaally i
and as Naturas » avent, MNext H
Friend and G DEIR AR j
FATRICK 3MQORE, A M i
;
~laintiff, i
)
RS } No. £-53%3
)
J DR )
HESTOR HUGH AhBeEYY and ¥ i i 53,..#“'/
HUGO SAN mIGURL, J
} o
Defendanis, } el
RN
Mot 0 HOODY
JOURNAL ENTRY OF JULGMENT Adevi, U, 8 D vgeine Mgy

THIS action carne on for Learing habre tie coart and by agreement of
all parties, througa their respective couusel, and both zides having waived
a jury hereia, the court finds that the parties heveto have entered intw a
voluntary settierient of all issues herein, Further, the court finds that
sald settlereat iv ressonable in all zespects and is hereby approved,

ITIS THEGEFUAY ORDERED AN 400 GRGED that the pleiatiff herein
individually an¢ as natural parent and guardian of the minor plaintiff, have

and recover juc gment of and from defendante in the total sum of Six Hundred

/5 Lt o Basroe

U, E. District Judge

{4600, 0U) Dollara,

Aporoved;

! -
. oA
Thomas &, [,andnmJ Tr. g

Attorney for i-laintiff

1 //f
i .
A ' ¢
i Ve .
f[ ! - o -
Ll y /
g Foat L "'/Z."/f/‘-f\_

I\’iﬁhard o fmmn

Attorney for Tiefandants

g U S S U b e e narrr—p s — — T i o A e APV AT £



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

WAYMON E. TUCKER
Plaintiff

VS, No. 5434 Civil
LOFFLAND BROTHERS COMPANY
OF VENEZUELA, a corporation,
and LOFFLAND BROTHERS

de SUDAMERICA, C.A.,

a corporation

FILED

B A L e e )

0T ) 1962

Defendants

NOBLE C. HOC D
ORDER Clerk, U. 8, Dist-*

This matter coming on before the Court upon the motions of
the plaintiff and the defendants, and the Court being advised in the
premises finds that pricr to the time of the filing of this action, and
unknown to counsel for plaintiff, plaintiff met his death, and that no
personal representative had been appointed for the daecedent, Waymon E.
Tucker, at the time of the filing of the action, and that therefore the
action was not rightly brought in the first instance. The Court finds,
therefore, that the motion to dismiss of the defendants, which has
heretofore been dismissed for failure to comply with Rule 26, should be
reinstated and ghould be sustained, and the action dismigssed without
prejudice to future actions thereon upon appointment of a personal
representative,

BE IT THIREFCRE CRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the mction
of the defendants to dismiss be and the same is hereby sustained, and
this cause is orderad dismissad without prejudice to future actions thereon

upon appointiment of a personal representative for plaintiff, Waymon E.

Tucker, ////,,~7

APPROVAL : Judge
SAND fHITTEN
mﬁmm ﬁ?‘«

eys
l-K!JS‘I‘O BIN 2 DA

Attornays for anunduntm




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERE DISTRICT CF OKLAHCMA

United States of America,

PR

Plaintif?f,

Vs,

Civil Fe. Lo2¢
{0.51 Acres of Land, More or Less,

Situate in Tulsa, Creek and FPawnee
Counties, Qklahcma, and Carl R.

Avel, Jr., et al, and Unknown Owners,

Tracts Nos A-143 and A-1L43E

Subordination of Minerals

e e el e S e it S Nt

Defendants .

JUIGMERT ON STTIFULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered intc by aod between the plaintliff and the defendani therein named,
which stipulation is iendered herewith for filing herein.

The Crurt finds that plaintiff end H. G. Jenkins, defendant herein,

has by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to he

peid by the plaintifi for the taking of the estate in Tracts Nus. A-183 and A-143E,

as set forth and described in the Ccemplaint and Declamretion of Taking heretofore

filed in thic ceuse, is toe total sum of $10U.00, inciusive of interest, which

amount was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensa-

tion for saxrd tracts Lpon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The
Court has jurisdietior. of the parties and the subject matter of this action.
Service of process hac been perfected either perscnally or by publicaticn of
notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant having compensable intereets ir the subject tracts. The
Court further finds that the above-gamed defendant was the scle cwner of the
capticned tracts on the date of taking, and they are entitled to the entire
awvard therefor.
IT I8, THEREFCEE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title te the estate set forth in

the Compleint and Declaraticn of Taking in and tc the lands nereinsbove referred

to, as said tracts are described therein, 1s hereby confirmed,

T eme e e e A e it 4 b s e . o s



(B) The just compensation to be pald by the rlaiutiff for the taking
of Tracts Nus. A-143 and A-143F, is the sum of 5104U.00, inelusive of interest, of
which amount the sum of $50.00 having been heretofure disbursed by crder of this
Court, leavinz a balance of $50.00 to be disbursed.

{C) The Clerk of the Court is authorized aud directed to distribute
ant pay {rom the Fegistry of this Court from the sume on deposit, the balance cof
$50.00 to H. G. Jenkin:, ané cause payment to be made.

Entered thia - dﬁrm?ﬁfﬁi JQQ; .

APPROVED: ALLEN B, EARREGY

JUSGE, United States District Court
W, R THLT L0, L
" Kesistant U. S. Attorney

e P ke e A A i A g AR AL T A b e et e i e ¢ e o . e e . -




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOGHA

United Syates ol America,
Civil Ne. 4927
Plaintiff,
Tracts Nos. A-138, A-138E-~1 & B-2

Ve .

T80.51 Aeres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee
Counties, Oklahoma, and Car. H. Ab=i,
Jr., et al, ard Unknown Owners.

Subordination of Minerals /
. \

Defendants.

e S g S e St M e Mo e et

JUDGM=NT ON STIPULATION J‘f N
CETsyy 4, O
On this day this cause czmes on for ccnsideration on the stipu ation

-~

enterad intc by the defendant: therein named and the plaintiff, which stipulation
is tendered herewltn for fiiing herein.

The Court finds that plaint.f and Emily R. W. Wiles, Phil_ips
University, lessors ard K. l.. Ferpguson, lessee, defendants herein, have by the
stipulation above referred =o, sgreed that the just compensation to be paid by
the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tracts Nos. A-138 and A-13BE-1 and
E-2, as set forth and deseribed in the Complaini and Declaration of Taking hereto-
fore filed in this cause, is the total sum of §325.00, inclusive of interest.

The sum of $325.00 wag deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated

just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Decleration of Taking
herein. The Courw has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of this
action. BService of process has been perfected eiihor personslly or by publication
of notice, as prescrited by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant having compensable interests in the subject tracts.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORCERED AND ADJUDGED:

(4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forih in
the Complaint and Deciaration of Taking in and to the lends hereinabove referred

4o, &8 sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed,

TG L R AT il s i %t ek ks g P 4 [ I,




(B) The juss compersaticn to be paid by the plaintiff for tne taking
of Tracts Nos. A-138 and A-130F-1 and E-2, is the sum of $325.00C, inclusive of
interest, which smount has heretcfure been éisbursed by order of this Court.

Entered this O/ day of /£ ¢ { 196 - .

ALLEN E. BARROW
APPROVED:

JUDGE, United States Disirict Court
W, R.OTHUGON,
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

e i IR TR b 1+ Tl ki




UHITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
KIRTHERS DISIRICT OF COKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. L4873

¥5. Tracts Nos. U-2l63E-1L
U-2163E-2

261.61 Acree of Land, More or Less, U-2163E-3
Situate in Nowatz County, Oklahoma, U-21638 -4

and Earnest Brannan, et al, and
Unknown Owrers,

FILED

Defendants.
0CT 31 1962
L UDGMEFT  NOBLEC HOCD
1. Clerk, U, 8, Distriz: 0 -

Now, oo this o3fad  asy of [Heloftry ., 1962, this
matter comes on for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States
of America, for entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon Just compen-
sation, and the Court, after having exawined the files in this action and
being advised by coursel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This judgment appiies conly to the estates condemned in the tracte
erncmerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this Civil Action.

3.
The Court has jurisdiectlion of the parties and the subject matter

of this acticn.
b,
Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication not:ice as provided by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all. parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tracts.
S
The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, pover and authority o condemn
for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto
on March 3, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Tak-
ing of such described property and title tc the described estates in such

property should be vested in the United States of Americe as of the date of

filing the Decleratican of Taking.

M it s o v s e P — R — - -




T e e AL b A 1 T

.

On filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court &s estimated compensation for the taking of cer-
tain estates in subject tracis a certain sum of money and all of this
deposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below,

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the estates
taken in subject tracts as deseribed in paragraph 2 herein was the defendant
vhose name is shown in paragraph 12 below. Such named defendant is the only
berson esserting any interest in the estates taken in such traets, all other
bersens having elther disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendant is
entitled to receive the just compensation for the estates isken in these
tracts.

a.

The owner of subject tracts and the United States of America have
executed apd filed herein a stipulation as to Just compensation, wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subject
tracts is in the mmount showr as compensation in paragraph 12, and such
stipulation sheuld be approved.

aq.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated com-
pensation for the subject tracts and the amount fixed by the stipulation as
to just compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited
for the benefit of the owner. Such deficiency is set cut in persgraph 12
below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AKD DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public
use the tracts numed in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
descrited in the (omplaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to thz exlent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes
described in such Complaint end Declaration of Taking, are condemned, and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of the date of
filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and sll other
persons interested in such estates are forever berred Trom asserting any

claim thereto.




il.

I% Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the estates described in paragraph 2 herein, condemned
herein in subject tracts, was the party whose name appears below in para-
graph 12, and tte right to just compensation for the estates taken herein
in these tracts is vested in the party so named.

i2.

I+ Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AKRD DECEEED that the Stipulaticn
As To Just (cmpensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of jJust compensation for
the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS WOS. U-2163E-1, J1-21638-2, U-2163E~-3 AND U-2163E-k

Owner: Glenn H. Chappell

Award of just conpensation

purusant to stipulation - « - « - - « = <« $7,5C0.00 $7,500.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - -~ = = = = = = = ¢ =« - = - = 6,550.00
Disbursed to OWN2r w = - « w = o = = = = « « = $6,550.00
Balance due 1O OWNEY = = = = = = = = = = = = = $ 950.00
Deposit deficieniy « = = - = = = = 0 = o = = 2 & & . mmm ..o~ $950.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this Civil Action,
to the credit of subject tracts, the total deposit deficiency in the sum of
$950.00, and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit

for such tracts whe sum of $950.00 to Glenn H. Chappell.

15 (2 ey, €, B s

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

5/ W dtny Lo, D7 7rnbowes™
HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant U. 8. Lttornsy




WEET STATES DISTRICT QOURT ¥
NORTHSEE PLSYRICT OF QWA

Initad Statos oF faerdcs, )
M
Plaintiff, J Civil Mo, 5h2¢ i
;,
. ;
}
Raymond Leoussd Gounsth, :
aftc/a R, L. Beauatt, and )
Illena Bonnatt, 4/67: Bennatt 3
irocary and Mariai, j L E ™
State of Oklabons =2x rel Oklahoma ) F
Bnployment Socurity Commission, )
Industrial foceotance Corporation, } FoT T T R
and S, 9. Gasoww Company, ) NEY 51 viba
]
Defendants. ) NOBLE ¢ HOOD
% Clerk, U, & Dise

JUDGE BT

HCw, on this 19th day of Oatober 1962, the sbove-entitiesd matter
coming on Tor hoaring, Plaintiff, United States of America, appesring by
Sam M. Tayler, fsasistant United Stades Atborney, Northarn District of Oklahoma,
snd it appasring chat this iz a2 suit based wpon a note sand for foreclosure
of & resl erstabe norbgage and chattel rortepsss socuring sald aode, and it
further appearing that the real eatabe aind chattels descrlboed in sald wort-
pagea are lccabed in Tulse County, Oklobowma, within the Northern Judilcial
Digtrict of Oklahona.

It fupihor gppaaring that the Defendant, State ol Oklshoma, ox rel,
Oklahoms fuployment Seeurity Commission, hes heretofors, on the 15th day
of Anguet 19493, filod an Answer and Uross-Petltion asserting tax liens
agatngt the Defondant, B, L. Bemnett, </L/a Hamett Grocery and Merket.

Py forther appearing that the Nefendant, S, D. Glanomo Compeny.
has heretofore ffiled au answer on or shout July 20, 1962, claiming an
intarest fu the reul property involvad borsio hy virtue of a nobte and
mortgape scocaria; ssid note exseuted by ths xfendant, ¥, . Bauett,
d/bfa Benaerts Gronopy and Market.,

£h Swebher appoardng that dwve and lepal personal service of
swmons han Dean wade on the Defendants, dayeond Leonard Bonnett, s/k/a
Bo L, Horoort and I3ene Semmett, dfb/a Honertt Grocery aud Horket, on

Bha Z2lot e ol Juge 1962, and upon the Dotendant, Industrial Acceptance

i bk o e s .
T ML M i A A U E 1 - e oo T SR i 55 0 SR iy s st - e N



soeration . on v 28ud dgvoof Swee U962, wangndrios each of B to

e B emtdaiay filed herein red mors oo

dage oftar done of

saii Dafendants have failed

ARG T e e

ationy and

in thet the il

avarmente 3o fon Coeplaint of Plalatiss Cilad nerein ave tras oo correct

ad that thecs Lnodae and owing to tho PLainblif, United States of Anardica,

Fros bbe Defendanis, Reywond Leonerd ttannsii, afk/a B, L. fenmett and [1lene

Bonvett, o/ s Boonatt Grocory and Market, the followlos smounts:

"

e ose of $36,821.38, preleaipal, with dnterasi
thoreon at the rate of perr armum from
detabar 30, 1961, uatil paid

Uy e mmam of #2,986.80 as the ad valoren Luxes paid by
bhe: Small Business Administration on behalf of dafend-

b for the yasrs 1999, 1960, and 1961, and the sum

2t L, 870.56 as the unpuld perconsl property tares of

the diofendants for the ysaes 1909, 1960, e 19461,

nais by the Small Business Adeinistration on hehalf

il the defondants,

T3 e s of 31,793,753 as the wnpaid withholdiug
Layx for the year 1959, with interost at ths rate
of six per cent (6%) per anmm from Decombor
Ly3y, until paic.

>

() fhe sum of $3,006.0h73 as tho unpaid withholding tex
e the year 1960, with interest at the rate of six
sar sent (64) per amuwm from Harch 2, 1961, unill
EENG N

e sum of $723.87 a8 the wnpaid withhoiding ter

o the firgt quarter of 1961, with interast ot

s cate of #1x per cert (G@) par mamem frowm May 26,
1961, wnkil paid.

o
}
i

fha dowrrt further finde that the Plaintiff has a firsi and prior
lisn upon the redd. propavty describad iv the compleint £ilad bersin by
virtue of wn: oaortrape given as security for the payment of the indebtednass,
intergat, su' cost, whlch resl property is (Qigoribed as follows:
fote Pifteen (15), Sixteosu (U0} and Seventoen (17),
sioek Sl (6), Borry fBart Addltion to the City of

Lazs, Tulsa Cownty, Dilationmn, aceording to the
rogopded plat thoreof.

T iowel Yurther finds that Plaintift hes s ot ond prior Lien
upon Liwe norvonsd property deserdbad (o the Cowplalnt Filed heweisn by virtue
off thy shabbal cortemm piven as sscarity Sor the payment of the indebtednsss,

interasi, s sosye, whileh personal propare, s degnrdbed n fppendix "AR

nbbuotiad fupcbn w .

sriodgide A opart horoo




W Lompt further finds that PLuiotilf has o se Lisn upon the

hove-descrdod ronl and personal proporiy v virtue of cortain Federal Tax

lions beveboafor: Pilad dn the Office oi 4 Tulea Gounbty Glerk, Tulsa, Oklabowms,
a8 Hou Tedw 510, Lo the swe of $1,793.74%, Ho. fU~2-1721, iu the sam of
B3,006.07, and o, THL-2-19L7, in the sum oi 4723.87.

ihe Looel farther finds thel tiv unierial allepations contained
in the Answer ant Oross-Peti tion of the Bedendant, State of Oklshoma, ex »al,
Oklaoma dxployment Security Commission, sre true and correct, and that by
virtue of cerbaln tax warrants heretolore filed and entered on the Jadgment
docket in tie 0ffle. of the Pistrict Court (isrk, Tolsa County, Olklahoma, the
Dofendsnts, Homon Leonard Bennett, a/k/a k. 7. Bennett, and Tilene Bemnett. 3
d/b/a Bomwmett Grosory and Market, are iadebled to the Defondent, State of
Oklahoms, e rel, Oklaloms Juploymant Sacurity Gormissior, in the sum of
BL0P2.75, wivh lotorest st the rato o L ol month, on the sun of $1,186.48,
from Juiy 13, 1962, ontil paid.

The Cours furkher fnds what said fax Liens having baon entered on
the Judgmant dockab in the Office of the Disbrict Cowrt Clerk, Tulsa County,
Oklahoms, aoaslitite = lien upor: the real an personal proparny haretofore
dogeribed.

Tixy Court further finds that ths material allegations contained
in the inswer of “he Defondant, 3. D. Qiacomc Gompany, ave Lrdas acd eorreact,
that the befondenis, Raymond Leonard Bennotl, a/k/a R. L. Sonett and Illens
Bermett, d/b/s Nennett Grocery mnd Market, ave lndsbted to the Nefendant,

S. Do Wacoco Gompary in the sum of S10,227 kL, with interest thereon at

this rate of 0f

sar souwm, frow 1962, until paid.

ies fomrt further finds that the Detondant, 5. D Giscome Company,

has a lien wiow 40 real properdy herstofore described by vistwe of a real

propusrdy movtears tlvan as sseurity for Lie sbove-stated indebtednegs.

T

i Therafore ORDERED, ADJUDGED el DECREED that the Plaintdff,
United Statu. of fmerieca, do have and recover from the Teferdants » Haymond
Leonapd Reanet:, nf:/a R, L. Bemnett and [Lleno Beunett, J/iu/o Bamnath Grocery
and Market, & Judoment in the following smounis:

1} The sum of £36,821.38, principal, with interest

Bharaon at the rete of 034 per ammm from
dolbober 30, 1951, wobil paid.

e




{2) 1he sum of $1,986.80 as the ad valorem taxss psid by

y Gmall Business Administration on behalf of defend.
s for the ysaprs 1959, 1900, and 1961, and the sun
of $1,470.5% as the mpaldd narsonal property taxes of
the defendants for the vears 1959, 1960, and 1961,
paid by the Small Business *dmindstration on behalf

oi the defendants,

(3} The sun of $1,793.75 as the unpaid withbolding
fay for the year 1959, with interest at the rate
of six per cent {(63) per anmwn from December b,
1909, wtil paid.

(3 The sun of $3,006.43 as tha unpaid withholding tax
Yor the year 1960, with intersst at the rate of six
per ceat {(6%) per anmm from Fareh 2, 1961, until
paid.

{7) Tho sam of $723.87 as the unpaid withholding tax
for the first quarter of 1961, with interest at A
the rate of six per ceni (63) per annum from May 26,
1961, until paid,

It Is Forther ORDEZRED, ADJUDGED ARD DECREED that the Defendant,
State of Oiclahoma, ex rel, Oklahoma Sscurity Commission, by virtus of the
tax warrants heretofore filed and entered on ths Judgment docket in the
Dffica of tue Bistrict Court Clerk, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, have a lien
upon the real. property and chattels herainabove described.

It T Further ORDERED, ADJUDGRD and DECRISD that the Def'endant,
S. D. Giacomo Company do have and recover from the Defendants, Raymond
Leonard Bennett, a/k/a R. L. Benttett and Itlene Bennett, d/b/a Bermett
Grocery and Parket, a Judgment in the sum of #1,227.hk, with interest
thoreon a% tre rats of 6% per anmum from 1962, until paid.

It furthnsr appearing to the Court that the Plaintiff, United States
of Amerioca, elects by the terms of its morigage to have the real property
hereinabnve ceserised sold with appraisement, suech election is hereby ap-
proved and ssid real property will be sold with appralsement.

It Ts Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that upon failure of
the Defendants, Ravmond Lzonard Bsunett, s/k/a K. L. Bennett and Illene
Bemmett, d/bfa Beanett Grocery and Liarket, to satisfy bhe Judgment of
Plaintiff, an ordsr of sale shall issuz o the United States harshal
for the Nertharn District of Oklahoma, commanding him to levy upon adver-
tlss and sell, accerding to law, with appraisement, the resl property
bereinabcve descriled and to advertise and =ell, according teo law, the

persgonal properiy tereinabove described and to apply the proceeds thereof

as follows:




SLY O Wn o nmaveenht of ssta

(3% in paysent to Plainiifs,
it oot theroop &
1268, wntil we

Y 7 this Uourt
4 os Torther OHDUREL, ADSURGE: trin Court thab
Plainbiff e Limoe for waloraw haxes

anerd Jernett,

the Varendants, Raywond

lommeit, o/h/e

ramal proverty taxes paid by

. Urocery and Harked,

1959, 1360 and 1961,
foy the sears 1959, L1960, and
nzfendant, State ol Oklahoma,
Seourity Compission, Dee uwrpaid 3tate Employment

iaconn Compan, by virbue of thelr note and

is heraby poreryes anbil furither erdsr of this Court.

that feom and after

OENRRAD, ADT

nyoparty undar aud by

them and all

latnt herein he

cvary 1ien

harrad

iaterest, asbats or cenddv, of, An oor iz, the real and

cpibed horein.

: =Jﬁaﬁf’day en Doteb

AP HORAL rOpnT iy

m/éﬁmﬁ

T UGS

Jklahoma, sx Telg
security Comm

Ulaconge Conpany




.
i . B .
: ‘ o . ;
i ‘ < ‘
.
;
. o ;
!
H [ '
;
; ‘

B R S

Bt W




e g maadmr e g e o e i £ 0







et e s ek s e b RIS & -




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN PISTRICT COF CKLARCMA

United States of America,

Plaintifs, Civil No. k837

vE. ;
Tract No. 1549 v
21.69 Acres ¢f laad, More or Less, Lo L D
Situate in Pewnee County, Oklahoma, s
and Frank J, Welnond, et 8l, and

Unknown Owners,

MOV - 1 1967

Deferdants,

JUBGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this csuse comes on for considerastion op the stipulation
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendants therein nemed, which stipulation
is tendered herew!.th for filing herein,

The Court finds that plaintiff and Mary Jane Abbet and Floyd Abbet,
defendants herein, have, by the stipulation sbove referred to, agreed that the
Just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the teking of the estate in
Trect No. 1549, as set forth and deseribed in the Conplaint and Declaration of
Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the totsl sum of 34,060,00, inclusive.
of interest, The sum of $3,81040, was deposited into the regietry of this
Court as estimated Just compensation for said tract upen the filing of the
Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the partles and the
subject matter of this action. Service of process hes heen perfected either
Personally or by publication of notlce, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the
Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant hayving compensable
interests in the subject tract.

IT IS, TEEREFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate pet Torth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinsbove referred to,
as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 1549, is the sum of $4,060.00, inclusive of interest, snd the
reservation by the above-nsmed deferdants of the right to remove on or before
June 30, 1961, the imprcvements loecated thereon; and without deducstion for
salvage value; and

() 'The Pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of thim
Court the deficienty in the amount of $250.00, without interest and the Clerk
of the Court is hereby authorized and directed upon receipt of the amount of the
deficieney to draw & check upon the funds in the registry of this Court in the
amount of $250.00, made payable to the above owner and cause payment to be made,
o
A

Entered this , - day of November, 1G62.

ALLUN E fabn e
JUDGE, United States District Court

AFPPROVED:

W, R THIKLIOH, JR

W. R, THIRION, Jr.
Assistant U. 5. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTEERN DISTRICT COF CKLAHOMA

United States of fmerica,
Plaintif?,

V8. Civil No. 4837

Tract No. 1551 U/

FILED

21,69 Acres of Lard, More or Less,
Situate in Pawnee County, Oklahoma,
end Frenk J. Weincnd, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

Defendeants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this dey this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant thersin named, which stipulation
is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds thet plaintiff and Msry Jane Abbet, heir of Cora
Fender, decemsed, defendant herein, has, by the stipulation asbove referred to,
sgreed that the just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the teking of
the estate in Tract No. 1551, as set forth and described in the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the totel sum of
$1,630.00, inclusive of interest. The eum of $1,380.00, was deposited inmto the
registry of tikds Court &5 estimated just compensation for said tract upon the
filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court hae Jurisdicetion of the
parties and the susject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected elither persenslly or by publication of nctice, as prescribed by Rule
Tl1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, cn all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tract.

IT IS, THEREFCHE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint end Decluration of Taking in and to the land hereinsbove referred to,
as sa8id tract is degeribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The jJust compensstion to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 1551, is the sum of $1,630.00, inclusive of interest, and the
reservation by the above-named defendant of the right to remove cn or before
June 30, 1961, the improvements located thereon without deduction for salvage
value; and

(C) Tue pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the reglstry of thie
Court the deficiency in the amount of $250.00, without interest and the (lerk
of the Court is hereby authorized and directed upon recelpt of the amount of the
deficlency to drsw & chesk upon the funds in the registry of this Court in the
amount of $250.00, wade payable to the sbove owner and cause payment to be mede,

Entered this ,/ - day of November 1962.

ALLEN . BARRO
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

W R. THEST 1R
W. R, THIXION, Jr.
Assistant U. S. Attorney

e et e ot e 30 e s kabe Sllabiobe s ol F s o et R AN SRR TN ET A AT = as et e dheda o et ol B



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTEERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America,

Plaintife, Civil No. 4837

VE. i
Tract No. 1561 S/

FILED

NOY -1 1952 ﬁ
w
JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION AND ORDER OF DISTRIBUTION INOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, 11, & DHgreis- 70
On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulstion
entered into by and between the plaintiff end the defendants therein named,

which stipuletion is tendered herewith for filing herein.

21.69 Acres of Land, More or lLess,
Situate in Pawnee County, Oklehoms,
and Frank J. Weinond, et al, and
Unkncwn Ownere,

Defendants.

The Court finds that plaintiff and T. R. Ackley and Eulalah Ackley,
defendants herein, bave by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the
just compensation to be paid by the pimintiff for the taking of the estate in
Tract No. 1561, as set forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of .
Paking heretofore filed in thls ceuse, 1s the sum of $6,780.00, inclusive of
interest, which smount was deposited into the registry of this Court as
estimated just ccmpensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action, Service of process has been perfected either personally
or by publication of notice, ss prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all psrties defendant having compenssble interests in the
subject tract. The Court further fipnds that the above-named defendants were
the sole cwnere of the captioned trasct on the date of taking, and they are
entitled to the entire award therefor,

IT IS, PEHEFEFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forih in the
Complaint end Declaration of Taking in end to the land hereinesbove referred to,
as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the tsking
of Tract No. 1561 is the sum of $6,780.00, less the sslvage value of $335.00 for
the improvements reserved unto the owners, or a net amount paysble of $6,445.00
inclusive of interest, as just compensation for the taking of the estate as
required by the plaintiff in Tract No. 1561, said sum of $6,445.00 having been
heretofore disbursed unto these defendants by previous order of this Court.

.

Entered this . day of November, 1962.

i

JUDGE, United States District Court
APPROVED:

. T 2
WL TR T, IR

W. R. THIXTON, Jr.
Assistant U. 5. Aztorney

e A P T LR, o e ¢ 5 t



Judgment on Meotion
UNITED STATES DISYRICT COURT FOR THE (Option}om TLE T}
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA g e

United States of America,

Plaintiff, N0y - 1 1962

v. Civil No.  4Bat

o,

MOT

e
R AT

Tract{#) Wo(s) 1596

puse
w

B COHOCT
S8 Distries

c\,

21.69 Acres of Land, More or lLess,
Situmte in Pawnee County, Oklahoma,
m Mnk Jo ”aixm, |Bt ‘l’ angd
Unknown Quners,

Defendants.

JUDCMENT ON MCTION

Cn this day this cause comes cn for consideration on the
motion of plaintiff for a judgment on the option{®) granted by the
defendant(s) and eccepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
on behelf of the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United Htates of America and the defendant(s) C. B, Tucker
and Meiba J. A. Tuckey
entered into & contract and agreement, as evidenced by (an) option(s) for
the purchase of land granted by said defendant{s) and accepted on behalf
of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
1t was agreed that the smount of $HU5.00.eeases. ;

inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just cempensation for the tekin
of the estete(¥) to be condemned in Trect{x) No{x) 1598

as such estate{#) and said tract(%¥) are described in the complaint and
declaration of taking heretofore filed in this cause.

Th2 Court further finds that the sbove-named defendant(s)
LWEE) (were) the sole cwner{s) of the above-captioned tract{x) on the
date of taking; that (hm) (they) sk (sre) entitled to the entire award
therefor; and that the contract and agreement is & valid one.

Thz Court further finds that service of process has been
perfected, either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having ccmpensable interests in the subject tract(l) and that a
copy of a motion For judgment has been served on all partles making an ap-
pearance and demanding notice of all proceedings.

IT Is, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJULGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(®) set
forth in the complaint and declaration of taking in and to the land(§ here-
inabove referred to, as sald tract(®d (is) Bmmwd described therein, is
hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensstion to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of Tract(ed Nofei. 1596

is the sum of $w|'5‘mo-b.ouuuucuuct N inclusive
of interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order(s) of this
Court,

Entered this f,'wf dey of R 196 2.

APFROVED: JALLEN B DAty
W, L T JUDGE, United States District Court
ALY i

¥. R, THIITON, Jr.
Aealatant ﬁ. 2. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE . ,
NORTHERK DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA N, T
oy TRIEEY g

United States of Americs,

Flaintiff,
Y5.

Tracte Noa. 1577 and
1579

287.25 Acrees of land, Mnre or Less,
Situate in Creek, Osage and Fawnee
Counties, Oklshoma, and Earold V.

Weaver, et sl, and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

et e et ™t et e Ny e et

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

. On thie dey this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for a udgment on the option granted by the defendants and accepted
by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behslf of the United
States of Ameriece, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United Statee of America and the defendents Rosie Steele, Ira Stephens,
Liliis Stephens, Price Stephens, Emily Stephens, Gertrude Steele, Edith Schuler,
Sidney Schuler, Johnie Stephens, Elizabeth Stephens, Ruby Thompson, Merle
Thowpson, Lillie Stephens, Insbelle Johannson, Winford Stephens, Betty Randles,
Charlies Randles, Austin Stephens, Mildred Stephens, Juanita Hensley, Melvin
Hensley entered into a contract and sgreement, as evidenced by an option for
the purchase of land granted by seid defendants snd accepted on behalf of the
rlaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was
sgreed that the amount of $110.C0 ($55.00 for each tract) inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as just cowpensation for the teking of the estate to be con-
demned in Tracts Nos. 1577 and 1579 as such estate end sald tracts are described
in the complaint and decleraticn of taking heretofore filed in this cause,

The Court finds tha®t Ruby Thompson and Merle Thempson, slthough having
not signed the originsl option contracts, did sdopt and ratify the terms of esaid
option contrects the same &8 though they had signed the same, as set forth:nthe
motion for distrioution, signed by these parties, on file herein.

The Court further finde that the above-nsmed defendante were the sole
owners of the above-~captioned tracts on the date of taking; that they are
entitled to the entire awvard therefor; and that the contract apd agreement. 15 a
valid cne.

The Court further finds thet service of process has been perfected,
either perscnally or by publication of notice, on 8il parties defendant having
cotipensable interests in the subject tracts and that a copy of & motion for
Judgment hes been served on all parties making an appearance and demanding
notice of ail proceedings.

1T IS, THEREFOQFE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
complaint and declaration of taking in and to the land hereinpabove referred to,
ag said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tracts Nos. 1577 and 1579 ie the sum of $110.00 ($55.00 for each tract),
inclusive of interest, which sum has heretcfore been disbursed by orders of this
Court. 7

Entered this // day of November 1962,

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUDGE, United Btates Distriet Gourt

APPROVED:

O

W. R. THIXTCN, Jr.
Assistant U. 5. At:orney

s o v e i, ke A fars - -t o



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameriea,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 4999

vV&.

Tract No. 1934

FILED

287.25 Acres of land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek, Osage and Pawnee
Counties, Okiahoma, and Harold V.

Weaver, et al, and Unknown (wners,

e e N R A

Defendants. NUV ~ 1 1057
L }a
JUDGMENT ON_STTPULATION NOBLE ¢ & F}W

levk, 15, 8 Trier o

On this day thls cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by tae pleintiff and the defendants therein named, wbich stipula-
tion is tendered aerewith for filing herein,

The Court finds thaei. plaintiff and G. B. Henegar, Ruth Nadjine
Henegar Bixby end Maudie Francis Miller, defendants herein, have, by the
stipulation above referred to, agreed thet the just compensation te be paid
by the plaintiff :“or the teking of the estate in Tract No. 1934, as set forth
and descrited in <he Compleint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this eause, is the total sum of $4,800.00, inclusive of interest, The sum of
$4,800.00, was deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated Just
compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.
The Court hes Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of this action.
Service of process has been perfected either rerscnally or by publication of
notice, as prescrided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civii Procedure, on
all parties defencant having compensable interests in the subject tract.

IT IS, TEEREFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGEL:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,
a8 said trect is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be pejid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 1534, is the sum of $4,800.00, inclusive of interest, snd the
reservation by the above-nemed defendant of the right to remove on or before
December 31, 1960, the improvements located thereon, without deduction for
salvage value, the sum above baving been heretofore disbursed by previous order
of this Court.

s
Entered his Ji - day of Hovember 1962,

iy

 DhRLe
ALLEN LY
JUDGE, United States District Coort

APPRCVED:

W p CERUNTON R,

W. R. THIXTON, Jr.
Assistant U. S. Attorney

e e B AR A B, 22w r b e oA AT Pl B e



Judgment on Motion
URITED STATRES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE (Option): £ g Ew m
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA £ = 1 A

United States of America, )

Plaintiff,
v. Civil No. kgog
C, HOO™

3, Diperi--

207.85 Acres of Land, Move or Less,
#ituate in Creek, Osage and Fawmee
Counties, Okiahons, anl Harold V.

Weaver, et al, and Unknown {wmers,

Tract(x) Wo(x) I=H1l9 B2

RNEPL AP LN SN N S N

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On this dey this cause comes on for consideration on the
motion of plaintiff for a judgment on the option(g) grented by the
defendant(s) and accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
on behalf of the United States of Americe, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the 1pstitution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendant(s} gareld V. Weaver

adl Mudie Wenver

entered into & contract and agreement, as evidenced by (an) optiongm) for
the purchase of land gianted by said defendant(s) and accepted on behslf
of the plaintiff by thc Corps of Englneers, Department of the Army, whereln
it was agx'eec'l that the amount of $ %.mllll.... y
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the tskin
of the estate(g) to be condemned in Tract(m) Ho(x) I~915 E-2

as such estate(g) and said tr:act(g) are described in the complaint and
declaration ¢f taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court furtier finds that the sbove-named defendant(s)
fung) (vwere) the sole owner(s) of the sbove-captioned tractfme) on the
date of taking; that (ime) (they) (k<) (are) entitled to the entire award
therefor; and that the contract end agreement is a valid ecne.

The Court furtiaer finds that service of process has been
perfected, either personally or by publicaetion of notice, on all parties
defendant having compensable interests in the subject tract{x) and that a
copy of & motion for Judgment has been served on all parties making an ap-
pearance and demanding notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AWD ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(ax) set
forth in the ccwplaint and declaration of taking in and to the land{g) here-
ingbove referred to, as sald tract(a) (is) fewx) described therein, is
hereby confirmed;

{B} fThe just scmpensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of Tract(zt No{gk. TaGlO Eug

1s the sum of $ §3,00.. , inclusive

[ X R XN

of interest, whith sum hes heretofore been disbursed by order(s) of this
Court,

Entered this< ' ' day of . o 7 196 2.

Ut e e
FOLUIT R TAREDNY

JULGE, United 3tates District Court

APFROVED:

VeE g e
gL el

W. R. THIXTON, Jr.
Aseistent U. 5.  Abtorney

e S s i e . S e ———————————— e



UNITZID STATES DISTRICT COURT FCOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,
Plaintiff, Civil Ne. 4999

vs.
Tract No, 211k
287.25 Acres of land, More or Less, =
Situate in Creek, (Osagsz and Fawnee 5 im E§ E}
Counties, Oklahons, &nd Harclid V.
Weaver, et al, and Unknown Owners, - _
NOV -t 1962
{
Ly 1§
NOBLE ¢. HOT
CIG]‘]{, .8 ¥iersro

e N e e et et N e e

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendants therein newed, which stipula-
tion is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Flora E. Queener, Dorlan Heyes
Queener, and Gersldine Lemasters, defendants herein, have, by the stipuletion
above referred tc, agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff
for the teking of the estate in Tract No. 211k, as set forth and described in
the Cemplaint and Declarstion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the
totel sum of $l,300.00, inclusive of interest, The sum of $1,300.00, was
deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for
said tract upon the filing of the Declarstion of Teking herein. The Court has
Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject metter of this action. Service of
process has heen perfected either personally cr by publication of notice, as
rrescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties
defendant having compensable interests in the subject tract.

IT 13, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT' ORDEFED AND ADJULGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the esiate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinsbove referred to,
as sald tract 1s described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) The just compensation te be paid by the plelntiff for the taking
of Tract No. 211k, {s the sum of $1,300.00, inclusive of ipterest, and the
regervation by the sbove-named defendants of the right te remove on or before
December 31, 1960, the improvements located thereon, without deduction for
salvage value, the sum above having been heretofore disbursed by previocus order
of this Court.

7

vy

Entered this day of November 1962.

ALLEN E. BARRuUW
JUDGE, United States District Court

APFROVED:

W R, T
W. R. THIXTON, Jr.
Assistant U, 5. Attorney

s e mrre e d | e e e o Bt e bt Wb T Al xS ¢



Judgnment cn Motion
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE (0ption)
NORTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America, g
Plaintiff, )

V. ) Civil No. 4957

)
479.40 Acres of Land, More cr less,
Situste In Creek, Osage and Pawnes )
; Tract(s) No{x) 152

}

FILED

Countles, Oklahuma, and Janet
gunningham, et ol, and Unknown Ovmers

Defendants. ) ) .
NOY -2 1962
JUDGMENT ON MOTION

NIV D ;
On this dey this cause comes on for consideration;,q‘ljxf_,; 1‘{:,‘ gf *HIO(W)

motion of plaintiff for a judgment on the cption{z) grented by the™ = — ™ %"

defendant(s) anédl accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Depertment of the Army,

or behalf of the United States of Amerlcea, plaintiff herein.

“he Court fipds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendant(s) ¥. W. Tillack
and Perths Tilleck

entered into e contract and mgreement, as ovidenced by (an) option{m) for
the purchase of land granted by said defendant{s) and accepted on behalfl
of the plaintif# by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was agreed that thz amcunt of $15.00 s
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the takin
of the entate(s! to bz condemned in Tract(s) Nol(g) 52,

as such estate(s) and said tract(g) ere described in the complaint and
declaration of teking heretofere flied 1ln this cause.

The Court further finds that the sbove-nemed defendent(s)
fung) {were) the sole owner(s) of the above-captioned tract(x) on the
date of teking; that ket (they) ftat (are) entitled to the entire award
therefor; and that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

The Coart further finds that aervice of process has been
perfected, either peraonally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having compensable Interests in the subject tract{x) and that a
copy of a motion for judgment has been served on all perties meking an ep-
pearance and demanding notice of all proceedings.

IT 15, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set
forth in the complaint and declaration of taking in and to the land(m) here-
inabove referred to, as sald tract{m) (is) (mxm) described therein, is
hereby coniiriec;

(B) Tae just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of Tract(m) No(x). sz

is the sum of $15.00 , inclusive

of interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order(®) of this
Court.

£
Entered this /&7  day of

N

e

Cour

APFROVED: . R v
JUDGE, United 3tates Distric

. R. DLXTON, JR. JOKGFRES
Assigtant U. 8. Attorney

-~ S e e s e e kgm0 e 41 o et i1



: . LT S o R R .
'T i ; L Y
".:'QA| s ",‘ [N i .'!i;‘
; ., | i‘
% Ve e ;
, LB O
S R S

R b
SRBLE G HOOD

H i ek, 27 &, Diesot

; .
. i d
o 1 .

et s PP e o Bt




Jdgr*t for Amt.

cf Def.
UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
HORTHERY DISTRICT CF OKLAHCHA A S
FILLE D
United States of Ameri:za,
Plaintiff, Civil No., 4y NOY - 1Y

V5.

P20 Acres of Land, dore or less,

Bituate in Talse aad Pawaes Gounms,)
s Gnd Joer Wilson, et al, and

Unkaown OVBrs, )

Defendants.) Tract(s) No(s)}. £e=lilFe3, bei & L%

e e i e

JUDGHENT ON STIPULATION AND ORDER OF DISTRIBUTION

On thie day this cause comes on for consideration en the stipu-
lation(sd enterec into by and between the plaintiff and the defendant(#®)
therein named, which stipulation(#) (is}{##8) kendered herewith for filing
herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Jog Wileon,
, defendant{#) herein,
{has), Gewed, by the stipulation{®) above referred to, agreed that the just
compensation to te paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate{s) in

Tract{s} Ne(s). AnlllB-3, Bei and Ee5 , as set forth
and described in the Cemplaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, %5 the (total) sum of § T5.00 , inclusive of

interest, which amount was depcsited into the registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tract{s) upon the filing of the Declar-
atlcn of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action. Service of process has besn perfected either
personally or by publication of nctice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensabie
interests in the subject traci(s). The Court further finds that the above-
named defendent(¥) {was)(@@PE) the sole owner{d of the capticned tract{s)

on the date of taxing, and they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinahove
referred to, as siid tract{s) & (are) described therein, is herehy con-
firmed;

(B} Ths just compensation to Iqe pald I?r the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract( Y Ho(g).,  A-11iBe3,
is the sum of % T4s00 ’ 1nc1uslve of interest; and

(C) Tha Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw {(a) check () on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount{s)
hereinafter set forth, ag,ra.ble to the order of the i‘ollomng named payeem

Jor W1IBOWM = o « w = w & » w v & oo oo owow w00

Entered this :5/ day of Hovember - y9gf |

7208 -f,’f é?il y
ite

Vi
APPROVED JUDGE, United States District Court

¢ r e e e Py gk s £ e



JHOTSD STATES DESTRICT COURT Fdn THE
FOBTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHONA

Gnited States of Avevica,

Plaintifirf, Civil He. 5300

Va.

. &. Hollis aand Georgia §. Hollis,
at &1,

FILLED

Nefendants, N -8 TIRY

e e e e e e T N e S N N P e e

MNODLE OO0
et 1 ST .

oL Arxy

ORDEA CONFIRMING {AL'S SALE
i#0+, on this é day of WJ\/ 1962, there coming

on for hearing tha ¥otlon of the Plaintiff herein to confirm the sale of

real properety mado by the United States Hapshal for the Wortharn District
of Uklatioma, on Octobar i, 1962, under ar Order of Sale, dated July 31,
1962, issued in this cauze out of the 0ffice of the Court Clewk for the
nited States Distrlet Court for the Northern Listrict of Oklahoma, of
the following described property, to-wit:
Lot &, Bleck 1, Davonshire Place, hth Addition, in
Tulsa Goﬁﬁ*ﬁ, Oklahoma, according to the recorded
plat thereof.
ind the GCourt having carefvlly examined the proceedings of the
United Stades Farshal, under the Order of Sals, finds that due and legel
notice of th» sale was given by publication at least once = week for four
waaks prioy o the date of sele in the Tulse Yaily Legel flews, a newspaper
published ani or censral ciroulaticn in Tulss Oounty, Oklehowma, as shown
by the proot of publication on file herein, and that on the date {ived
therein, Jutober !, 1962, the above-describad property was sold to the
Federal Housging fdminlstration, it being the highest and besl bidder
therefors.
T Gowet further finds that the sale was made in all respacts

in econforaiv: with the law in such ecases nade and provided, and that the

sale was lzpod in all respects.



poand DLUREED by the Cowrt

Tt Is Derefore ORDEHED, ADJIT
bhet this Warshalls sale and all preoeadings wnder the Ordar of Sale
igsued teraia be dod the same are harsby sonroved and confirmed,

14 Is Purther ORNERED thet Doyle '/, Foreman, United Gtates

be lorthern District of Oklohome, wake and exscute to the

Barshal {or
purchascr, Fadaral loasing Administration, ¢ sood and sufficlant Deed

ior such pramisss.

- - ;
Cated this m_‘j:wday of /%*W 1962,




UNITED STATES DIBTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTIERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of fmeriea, )}
3
Plaintiff, ) Civil Action No. 4711
)
vs. ) Tracts Nos.: L-1276 and
) L-1276E
853.35 fAeres of Lend, More or Less, )
8ituate in Nowate County, Oklshoma, ) .
and Maynard Stanert, et al, and Unknown ) Fi i E§ ]:’
Owners, )
)
Defendants. ) OV -7 1962
J v D GMEDNT
NOBLE C. HOCD
1 Clerk, U. 8. Digericr 7
Now, on this _ o e day of November, 1962, this matter comes on

for disposition or application of pleintiff, United States of Amerlea, for
entry of Judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after havirg examined the files in this action and being advised by
coungel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This Jucgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the ecaption above, as such estates and tracts are described in
the Complaint and the Dsclaration of Teking filed in this Civil Action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as yprovided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause vwho are interested in subject tracts.

S

The Acte of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, powver and authority to condewn
for public use the estates described in paragreph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto
on June 18, 1459, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Teking
of such described property and title to the described estates in such property
subject to the exception set forth in paragraph 10 below, should be vested in
the United States of America as of the date of filing the Declarstion of

Taking.

e i e Ak e < P e A e e R L 7 P AL A i 8 1



G.

On {iling of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of certaln
estates in subject tracts a certain sum of money and all of this deposit has
been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

T.

On the date of taking iun this action, the owner of the estates
taken in subject tracts as described in paragraph 2 herein was the defendant,
M. 8. Johnstori. Such nsmed defendant is the only perscn asserting any lnterest
in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having elther disclaimed
or defaulted, and such nasmed defendant is entitled to receive the just compen-
sation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The cowner of subject tracts and the United States of America have
executed and filed herein on Octokber 31, 1962, a stipulation as to just com-
pensation, wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the estates
condemned in subject tracts ie in the amount shown as ccmpensation in
paragraph 12. Such stipulatica eonteins the further agreement that s per~
petual easement over a certain described portion of Tract No. L-1276 should
be revested in the former owner. This stipulation, as to both compensaticn
and revestment, should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated com-
pensation for the subject tracts and the amount fixed by the stipulation as
to just compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited
for the benefit of the owner. Such deficiency is set cut in paragraph 12
below.

10.

It I's, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie
use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts ere particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes
described in such Cewpléint and Declaretion of Teking, are condemned, and

title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of the date of

e e o T TR e e s AT i i



filing the Declaration of Taking, ant all defendants herein and all other
persons interested in such estaces are forever barred from asserting any
claim thereto, provided, that pursuent to the agresment of the parcles con-
tained in the stinulation menticned in paragraph 8 above, there is hereby
revested in the former owner, M. §. Johnston, a perpetual easement and
right-of ~way aecross Tract No. 1-1276, described as fellows, to-wit:

INDIAN MERIDIAN
T. 25 N., R. 16 E.,

Section 10, A trect of land in the NWANELSEZL, SE%NW%SEL, sinelsEd,
seid trect being the Scutheas: diagonel one-half of the SSSE{NWANELSEL and
the Worth 50.00 fzet of said SELNWLSEL and simmisel.

The area describel aggregates 2.90 acres, more or less, situate Ln Nowata
County, Oklatcma.

for the purpose of access and transporting machinery, vehicles, livestock
end equipment, to and from adjacent land cwned by defendant, provided, how-
ever, that the interests so revested are subordinated to the prior rights of
the United States to flood and submerge the land as may be necessary in the
construction, cperation and maintenance of the Oologeh Dam and Reservolr
Project, and that the defendant will construct no fences below elevation
638.0' M.5.L. and that if fences are constructed along the right-of-way
above elavation 638.0' M.S.L., such fences shall include either gates or
stiles at satisfactory intervals to permit crossing the right-of-way by
representatives of the United States,

It is further provided that with respect to the above-described
easement, so revested, the defendant, his helrs, successors and assigns,
shall not have eny claims against the United States for damages in connection
with or arising out of the easement herein revested.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the estates described in paragraph 2 herein, condemned
herein in subject tracus, wes the defendant, M. S. Johnstonm, and the right
to just compensation for the estates taken herein in these tracts is vested
in such defendant.

1z2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUCGED AND DECREED thet the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 avove, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for

the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

S TR s S e e =0 L b s G — [ e ————p——————



TRACTS NOS. L-1276 and L-1276E

Owner: M. 5. Johaston

Avard of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation - - - - - - - $26,645,00 $26,6L5,00
Deposited as estinated compensation - - = - = « = = - ~ - - - $23,950.00
Disbursed to owner « o« = = = = = 4 = = = = $23,950.00
Balance due to owner - = - - = - = - - - - $2,695.00
Deposit deficiengy = = - = = = = = = = & = = = w = = = = = - $2,695,00
13.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this Civil Action,
to the credit of subject tracts, the deposit deficiency in the sum of
$2,5695.C0, and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit

for such tracts the sum of $2,695.00 to M. S. Johuston.

1

ALLEN w BALROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

“

APPROVED:

A f‘ L e
T ot T W
Foidnf O e

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. S. Attorney

i L K RS o kT, A T



FILE D

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

MORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA . v amen
MOV -7 TR
United States of America, ) NOBLE C. D™
; Clerk, L. 8, Digesiee
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 471l
)
vs. ) Tracts Nos.: M-1308-1
) M-1308-2
853.35 Acres of Land, More or Less, } M-130BE-1
Situaste in Nowata County, Cklahoms, } M-1.3088-2
and Maynard Stana-t, et al, and ; M-1308E-3
Unknown Owners, M=1308E-4
) M-1300E-5
Defendants. ) M=1308E-6

J U D G ME N T

1.

Now, on this ‘hj“rf _ day of November, 1962, this matter comes on
for dispesition on applicatior of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on a stipulation agreeing upoen just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption sbove, as such estates and tracts are described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this Civil Action.

3.

The Court has jurisgdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice es provided by Rule TIiA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject trects.

5.

The Acts of Congress eet out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and authority to condemn
for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto
on June 18, 1959, the United States of America filed its Declavation of Taking
of such described rroperty and title to the described ostates in such property

subject to the exceplbions set forth in paragraphs 11 and 12 below, should

12 b R b e e e i S BN £ e 1 [ o e



be vested in the United Stotes of America as of the date of filing the
Declaration of Taking.
6.

On filing of the Declaration of Teking; there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of cer-
tein estates in subject tracts a certain sum of money and part of this de-
posit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 1k below,

T

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in subject tracts as deseribed in paragraph 2 herein were the de-
fendants, Earl MeComie and Willard MeComic, his wife. Such named defendants
are the only persons asserting any intereast in the estates taken in such
tracts, all other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, and such
nemed defendants are entitled to receive the just compensation for the
estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owrers of the subject tracts and the United States of America
heve executed and filed herein, on Augusit 18, 1959, e Stipulation for
Exclusion of Property, whereby certain improvements situated on the subject
tracts were excluded from the teking in this case end 1t was agreed that
the awerd of jusi, compensaticn for such tracts would be reduced by the
salvage valus of such improvements, and such stipulation should be epproved.

Q.

The owners of subject tracts and the United States of America have
executed epd Tiled herein on November 2, 1962, a Stipuletion As To Just Oom-
pensation, vherein they have agreed that just compensation for the estates
condemned in subject traets is in the amount shown &s compensation in
paragraph 1k. BSuch stipulation contalns the Ffurther agreement that a per-
petual easement over & certain degcribed portion of Trect No. M-1308-1
should be revested in the Fformer owners. This stipulation, as to both com-
pensation and revestment, should be approved.

10.

A defi-iency exists between the amount deposited as estimated

cempensation for the subject tracts and the amount fixed by the Stipulation

Ag To Just (ompensatiop, and the smount of such defielency should be

e ARG b A4 R T4 s PR 8 £ <24 5 M SAR AT, PPATA o e ar T £ e o



deposited for the benefit of the omers. Such deficiency is set out in
paragraph 1k below.
11.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the righat, power, and authority t¢ condemn for publie
use the tracts naned in parsgraph 2 herein, as such trects are particularly
deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes
deseribed in such ComplBint and Declarstion of Taking, with the exception of
the property excluded ty paragraph 12, are condemned, and title thereto 1s
vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the Declara~
tion of Taking, and all defendents herein and all other persons interested
in such estates are forever barred from asserting any clailm thereto; provided,
that pursuant to whe agreement of the parties contained in the stipulation
mentioned in paragraph 9 ebove, there is hereby revested in the former owners,
Earl MeComic and Willard McComic, a perpetual easement and right-of-way

across Tract No. M-1308-1, described as follows, to-wit:

INDIAN MERIDIAN
T. 25 N., R. 16 E.,

Secticn 8, A right-of-way across the S3SISE{NWE and the NEiswi,
seid right-of-way being 50,00 feet wide, 25.00 feet on either side of the
followin@ described centerline; Beginning at a point on the North line of
seid S3535EINWE, seid polnt being 25.00 feet West of the Northeast corner
thereof; thence Scuth to the top North bank of Double Creek; then South-
vesterly at right angles to the centerline of Double Creek to a point on
the top South bank of Double Creek; thence Southwesterly to a point on the
South line of said NELSWL said point being 635.00 feet West of the Southeast
corner of said NEISwWi.

The area described aggregates 2.06 acres, more or less, situated in Nowate
County, Oklehoma,

for the purpose of access to and from adjacent land owned by defendsnts,
ineluding the right to water livestock thereen, and the right to fence the
right~-of-way for the control of livestoeck, provided, however, that no fences
will be constructed below elevation 638.0' M.S.L., and that if fences are
constructed along the right-of-wasy above this elevation, such fences shall
include either gates or stiles at satisfactory intervals to permit cressing
the right-of-way by representatives of the United States, and provided
further that the iaterests so revested are subordinated to the prior rights
of the United Stet:s to flood and submerge the land as may be necessary in
the comstruction, operation and maintenance of the Oologsh Dem and Reservolr

Project.

e et e o g 5t S A 1 4 vt A e AR PP Mt e 11



It is furthe:r proviled thzt with respect to the above deseribed
easement, so revested, the defendants, their heirs, successors and assigns,
shall not have any claims agalnst the United Stefes for demages in connection
with or arising out of the easement herein revested.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the Stipulation
For Exclusion Of Property mentioned in paregraph & above hereby is confirmed,
and title to the property covered by such stipulation remains vested in the
defendant owrers.

13.

It Is Parther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the cwners of the estates described in paregraph 2 herein, condemned
herein in subject tracts, were the defendants Earl McComlc and Willard
M2Jomic, and the right to just compensation for the estates taken herein
ir. these tractes is vested in such defendants.

1,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 9 sbove, hereby 1s confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is sdopted as the award of just compensation for
the estates condemned 1o subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS. M-1398-1, M-1308-2 and M-1308E~1 through E-6, Incl.

Cvners:

Earl MeComle and
Wiilard McComic, his wife

Award of Jjust comrensation
pursuant to stipulation = = = =« = - - $47,050.00

Less salvage value of
improvements reserved
by stipulation - - - = « = = « - = $3680.00

Net Award - - $46,670.00 $46,670.00

Deposited as estimated compensation « « - = = = & = = = =« = = $42, 100,00

Disbursed to owners = = = ~ = = =~ = = = = $h2,020.00
Balance due to owners - - - « - ~ « - « « = $4,650.00
Deposit defilciency - =~ « = - v = = = o = = & = « - - e oo $L,270.C0




¢ A B A R T AR B A+ ot

15.

Tt Is Purther ORDEFED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of fmerica shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this Civil Action,
to the credit of subject tracts, the deposit deficlency in the sum of
$%,270.00, and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit

for sueh tracts ~he sum of $L.,650.00, jointly to, Earl MeComic, and Wiliard

MeComic.
ALLEN E. BAREDOW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:
RS L Py
P R T ,‘_,4:-#,"@;1:;41(.‘:1'

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

¢ o Ao et s o -




L E D
Judgment on Motion
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE {0ptian)
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA NOV -7 q{]g?

R

United States of America,
Pleintiff,

NOBLE C. HOCD
Tleck, UL 8, Distrier ©
Civil No.  &&07

V.

e

354 .66 Aores of Leud, Mire or Less,
Bituate in Creek and Fownee Counties,)
Gelshose, ant C. H. Meuns, et al,
end Unknown {wmers,

Tractlmy) No(s) Feb3E
{8urface Estate)

et e et

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On this dey this cause comes on for conslderation on the
motion of plaintiff for a judgment on the option{#) granted by the
defendant(s) and nccepted by the Corps of Englneers, Department of the Army,
on behalf of the United 3States of America, pleintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendant{s}&, E. MeGuire,
Etanley V. MeCulre, guerdisn For £. J. MHouire, an incowpetent, esch owners
of sn unélvided 1/2 interevt, respectively
entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by (an) optionfed for
the purchase of land grented ty sald defendant(s) and accepted on behalf
of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was agreed that the amount of $8%, 775 issavanes s
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as Just compensation for the takin
of the estate(s) 1o be condemned in Tract{&) Nolw) P=638

as such estats(g) and said tractfge) are described in the complaint and
declaration of taling haretofore filed in this cause.

The: Court further finds that the above-named defendant(s)
e (were) the zele owner(s) of the above-captioned tractégd on the
date of taking; that (mag (they) (i) (are) entitled to the entire award
therefor; and that the contract and egreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds that gervice of process has been
perfected, either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having ccmpensable interests in the subject tract® end that a
copy of a motion for judgment has been served on all perties making an ap-
pearance and demarding notice of all proceedings.

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJFUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s set
forth in the demplaint and declaration of taking in and to the lend(a) here-
insbove referred to, as said tract(#) (is) fame) described therein, is
hereby confirmed;

{B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of Tract(x)} No(m). P=538

is the sum of § BH, 775 esovescansnns s ineclusive
of interest, whict sum has heretcfore been disbursed by order(s) of this

Court.

Eptered this .© -  day of Noverber 196 @ .
APFROVED: ALLEN E. CARROW
W, R THimiGH, U8 JULGE, United States District Court
» 5 ! Yk 1)\, e

W- ﬁ: TWR’ Jgo
Atnsistert i, g, Mrrovnov




